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Treasury

J. Bradbury, One Pound, 1914-16, A/47 62192 (Dugg. T11-1). Four pinholes at upper left and lightly pressed, 
otherwise very fine £150-200

2501

J. Bradbury, Ten Shillings, 1918-19, B/19 573765 (Dugg. T20). Very fine £120-1502502

N.K. Warren Fisher, One Pound, 1919-23, U/6 922132 (Dugg. T24). About extremely fine £80-1002503

N.K. Warren Fisher, Ten Shillings, 1919-22, E/41 905203 (Dugg. T26). Lightly pressed, otherwise very fine 
£80-100

2504

N.K. Warren Fisher, Ten Shillings, 1922-7, K/36 prefix, One Pound, 1923-7, A1/56 prefix (Dugg. T30, 31); BANK
OF ENGLAND, K.O. Peppiatt, One Pound (2), both 1934-48; other notes (10) [14]. Very fine and better 

£80-100

2505

N.F. Warren Fisher, One Pound, 1923-7 (Dugg. T31); BANK OF ENGLAND, K.O. Peppiatt, Five Pounds, 7 
October 1944, E31 002429 (Dugg. B255); J.S. Fforde, Five Pounds, 02M replacement (Dugg. B315); together with 
other notes (18) [21]. First very good, second good very fine, third very fine but with small number on front, others
generally very fine £120-150

2506

N.K. Warren Fisher, One Pound, 1923-7, N1/10 3689987, ‘square dot’ at bottom left (Dugg. T32). About very fine
£80-100

2507

N.K. Warren Fisher, One Pound, 1927-8, W1/15 148024 (Dugg. T34). Very fine to good very fine £40-602508

N.K. Warren Fisher, One Pound, 1927-8, T1/43 028843, ‘square dot’ at bottom left (Dugg. T35). Very fine 
£120-150

2509

Bank of England
C.P. Mahon, Ten Shillings, 1928-9, W96 184666 (Dugg. B210); B.G. Catterns, Ten Shillings, 1929-34, 068 
658764 (Dugg. B223); K.O. Peppiatt, Ten Shillings, 1940-8, 080D 746229 (Dugg. B251); P.S. Beale, Ten 
Shillings, U36Z prefix (Dugg. B266); L.K. O’Brien, Ten Shillings (2), both 1955-60, U32Y and W93Y prefixes 
(Dugg. B271); later issues (5) 1960-68 [11]. Good very fine or better £120-150

2510

C.P. Mahon, One Pound 1928-29, B34 770538 (Dugg. B212); B.G. Catterns, One Pound, R72 prefix (Dugg. B225); 
K.O. Peppiatt, One Pound (2), both 1940-8, N48H and N55H prefixes (Dugg. B249); later notes (47) [51]. First 
very fine but pressed, others good very fine and better £80-100

2511

C.P. Mahon, One Pound, 1928-9, D07 702204 (Dugg. B212); B.G. Catterns, One Pound, M7 prefix (Dugg. B225); 
K.O. Peppiatt, Ten Shillings, 1940-8, C26D prefix (Dugg. B251); P.S. Beale, Ten Shillings (9), Y-Z and Z-Z 
prefixes (Dugg. B266); L.K. O’Brien, One Pound, J14L prefix (Dugg. B273); SCOTLAND, British Linen Bank,
One Pound, 30 September 1961; National Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Pound, 1 November 1961 
[15]. Mostly very fine to good very fine £80-100

2512

B.G. Catterns, Five Pounds, 24 March 1933, 270/J 15744 (Dugg. B228). A 5mm tear in bottom edge, otherwise 
about very fine £120-150

2513

K.O. Peppiatt, Five Pounds, 16 January 1945, H17 061432 (Dugg. B255). Very fine to good very fine £60-802514

Provenance: R. Armstrong Collection

P.S. Beale, Five Pounds, 2 October 1951, V86 008478 (Dugg. B270). About extremely fine £80-1002515

P.S. Beale, Five Pounds, 1 December 1951, W39 090699 (Dugg. B270). Good very fine to about extremely fine
£80-100

2516

L.K. O’Brien, Five Pounds, 26 May 1956, C98A 019491 (Dugg. B276). Good very fine £80-1002517

L.K. O’Brien, Five Pounds, 30 July 1956, D54A 090969 (Dugg. B276). Good very fine £80-1002518

L.K. O’Brien, Five Pounds (2), both 1957-61, B80 and H88 prefixes (Dugg. B277, 280); J.Q. Hollom, Five 
Pounds, L83 prefix (Dugg. B297); J.S. Fforde, Five Pounds, U70 prefix (Dugg. B312); J.B. Page, Five Pounds (2),
48D and AX82 prefixes (Dugg. B324, 336); D.H. Somerset, Five Pounds, LZ80 prefix (Dugg. B343); G.M. Gill, 
Five Pounds (4), RE75, SA64 (2) and SB16 prefixes (Dugg. B353); G.E.A. Kentfield, Five Pounds, AH28 prefix 
(Dugg. B364); Merlyn Lowther, Five Pounds (2), EE57 and HD04 prefixes (Dugg. B380, 395) [14]. Good very fine
to uncirculated £120-150

2519
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J.Q. Hollom, Ten Pounds, 1964-6, A05 881563 (Dugg. B299); J.S. Fforde, Ten Pounds, A50 876871 (Dugg. B316); 
J.B. Page, Five Pounds (2), both 1970-5, C10 prefix, 1975-80 (Dugg. B326, 330); D.H.F. Somerset, Ten Pounds, 
BT33 prefix (Dugg. B348); G.M. Gill, Ten Pounds, JN01 prefix (Dugg. B354); G.E.A. Kentfield, Ten Pounds (2), 
1991-2, KN47 prefix, 1993-9, HK20 prefix (Dugg. B360, 369); Merlyn Lowther, Ten Pounds (2), 1999-2000, KL26
prefix, 2000, AA01 006641 (Dugg. B382, 388) [10]. Good very fine to uncirculated  £120-150

2520

J.S. Fforde, Twenty Pounds, 1970, A02 201672 (Dugg. B318). Good very fine to about extremely fine £80-1002521

Provenance: R. Armstrong Collection

J.B. Page, One Pound, 1978-80, A67 prefix; Five Pounds, 1973-80, BN48 prefix; Ten Pounds, 1975-80, H16 prefix;
Twenty Pounds, 1970-80, C23 749420 (Dugg. B328, 330, 336, 337) [4]. Uncirculated £80-100

2522

J.B. Page, Twenty Pounds, C09 566993 (Dugg. B328); D.H.F. Somerset, Twenty Pounds, J13 207318 (Dugg. 
B350); G.M. Gill, Twenty Pounds, 1988-90, 76M 930467 (Dugg. B355) [3]. About uncirculated £120-150

2523

Provenance: R. Armstrong Collection

D.H.F. Somerset, One Pound, 1980-4, AR07 prefix; Five Pounds, 1980-7, DU25 prefix; Ten Pounds, 1980-4, U22 
prefix; Twenty Pounds, 1981-4, E20 366756 (Dugg. B341, 343, 346, 350) [4]. Uncirculated £150-200

2524

D.H.F. Somerset, Fifty Pounds, 1981-8, A02 093157 (Dugg. B352); G.M. Gill, Fifty Pounds, 1988-91, D81 670850
(Dugg. B356) [2]. First about uncirculated, second uncirculated £150-200

2525

Provenance: R. Armstrong Collection

D.H.F. Somerset, Fifty Pounds, 1981-8, A02 275071 (Dugg. B352); G.M. Gill, Fifty Pounds, 1988-91, D64 584999
(Dugg. B356) [2]. First uncirculated, second about uncirculated £150-200

2526

G.M. Gill, Twenty Pounds, 1988-91, 80R 122057, extra paper at bottom right including colour bars, sliced off at 
right side (Dugg. B355). Extremely fine £80-100

2527

G.M. Gill, Twenty Pounds (2), 1988-90, 25T 989414, 1990-1, A60 247712 (Dugg. B355, 358); G.E.A. Kentfield, 
Ten Pounds (3), all 1991-9, KR15, A21 and DH05 prefixes, Twenty Pounds, AL06 prefix (Dugg. B360, 366, 369, 375); 
Merlyn Lowther, Five Pounds, HD82 prefix, Ten Pounds, AA30 prefix, Twenty Pounds, AA63 prefix (Dugg. B386,
388, 393) [9]. Mostly extremely fine, some better £150-200

2528

G.M. Gill, Twenty Pounds (2), both 1990-1, B87 and C64 prefixes (Dugg. B358); G.E.A. Kentfield, Twenty 
Pounds, CD61 prefix (Dugg. B375); Merlyn Lowther, Twenty Pounds (3), DA72, DB61 and AC72 prefixes (Dugg. 
B384, 386); A. Bailey, Twenty Pounds (3), AB36 (2) and AB41 prefixes [9]. Mostly extremely fine to uncirculated 

£200-250

2529

G.E.A. Kentfield, Five Pounds (14), 1993-9, including AH, CC, CJ, CK and DB prefixes, Ten Pounds (3), JB16, JJ54
and KK54 prefixes; Twenty Pounds, CE48 prefix (Dugg. B364, 369, 375); together with British Armed Forces notes 
(7) [25]. Good very fine to uncirculated £150-200

2530

Provenance: R. Armstrong Collection

G.E.A. Kentfield, Five Pounds, 1993-9, CA30 prefix; Ten Pounds, JD36 prefix; Twenty Pounds, 1994-9, BC51 
prefix; Fifty Pounds, 1994-9, E28 235821 (Dugg. B364, 369, 375, 377) [4]. Last uncirculated, others good extremely
fine £120-150

2531

Merlyn Lowther, Five Pounds (29), 1999-2002 (14), including CL, EA, EB, EC, ED, EE and EH prefixes, 2002-4 
(15), HA, HB, HD, HE, HH and JA prefixes; Ten Pounds (8), 1999-2000, KL07 prefix, 2000-4 (7), AA, AB, AE, AJ 
and BA prefixes; Twenty Pounds (2), both 1999-2004, BD, BJ prefixes (Dugg. B380, 382, 386, 388) [39]. Good very
fine to uncirculated £350-400

2532

Bank of England Presentation Albums and Folders
G.E.A. Kentfield, Five Pounds, 1993 sheetlet of three notes, AC01-03, 001483; Twenty Pounds, 1995, uncut pair, 
E01, E02 000153 (Dugg. C108, 118) [5]. As new; in original packaging £120-150

2533

G.E.A. Kentfield, Five Pounds (3), 1997, HK97 004627, 2000 (2), YR20 000032, QM10 000068; Ten Pounds, 
2000, YR20 000032 (Dugg. C122a, 149, 150, 152) [4]. As new; in original packaging £60-80

2534

G.E.A. Kentfield, Five, Ten, Twenty and Fifty Pounds, all 1998, YR19 980061 (Dugg. C138) [4]. As new; in 
original packaging £120-150

2535
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G.E.A. Kentfield/Merlyn Lowther, 1999, Five Pounds (2), DL99 and EA01, Ten Pounds (2), KK99 and KL01, 
Twenty Pounds (2), CL99 and DA01, Fifty Pounds (2), H99 and J01, all 999987 (Dugg. C142-5) [8]. As new; in 
original packaging £350-400

2536

G.E.A. Kentfield/Merlyn Lowther, Fifty Pounds (2), both 1999, H99 999904, J01 999904 (Dugg. C145) [2]. 
Uncirculated; no packaging £150-200

2537

Merlyn Lowther, Five, Ten, Twenty and Fifty Pounds, all 1999, EA01, KL01, DA01 and J01 001080 (Dugg. C147) 
[4]. As new; in original packaging £120-150

2538

Merlyn Lowther, Twenty Pounds (2), both 1999, DA80, AA01 999924 (Dugg. C148) [2]. As new; in original 
packaging £80-100

2539

Merlyn Lowther, Ten Pounds (4), all 2000, LA80 and AA01, 9999839, 999840; Five Pounds (3), all 2002, EJ90 
and HA01 999508, ER50 000815; mini sheet, HA01 and HA02 000186; Five Pounds, Ten Pounds, Twenty Pounds, 
all 2003, HA01, AA01 and AA01 001160 (Dugg. C157, 162, 165, 169, 170) [Lot]. As new; in original packaging

£200-250

2540

Provincial
BERKSHIRE, Reading, Reading Bank, One Pound, 18 January 1810, no. 86/7, for Marsh, Deane, Westbrook & 
Deane, signed by H.B. Deane (Outing 1768B; Grant 2370). Dividend stamp at upper right, bankruptcy stamp on 
back, a few small holes and light foxing, otherwise very good £60-80

2541

CHESHIRE, Nantwich, Nantwich Old Bank, One Pound, 1 January 1813, no. 469, for Benjamin Hewitt, Eddowes
Bowman & John Eddowes Bowman, signed by J.E. Bowman (Outing 1474b; Grant 1986). Ragged top edge, pinholes
and a few tiny holes in body, otherwise very good to fine £120-150

2542

CORNWALL, Launceston, Launceston Bank, Five Pounds, 18—, proof on watermarked paper for John Cudlipp, 
George Collins Browne, Emanuel Harvey & John Hill (Outing 1111d; Grant 1578A). Good very fine, toned £300-350

2543

CUMBERLAND, Carlisle, Carlisle Old Bank, Five Pounds, 18 April 1824, no. 1381, for Thomas Forster & Jno. 
Forster (Outing 2192F; Grant 681A). Damaged edges and a few tears, otherwise very good £60-80

2544

DEVON, Totnes, Totnes Bank, Five Pounds, 22 March 1839, no. 4675, for Wise, Farwell, Baker & Bentall, signed by
W.S. Bentall (Outing 2192F; Grant 2976). Usual star cancellation hole at centre, bankruptcy stamp on back, 
otherwise good fine £80-100

2545

Co DURHAM, Darlington, Darlington Bank, One Pound, 15 November 1814, no. 889, for Mowbray, 
Hollingsworth, Wetherell, Shields, Boulton & Co, signed by George Lewis Hollingsworth (Outing 630C; Grant 727F).
Piece of paper stuck on back and two pieces missing from left edge but not affecting printed area, otherwise good 
fine to very fine £60-80

2546
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Provenance: BC Stamps Auction [Bristol], 4 October 1971, lot 305 (part); P.J. Preston-Morley Collection, DNW Auction 52, 28-9 
November 2001, lot 1513; D. Griffiths Collection

HERTFORDSHIRE and BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, Tring, Tring, Aylesbury & Chesham Bank, Five Pounds, 18
[––], no. 18704, unissued, for Thomas Butcher & Sons (Outing 2199C; Grant 2985). Extremely fine, rare £150-200

2547

KENT, Sittingbourne, Sittingbourne Bank, One Pound, 12 June 1824, for Loud, Burgess & Co, signed by Thomas
Burgess (Outing 1696a; Grant 2673). Good fine to very fine £120-150

2548

NORFOLK, Norwich, Norwich & Swaffham Bank, Ten Pounds, 4 January 1824, no. 267, for Thomas Starling Day,
Henry F. Day & William Day, signed by William Day (Outing 1609m; Grant 2151A). Bankruptcy and dividend 
stamps on front, some staining and pinholes, otherwise good fine £120-150

2549

SOMERSET, Taunton, Taunton Bank, One Pound, unissued, for John, Daniel & Henry Badcock (Outing 2132a; 
Grant 2280). A couple of mount marks on back, otherwise good extremely fine £80-100

2550
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SOMERSET, Taunton, Taunton Bank, Five Pounds, 18—, unissued, for John, Daniel & Henry Badcock (Outing 
2132b; Grant 2280). A couple of mount marks on back, otherwise extremely fine £80-100

2551

SOMERSET, Yeovil, Yeovil & Wincanton Bank, One Pound, 18—, unissued, for Henry Whitmash and William 
Lambert White (Outing 2444b; Grant 3360). A couple of mount marks on back, otherwise extremely fine £120-150

2552

SOMERSET, Yeovil, Yeovil & Wincanton Bank, Five Pounds, 18—, unissued, for Henry Whitmash and William 
Lambert White (Outing 2444c; Grant 3360). A couple of mount marks on back, otherwise good extremely fine 

£120-150

2553

YORKSHIRE, Leyburn, Wensley-Dale Bank, Five Pounds, 180–, unissued, for Stapylton, Wood, Simpson, Other
& Co (Outing 1183; Grant 1665). Ragged edges and missing a piece from left edge, otherwise about very good 

£80-100

2554

YORKSHIRE, Otley, Otley Bank, One Pound, 5 July 1816, no. 244, signed for William Maude & Co (Outing 1646;
Grant 2199B). Notation on back, otherwise very fine to good very fine, scarce £200-250

2555

BRECKNOCK, Porthmawr, One Guinea, 20 February 1821, no. 339 (Outing 618a; Grant –). Missing strip down 
right edge and pinholes, otherwise good fine £80-100

2556

www.dnw.co.ukThese lots are illustrated on our web site



BRITISH BANKNOTES FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

CARMARTHENSHIRE, Llanelli, Llanelly Bank, One Pound, 20 October 1824, no. 342, for Haynes, Day, Haynes
& Lawrence, signed by W. Lawrence (Outing 1266b; Grant 1749). Bankruptcy stamp on right side and pinholes, 
otherwise good fine to about very fine £200-250

2557

PEMBROKESHIRE, Narberth, Pembrokeshire Bank, Five Pounds, 18—, no. 1489, unissued, for John Walters &
William Walters, signed by William Walters (Outing 1479b; Grant 1305B). ‘J. & W. Walters’ written on back, 
otherwise about uncirculated £120-150

2558

PEMBROKESHIRE, Narberth, Pembrokeshire Bank, Five Pounds, 18—, no. 1490, unissued, for John Walters &
William Walters, signed by William Walters (Outing 1479b; Grant 1305B). ‘J. & W. Walters’ written on back, 
otherwise about uncirculated £120-150

2559

PEMBROKESHIRE, Narberth, Pembrokeshire Bank, Five Pounds, 18—, no. 1549, unissued, for John Walters &
William Walters, signed by William Walters (Outing 1479b; Grant 1305B). About uncirculated £120-150

2560

Miscellaneous
YORKSHIRE, Sheffield Banking Co, Banker’s Licence, including listing of shareholders, 11 October 1848. Good
very fine £80-100

2561

Operation Bernhard, Five Pounds, 4 June 1946, A/330 prefix. Good very fine to about extremely fine £40-602562

War Department, P.O.W., One Shilling, stamped 12 May 1944 on back (Campbell 5017a); British Military 
Authority, Six Pence, One Shilling, Two Shillings and Six Pence (Pick  M1-3); Tripolitania, Military Authority, 
Five and Ten Lire (Pick Libya M3a, M4a) [6]. Varied state £80-100

2563

Isle of Man

Provenance: R. Armstrong Collection

Isle of Man Bank Ltd, One Pound, 30 December 1959, M/4 7143, Cashin-Quirk signatures (Quarmby 293; Pick 
6d). Extremely fine £120-150

2564
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Provenance: R. Armstrong Collection

Martins Bank Ltd, One Pound, 1 February 1957, no. 213858, signature of M. Conagher (Quarmby 364; Pick 19b).
About extremely fine £80-100

2565

Government, Ten Shillings, A 216170, One Pound, A 602104, Five Pounds, no. 005716, all signatures of R.H. 
Garvey; Ten Shillings, A 362032, Fifty New Pence, no. 031944, One Pound, D 094965, all signatures of P.H.G. 
Stallard (Quarmby 464-6, 477, 478, 498; Pick 24a, 24b, 25a, 26a, 27, 29a) [6]. Second very fine, others about 
uncirculated £120-150

2566

Provenance: R. Armstrong Collection

Government, Ten Shillings, 1969, A 445439, One Pound, 1967, B 658392, Fifty New Pence (2), 1969, no. 023400, 
1972, A 799982, Five Pounds, 1972, no. 500012, all signatures of P.H.G. Stallard (Quarmby 477-9, 497, 499; Pick 
24b, 25b, 27, 28a, 30a) [5]. Uncirculated £200-250

2567

Provenance: R. Armstrong Collection

Government, Ten Pounds, 1972, no. 000057, signature of P.H.G. Stallard (Quarmby 500; Pick 31a). About 
uncirculated £500-600

2568

Government, Fifty New Pence, One Pound, Five Pounds, B 186771, all signatures of J.W. Paul; Fifty New Pence, 
One Pound (3), Fifty Pounds, no. 031500, all signatures of W. Dawson, One Pound (5), Five Pounds, Ten Pounds (2),
G 000324, H 000108, Twenty Pounds (2), C 942048, D 555012, all signatures of J.A. Cashen (Quarmby 511, 515, 517,
520, 523-4, 530, 537, 542-5; Pick 28b, 29b, 30b, 33a, 34a, 38, 39a, 40a, 40b, 41b, 42, 43b, 44, 45) [18]. Second good
very fine, others extremely fine and better £200-250

2569

Provenance: R. Armstrong Collection

Government, Fifty New Pence, B 764248, One Pound, G 269510, Five Pounds, A 838467, Ten Pounds, no. 190751,
all 1975-9, signatures of J.W. Paul (Quarmby 512, 515, 517-18; Pick 28c, 29c, 30b, 31b) [4]. First two uncirculated, 
third about uncirculated, last good extremely fine £150-200

2570

Provenance: R. Armstrong Collection

Government, One Pound, M 695801, Fifty Pounds, no. 002953, both 1983, signatures of W. Dawson (Quarmby 
523, 530; Pick  38, 39a) [2]. Uncirculated £80-100

2571

Provenance: R. Armstrong Collection

Government, Twenty Pounds (2), both 1979, no. 004619 with Millennium overprint, no. 010398 without overprint,
both signatures of W. Dawson (Quarmby 527, 529; Pick 32, 37a) [2]. Good extremely fine to about uncirculated 

£150-200

2572

Provenance: R. Armstrong Collection

Government, Fifty New Pence, C 000000, One Pound, G 869850, Five Pounds, B 000000, Ten Pounds, no. 
000000, Twenty Pounds, no. 000000, all 1975-9, SPECIMEN across fronts, small punch-hole through signature of J.W.
Paul on first four and signature of W. Dawson on last (Quarmby 533; Pick 28c, 29c, 30b, 31b, 37) [5]. About 
uncirculated to uncirculated £300-400

2573

Guernsey
German Occupation, Sixpence, 16 October 1941, J 3869 (McCammon GN 35; Pick 22). Lightly pressed, otherwise
about very fine £40-60

2574

Jersey
States, Ten Shillings, B 512294, One Pound, D 777681, Five Pounds, A 950041, all 1963-72, signatures of F.N. 
Padgham (Pick 7, 8a, 9a) [3]. First two extremely fine, last about uncirculated, scarce £150-200

2575

States, One Pound, J prefix, Five Pounds, B 928182, Ten Pounds, A 206624, all 1972-6, signatures of J. Clennett 
(Pick 8b, 9b, 10a) [3]. First good very fine, others good extremely fine to about uncirculated £60-80

2576

States, One Pound, DB prefix, Five Pounds (3), BB 013645-6, GB 000028, Ten Pounds, BB 002673, Twenty Pounds,
AB 000383, all 1976-83, signatures of J. Clennett (Pick 11a, 12a, 13a, 14a) [6]. Good very fine to uncirculated 

£80-100

2577

States, One Pound (5), all TB prefix, Ten Pounds, GB 114027, Twenty Pounds, AC 499627, all 1983-9, signatures of
L. May (Pick 11b, 13b, 14b) [7]. Extremely fine and better £60-80

2578

States, One Pound, Five Pounds, Ten Pounds, Twenty Pounds and Fifty Pounds, all 1989-93, all AC 000972, 
signatures of L. May (Pick 15a-19a) [5]. Fourth extremely fine, others uncirculated £120-150

2579
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States, One Pound, Five Pounds, Ten Pounds, Twenty Pounds and Fifty Pounds, all 1989-93, all AC 000000, 
signatures of L. May, overstamped SPECIMEN either side (Pick 15s-19s) [5]. Fourth good extremely fine, others 
uncirculated £60-80

2580

States, Five Pounds, 1989-93, AC 000411, signature of L. May; One Pound (5), Five Pounds, HC 000165, Ten 
Pounds, LC 000103, Twenty Pounds, GC 000117, Fifty Pounds, AC 496031, all signatures of G. Baird; One Pound (4),
Ten Pounds, NC 000207, Twenty Pounds, LC 000591, Fifty Pounds, AC 813177, all signatures of I. Black (Pick 16a, 
20-30a) [17]. Uncirculated £200-250

2581

Scotland

Bank of Scotland, Five Pounds, 24 April 1939, 16/N 0454, Elphinstone-MacFarlane signatures (Douglas 87-3). 
Extremely fine £150-200

2582

Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds, 6 April 1955, 1/A 0169, Craig-Watson signatures (Douglas 89b-1). Very fine to
good very fine £60-80

2583

Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds, 6 April 1955, 2/A 3243, Craig-Watson signatures (Douglas 89b-1). About 
extremely fine £80-100

2584

Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds, 21 March 1958, 6/B 3254, Bilsland-Watson signatures (Douglas 89b-3). About
extremely fine £80-100

2585

Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds, 21 March 1958, 7/B 4934, Bilsland-Watson signatures (Douglas 89b-3). About
extremely fine £80-100

2586

Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds, 21 March 1958, 7B 4936, Bilsland-Watson signatures (Douglas 89b-3). Good 
very fine to about extremely fine £60-80

2587

Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds, 21 March 1958, 8/B 4566, Bilsland-Watson signatures (Douglas 89b-3). Part of
date stamp in top margin, otherwise good very fine to about extremely fine £60-80

2588

Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds, 21 March 1958, 9/B 0458, Bilsland-Watson signatures (Douglas 89b-3). About
extremely fine £80-100

2589

Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds, 26 March 1958, 7/C 2204, Bilsland-Watson signatures (Douglas 89b-3). Very 
fine to good very fine £40-60

2590

Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds, 2 October 1963, 4/G 4060, Bilsland-Watson signatures (Douglas 89b-3). Good
very fine to about extremely fine £80-100

2591

Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds, 2 October 1963, 2/H 1006, Bilsland-Watson signatures (Douglas 89b-3). About
extremely fine £80-100

2592

Bank of Scotland, Five Pounds (2), 1 May 1957 (Douglas 95), 27 July 1981; The British Linen Bank, Five 
Pounds (4), 8 May 1951, 14 May 1954, 2 January 1961, 20 October 1962; The Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd,
Five Pounds, 2 January 1957; The National Bank of Scotland Ltd, Five Pounds, 1 November 1949; The Royal 
Bank of Scotland, Five Pounds (2), 2 January 1962, 1 March 1962 [10]. Very fine to good very fine £120-150

2593

Bank of Scotland, One Pound (2), 3 March 1967 (Douglas 101), 19 August 1988; The British Linen Bank, One 
Pound (2), 20 January 1949, 28 August 1958; The National Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Pound (2), 2 July 1928, 
A/B 937-951, 20 November 1939; National Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Pound (2), 16 September 
1959, 1 August 1963; The Royal Bank of Scotland, One Pound (2), 6 January 1944, 1 December 1964; The Union
Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Pound, 12 February 1937 [11]. Fifth very fine but pressed, others mostly good very 
fine or better £80-100

2594

Provenance: R. Armstrong Collection

Bank of Scotland, One Pound, 15 October 1979, D/9 prefix; Five Pounds, 21 November 1977, AQ prefix; Ten 
Pounds, 10 October 1979, N 087444 (Douglas 104-10, 105-7, 108-1) [3]. First uncirculated, second good very fine, 
last good extremely fine £60-80

2595

Provenance: R. Armstrong Collection

Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds, 16 July 1979, A 923498, Clydesmuir-Patullo signatures (Douglas 106-7). 
Uncirculated £120-150

2596
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Provenance: R. Armstrong Collection

Bank of Scotland, One Hundred Pounds, 11 October 1978, A 058833, Clydesmuir-Russell signatures (Douglas 107
-5). Good very fine to about extremely fine £250-300

2597

Bank of Scotland, One Hundred Pounds, 10 June 1982, A111134, Risk-Patullo signatures (Douglas 107-9). Good 
very fine £200-250

2598

The British Linen Bank, Twenty Pounds, 2 July 1942, F/4 5418, signature of G. Mackenzie, handsigned for 
accountant (Douglas 56a-2). Good very fine £150-200

2599

The British Linen Bank, One Hundred Pounds, 9 May 1962, U/3 00000, stamped SPECIMEN (Douglas 62-2). 
Uncirculated £300-350

2600

The British Linen Bank, One Hundred Pounds, 1 June 1962, V/3 02/166, signature of A.P. Anderson (Douglas 62
-1). Two firm folds, otherwise extremely fine £700-800

2601

The British Linen Bank, One Hundred Pounds, 1 June 1962, V/3 02/167, signature of A.P. Anderson (Douglas 62
-1). Two firm folds, otherwise extremely fine £700-800

2602

The British Linen Bank, One Hundred Pounds, 1 June 1962, V/3 02/168, signature of A.P. Anderson (Douglas 62
-1). Two firm folds, otherwise extremely fine £700-800

2603

Clydesdale Bank Ltd, Ten Pounds, 20 April 1964, C/B 030599, signature of R.D. Fairbairn (Douglas 29-1). Good 
very fine £80-100

2604

Clydesdale Bank Ltd, Twenty Pounds, 1 December 1967, C/G 011539, signature of R.D. Fairbairn (Douglas 29-1).
About extremely fine £120-150

2605

Clydesdale Bank Ltd, Twenty Pounds, 1 December 1967, C/G 011540, signature of R.D. Fairbairn (Douglas 29-1).
About extremely fine £120-150

2606

Provenance: R. Armstrong Collection

Clydesdale Bank Ltd, One Pound, 1 February 1980, D/BM prefix; Five Pounds, 27 February 1981, D/DM prefix; 
Ten Pounds, 27 February 1981, D/DR 091701, all signatures of A.R. MacMillan (Douglas 32-3, 33-3, 34-2) [3]. 
Uncirculated £120-150

2607
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Provenance: R. Armstrong Collection

Clydesdale Bank Ltd, Twenty Pounds, 27 February 1981, D/AK 031276, signature of A.R. MacMillan (Douglas 35
-2). Uncirculated £150-200

2608

Provenance: R. Armstrong Collection

Clydesdale Bank Ltd, One Hundred Pounds, 2 February 1976, D/E 000066, signature of A.R. MacMillan (Douglas
36-2). Uncirculated £600-800

2609

Provenance: R. Armstrong Collection

Clydesdale Bank Ltd, Fifty Pounds, 1 September 1981, D/A 000089, signature of A.R. MacMillan (Douglas 41-1). 
Uncirculated £200-250

2610

Clydesdale Bank plc, One Pound (2), 1987, 1988, Five Pounds, 1996, Ten Pounds, 2000, Twenty Pounds, 2000 
(Pick 211d, 224b, 229A, 229B) [5]. Uncirculated £60-80

2611

Dumfries Bank, One Guinea, 5 February 1805, no. 9/181, signed by John Stott, James Gracie and James Gracie Jr
(Douglas 2). A few holes and tears, missing strip on top right edge and mounted on backing paper, otherwise good
to very good £40-50

2612

Dumfries Bank, One Guinea, 5 February 1805, no. 10/783, signed by John Stott, James Gracie and James Gracie 
Jr, ’Ten shillings Paid’ written on front, punch-hole on left side (Douglas 2). Damaged right side, small holes and 
edge damage, otherwise good £40-50

2613

East Lothian Banking Co, Twenty Shillings, 18—, Dunbar, unissued (Douglas 2); J. Stewart Mackenzie, 
Stornoway, Twenty Shillings, 1 February 1823, unissued (Douglas 1) [2]. First extremely fine but with tiny piece out
of bottom edge, second about uncirculated £90-120

2614

East Lothian Banking Co, Five Pounds, 18—, Dunbar, unissued (Douglas 3). Spots of foxing, otherwise very fine
£90-120

2615

Leith Banking Co, Twenty Shillings, 1 October 1838, no. 100/491, pay to Henry Johnston (Douglas 6b). A couple 
of edge nicks and a 5mm tear in right edge, otherwise good fine to about very fine £150-200

2616

National Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, Twenty Pounds, 16 September 1959,  A 297445, signature of D. 
Alexander (Douglas 3a-1). Extremely fine £80-100

2617

North of Scotland Bank Ltd, Five Pounds, 1 March 1934, A 09790378, Brown-Smith signatures (Douglas 29-1). 
Good very fine £120-150

2618

The Royal Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds, 1 October 1949, E 407860, Thomson-Brown signatures (Douglas 
44c-1). Small number at top right corner and a pencilled number at top centre, otherwise good fine £80-100

2619

The Royal Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds, 1 May 1957, G 1254983, Ballantyne-Campbell signatures (Douglas
44d-3). Good very fine £120-150

2620
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The Royal Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds, 1 May 1957, G 1265097, Ballantyne-Campbell signatures (Douglas
44d-3). A few tiny spots, otherwise good very fine £120-150

2621

The Royal Bank of Scotland Ltd, Ten Pounds (2), both 19 March 1969, A/1 066507, A/1 495942, Robertson-
Burke signatures (Douglas 3-1) [2]. Second with two numbers on front, otherwise very fine £60-80

2622

The Royal Bank of Scotland Ltd, Twenty Pounds, 19 March 1969, A/1 249477, Robertson-Burke signatures 
(Douglas 4-1). Good very fine to about extremely fine £80-100

2623

Provenance: R. Armstrong Collection

The Royal Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Pound, B/36 prefix, Five Pounds, A/53 prefix, Ten Pounds, A/11 851413, 
all 3 May 1977, signatures of J.B. Burke (Douglas 8-1, 9-1, 10-1); Royal Bank of Scotland plc, One Pound, 1999, 
SP prefix, Ten Pounds, 1994, C/87 prefix (Pick 353, 360) [5]. Uncirculated £80-100

2624

Provenance: R. Armstrong Collection

The Royal Bank of Scotland Ltd, Twenty Pounds, 3 May 1977, A/1 669915, signature of J.B. Burke (Douglas 11
-1). About uncirculated £120-150

2625

Provenance: R. Armstrong Collection

The Royal Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Hundred Pounds, 3 May 1977, A/1 089165, signature of J.B. Burke 
(Douglas 12-1). Uncirculated £500-600

2626

The Royal Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Hundred Pounds, 1 May 1979, A1 102038, signature of J.B. Burke 
(Douglas 12-1). Very fine £200-250

2627

The Royal Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Pound, Five Pounds, both 2 May 1978 (Pick 336-7); Royal Bank of 
Scotland plc, One Pound (18), 1987, 1992 (4), 1993, 1994 (3), 1997 (5), 1999 (2), 2000, 2001, Five Pounds (7), 
1998, 1999, 2000, 2002, 2004, 2005 (2), Ten Pounds (2), 1994, 2000, Twenty Pounds (3), 1998, 2000 (2) (Pick 346,
351c, 351d, 351e,  352b, 352c, 352d, 353b, 354b, 356, 358-65) [32]. Mostly uncirculated £200-250

2628

The Royal Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Hundred Pounds, 30 September 1998, A/2 079979, signature of G.R. 
Mathewson (Pick 350b). Good extremely fine £150-200

2629

The Union Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Pound, 12 February 1910, B 1000/1000, signature of John Alexander, 
‘Cancelled 24/3/11’ handwritten above arms, various punch-holes (Douglas 31-4). Paper and adhesive residue on 
backs of left and right edges and a tear at bottom right corner, otherwise good very fine £40-60

2630

The Union Bank of Scotland Ltd, Five Pounds, 6 October 1909, A 540/200, handwritten ‘Cancelled 24/3/11’ at 
top centre, various punch-holes (Douglas 32-1). Paper strip on back of right edge and a 25mm tear at bottom right,
otherwise very fine £40-60

2631
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A COLLECTION OF PROOFS AND ESSAYS, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN (Part II)

A COLLECTION OF PROOFS AND ESSAYS, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN (Part II)

The first part of this property was sold in these rooms on 1 October 2009.

The Bank Restriction Act of 1797 allowed the Bank of England to issue low denomination notes for One and Two 
Pounds for the first time. One consequence of this was a rapid increase in the number of forged notes in circulation.
In 1807 3,016 One Pound and 1,123 Two Pound forgeries were presented at the bank. The over-riding fear was not
financial, but the fact that mere possession of a forged note could result in transportation or even the death 
penalty. The committee of the Treasury, including the governor, deputy governor and several senior directors of 
the Bank of England, looked for consultation on this issue between May 1797 and February 1802, but the problems
became more serious and led to a Royal Commission of Inquiry in 1817. The Society of Arts stepped in to widen the
debate and welcomed new designs, including one from Thomas Ranson which had been rejected by the bank.

The basic requirement was that any design could not be successfully copied by the engravers working for the bank.
Most submissions failed this test, but even those that did not were never adopted with the bank making only minor
modifications to its note issue.

Essays

Augustus Applegath and Edward Cowper, Five Pounds, uniface, undated on bank watermarked paper, 
‘Promise to pay to Mr. Henry Hase or bearer’. Good extremely fine £200-250

2632

Augustus Applegath and Edward Cowper, Five Pounds, undated proof on paper, ‘Promise to pay to Mr. Henry
Hase or bearer’. Two tears in top edge, spots of foxing and a rust mark by margin, otherwise about very fine 

£120-150

2633
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Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co, Ten Pounds, 1 May 1862, F.W. 183400, uniface on paper, ‘Promise to Pay the Bearer
on Demand’. Slightly toned, tears in top and bottom edges, otherwise good very fine, scarce £250-300

2634

Perkins & Heath, partial proof with border design including geometric patterns, Britannia seated at top right, 
George IV at top left; proof sheet no. 3, with multiple vignettes of George IV; Perkins, Fairman & Heath, small 
proof page including different vignettes of Britannia [3]. First good very fine but with edge tear in margins not 
affecting printed area, others good extremely fine £100-150

2635

Other issues, Five Pounds, undated, uniface on bank watermarked paper, ‘Promise to pay to Mr Henry Hase or 
bearer’. Extremely fine, rare £1,200-1,500

2636

Appears to be from a Bank of England plate, but not printed on bank paper

Other issues, Five Pounds, 28 January 1879, 26/D, SPECIMEN stamped in signature area. Split along full length of 
two vertical creases, held in place by small hinge repairs on back, otherwise very fine £600-800

2637

Advertising and Promotional issues
Bank of Industry, Five Pounds, London, 1 May 1851, uniface proof in purple on blue paper. Good extremely fine 

£80-100
2638
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Barclay & Fry Ltd, uniface proof on paper. Small mount marks on backs of corners, otherwise good extremely 
fine to about uncirculated £150-200

2639

Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co, Bigletti de Banca, issued from Farringdon Road, London. Good very fine £120-1502640

Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ltd, notes (2), in blue and green; brown, blue and multicolour with Charles II at 
centre [2]. About uncirculated £80-100

2641

Harrison & Sons Ltd, uniface partial proof. Good extremely fine £120-1502642

Jacob Perkins & Charles Heath, General Specimen, Five Pounds, 18—, uniface proof on light card. Some light 
foxing and a short tear in right edge, otherwise good very fine £200-250

2643
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Perkins, Fairman & Heath, Siderographic Specimen of the Plan for preventing the Forgery of Bank Notes. Good
extremely fine £150-200

2644

Perkins, Bacon & Co, Five Pounds Bankers Specimen on paper, uniface. About uncirculated £150-2002645

Waterlow & Sons Ltd, Great Winchester Street, London. About uncirculated £120-1502646

Waterlow & Sons Ltd, blue and multicolour, seated allegorical woman reading scroll at left, back in blue with 
female heads at left and right. Good extremely fine £80-100

2647

Waterlow & Sons Ltd, blue and multicolour, female head at left, back in brown and pale orange, lion at bottom. 
About uncirculated £60-80
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THE PETER STANTON COLLECTION OF PAPER MONEY OF GUERNSEY (Part II)

Early Private Banks

Guernsey Bank, One Pound, 10 April 1809, no. 669, payable in ‘A Bank of England Note’, issued for Macculloch, 
Allaire, Bonamy & Co, signed by Thomas Bonamy  (McCammon GN 2; Pick –). Pinholes, a few tiny holes and splits,
otherwse fine, scarce £600-800

2649

The Guernsey Banking Co Ltd, One Pound, 1 September 1903, B/D 9, Collings-Harvey signatures (McCammon
GN 4; Pick  S153). Spots on left side, worn edges and a small piece out of top edge, otherwise good fine, rare 

£3,000-4,000

2650

States of Guernsey, pre-1941

With a notation on the back ‘My first pay in the European War 8/8/14 John H Falla’

Five Shillings or Six Francs, 5 August 1914, no. 1484, signature of H.E. Marquand, handsigned by Julius Bishop 
(McCammon GN 19; Pick 3). Two creases and corner folds, otherwise crisp good very fine to extremely fine, rare 

£3,000-4,000
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Ten Shillings, 5 June 1937, E/A 3313, signature of H.E. Marquand (McCammon GN 32; Pick 15). Good extremely 
fine £600-800

2652

One Pound, 10 August 1914, C/G 128, Le Pelley-Collings signatures (McCammon GN 23; Pick 7). Fine, rare 
£3,000-3,500

2653

One Pound, 9 February 1924, F/U 0593, signature of J. Esten de Jersey, handsigned by cashier (McCammon GN 28;
Pick 11). Grubby lines on back, otherwise good fine £800-1,000

2654

One Pound, 1 July 1939, R/O 3494, signature of H.E. Marquand (McCammon GN 33; Pick 16a). Good very fine to 
about extremely fine £800-1,000

2655
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One Pound, 9 March 1940, S/E 1119, signature of H.E. Marquand (McCammon GN 33; Pick 16a). Light staining at 
top, otherwise very fine to good very fine £600-800

2656

States of Guernsey, German Occupation
Sixpence, 16 October 1941, G 0043 (McCammon GN 35; Pick 22). Good very fine £80-1002657

Sixpence, 16 October 1941, K 0520 (McCammon GN 35; Pick 22). About extremely  fine £60-802658

Sixpence, 1 January 1942, U 1996, French blue paper, vertical watermark (McCammon GN 35ii; Pick 24). Very fine 
£60-80

2659

Sixpence, 1 January 1942, V 3003, French blue paper, horizontal watermark (McCammon GN 35ii; Pick 24). Good 
very fine to about extremely fine £150-200

2660

Sixpence, 1 January 1942, W 0383, French blue paper, vertical watermark (McCammon GN 35ii; Pick 24). Good very
fine £120-150

2661

Sixpence, 1 January 1942, X 3333, French blue paper, vertical watermark (McCammon GN 35ii; Pick 24). Good very
fine £180-220

2662

Sixpence, 1 January 1942, Y 0235, French blue paper, horizontal watermark (McCammon GN 35ii; Pick 24). Good 
fine £60-80

2663

Sixpence, 1 January 1942, Z 0309, French blue paper, horizontal watermark (McCammon GN 35ii; Pick 24). Good 
extremely fine to about uncirculated £200-250

2664

Sixpence, 1 January 1943, A/N 3241 (McCammon GN 35iii; Pick 28). Extremely fine £150-2002665

Sixpence, 1 January 1943, A/O 3098 (McCammon GN 35iii; Pick 28). About very fine £60-802666

Sixpence, 1 January 1943, A/S 1387 (McCammon GN 35iii; Pick 28). Fine £40-602667

One Shilling and Threepence, 16 October 1941, A 0168 (McCammon GN 37; Pick 23). Good extremely fine to about 
uncirculated £200-250

2668
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One Shilling and Threepence, 16 October 1941, A 2719, uniface error (McCammon GN 37; Pick 23). A couple of spots
around edges and a nick in top edge, otherwise good very fine, rare £400-600

2669

One Shilling and Threepence, 16 October 1941, D 3061 (McCammon GN 37; Pick 23). Good extremely fine 
£180-220

2670

This odd denomination was causing problems in use, so agreement was reached that one shilling notes would be introduced. 
Existing stocks of notes and all future issued were hence overstamped with the new value

One Shilling and Threepence, 16 October 1941, E 0432 (McCammon GN 37; Pick 23). Very fine £120-1502671

One Shilling, 18 July 1942, L 0020, French blue paper (McCammon GN 36ii; Pick 27). Good very fine to about 
extremely fine £400-450

2672

One Shilling, 1 January 1943, N 3834 (McCammon GN 36iii; Pick 29). Good fine £80-1002673

One Shilling, 1 January 1943, S 3320 (McCammon GN 36iii; Pick 29). About very fine £120-1502674

One Shilling, 1 January 1943, T 1670 (McCammon GN 36iii; Pick 29). Very fine £120-1502675

One Shilling, 1 January 1943, W 2679 (McCammon GN 36iii; Pick 29). Extremely fine £200-2502676

One Shilling, 1 January 1943, X 3595 (McCammon GN 36iii; Pick 29). Good very fine £150-2002677

One Shilling, 1 January 1943, Y 3582 (McCammon GN 36iii; Pick 29). Tiny piece out of top left corner tip, otherwise
about uncirculated £180-220

2678

Two Shillings and Sixpence, 25 March 1941, A/D 2379 (McCammon GN 38i; Pick 18). Extremely fine £180-2202679

Two Shillings and Sixpence, 25 March 1941, A/E 0889 (McCammon GN 38i; Pick 18). Good very fine to extremely 
fine £150-200

2680

Two Shillings and Sixpence, 17 May 1941, A/F 0405 (McCammon GN 38ii; Pick 20).Very fine to good very fine 
£150-200

2681
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Two Shillings and Sixpence, 1 January 1942, A/T 3245, French blue paper, horizontal watermark (McCammon GN 
38iii; Pick 25A). Good very fine £180-220

2682

Two Shillings and Sixpence, 1 January 1942, A/X 3334, French blue paper, horizontal watermark (McCammon GN 
38iii; Pick 25A). A couple of pinholes, otherwise very fine £120-150

2683

Two Shillings and Sixpence, 1 January 1942, A/Y 3645, French blue paper, vertical watermark (McCammon GN 38iii;
Pick 25A). About extremely fine £200-250

2684

Two Shillings and Sixpence, 1 January 1943, B/G 2023 (McCammon GN 38iv; Pick  30). A couple of pinholes, 
otherwise good very fine to about extremely fine £150-200

2685

Five Shillings, 25 March 1941, A/F 1514 (McCammon 39i; Pick 19). A couple of spots, otherwise extremely fine 
£200-250

2686

Five Shillings, 25 March 1941, A/G 2705 (McCammon 39i; Pick 19). Very fine to good very fine £150-2002687

Five Shillings, 25 March 1941, A/H 0979 (McCammon 39i; Pick 19). Fine £80-1002688

Five Shillings, 1 January 1943, A/S 2060 (McCammon 39iv; Pick 25B). Good fine £120-1502689

Five Shillings, 1 January 1943, A/T 0379 (McCammon 39iv; Pick 25B). Lightly pressed, otherwise very fine to good
very fine £180-220

2690

www.dnw.co.ukThese lots are illustrated on our web site



THE PETER STANTON COLLECTION OF PAPER MONEY OF GUERNSEY (PART II)

Ten Shillings, 1 January 1943, G/1 2866 (McCammon GN 40; Pick 32). Good very fine to extremely fine £600-8002691

Ten Shillings, 1 January 1943, U/1 1433 (McCammon GN 40; Pick 32). Edge nicks at top and a couple of tiny holes 
in body, otherwise good fine £250-300

2692

One Pound, 1 January 1943, O/1 3161 (McCammon GN 41ii; Pick 33). Edge nicks and lightly pressed, otherwise 
good fine £180-220

2693

One Pound, 1 January 1943, S/1 2827 (McCammon GN 41ii; Pick 33). Good very fine £400-5002694

One Pound, 1 January 1943, U/1 0373 (McCammon GN 41ii; Pick 33). Very fine to good very fine £350-4002695

One Pound, 1 January 1943, V/1 0341 (McCammon GN 41ii; Pick 33). Good very fine £400-5002696

One Pound, 1 January 1945, P/2 0674, French blue paper (McCammon GN 41ii; Pick 33A). Edge nicks and tears 
mostly on right side, otherwise good fine, rare £500-600
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States of Guernsey: H.E. Marquand

Ten Shillings, 1 August 1945, 2/D 0071 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42a). Crisp, good very fine £300-3502698

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 2/A 1634 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Grubby lines on back, otherwise very fine 
£60-80

2699

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 2/B 3107 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Good very fine £80-1002700

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 2/C 3601 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Good fine £40-602701

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 2/D 2596 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Good very fine £80-1002702

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 2/E 3491 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). A few spots and lightly pressed, otherwise very
fine to good very fine £60-80

2703

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 2/F 2616 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Very fine to good very fine £80-1002704

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 2/G 3317 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Very fine £60-802705

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 2/H 0321 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Good very fine £80-1002706

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 2/K 1786 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Very fine £60-802707

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 2/L 2778 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Good very fine to about extremely fine 
£120-150

2708

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 2/M 2565 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Good very fine £80-1002709

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 2/N 0334 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Very fine £60-802710

One Pound, 1 April 1948, 5/L 3724 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Very fine to good very fine £150-2002711

States of Guernsey: L.A. Guillemette
Ten Shillings, 1 September 1954, 5/B 2016 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42a). Fine to good fine £80-1002712

Ten Shillings, 1 March 1957, 6/Y 1960 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42a). Very fine £80-1002713

Ten Shillings, 1 March 1957, 7/D 3651 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42a). Good very fine £120-1502714

Ten Shillings, 1 September 1957, 8/B 3828 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42a). Lightly pressed, otherwise very fine
£60-80

2715

Ten Shillings, 1 July 1958, 9/F 0808 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b). Very fine to good very fine £80-1002716

Ten Shillings, 1 July 1958, 10/G 1591 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b). Number at upper left, otherwise very fine to 
good very fine £60-80

2717

Ten Shillings, 1 June 1959, 11/O 1381 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b). Extremely fine £120-1502718

Ten Shillings (2), both 1 June 1959, 11/P 1097, 11/R 3714 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b) [2]. Good fine to very fine 
£60-80

2719
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Ten Shillings, 1 January 1961, 12/O 1978 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b). About uncirculated £200-2502720

Ten Shillings, 1 January 1961, 13/L 1610 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b). About uncirculated £200-2502721

Ten Shillings (2), both 1 March 1962, 16/F 3198, 16/H 0636 (McCammon GN 43; Pick  42b) [2]. Spots of light foxing
and a number on the back of second, otherwise good fine to very fine £60-80

2722

Ten Shillings, 1 March 1962, 16/M 0067 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b). Very fine £60-802723

Ten Shillings, 1 March 1965, 17/H 3319 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b). Good very fine £60-802724

Ten Shillings (8), all 1 July 1966, 19/A, 19/G, 19/K, 19/Q, 22/E, 22/M, 22/Q and 22/P prefixes (McCammon GN 43;
Pick 42c) [8]. Mostly very fine to good very fine £80-100

2725

Ten Shillings (2), both 1 July 1966, 20/W 2515, 20/W 2517 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42c) [2]. Uncirculated 
£80-100

2726

Ten Shillings (2), both 1 July 1966, 23/C 3925, 23/F 0963 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42c) [2]. Good very fine to 
about extremely fine £40-60

2727

Ten Shillings (2), both 1 July 1966, 23/K 1158-9 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42c) [2]. Good extremely fine £60-802728

Ten Shillings (2), both 1 July 1966, 23/O 3462, 23/O 3466 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42c) [2]. First good extremely 
fine to about uncirculated, second uncirculated £80-100

2729

One Pound, 1 January 1950, 6/T 3819 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Good fine £120-1502730

One Pound, 1 September 1954, 10/G 3732 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Very fine £120-1502731

One Pound, 1 February 1955, 10/T 2938 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Good very fine £150-2002732

One Pound, 1 July 1955, 11/S 1729 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Fine £60-802733

One Pound, 1 December 1955, 13/X 1895 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Lightly pressed, otherwise very fine 
£80-100

2734

One Pound, 1 September 1956, 14/W 2905 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Light stain at lower left, otherwise very 
fine £80-100

2735

One Pound (2), both 1 March 1957, 16/J 0343, 16/Q 3035 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a) [2]. Lightly pressed, 
otherwise first good fine, second very fine £80-100

2736

One Pound, 1 March 1957, 16/N 1155 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Good very fine to about extremely fine 
£120-150

2737

One Pound, 1 September 1957, 17/N 0043 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b). Good very fine £80-1002738

One Pound, 1 September 1957, 17/Q 2633 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b). Good very fine £80-1002739

One Pound, 1 September 1957, 18/V 3158 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b). Good very fine £80-1002740
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One Pound, 1 September 1957, 19/B 2429 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b). Very fine to good very fine £60-802741

One Pound, 1 September 1957, 19/L 3937 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b). Good very fine to about extremely fine 
£120-150

2742

One Pound (2), both 1 July 1958, 21/D 2330, 21/Y 1186 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b) [2]. Good very fine £60-802743

One Pound (3), all 1 July 1958, 22/E 3473, 22/Q 3538, 22/S 1788 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b) [3]. Good fine to 
very fine £80-100

2744

One Pound, 1 June 1959, 24/N 2640 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b). Extremely fine £150-2002745

One Pound (2), both 1 June 1959, 25/A 1614, 25/D 1263 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b) [2]. Very fine £80-1002746

One Pound (3), all 1 January 1961, 26/Y 1363, 27/H 1266, 27/J 1695 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b) [3]. Second with
foxing on one corner, otherwise very fine £80-100

2747

One Pound (2), both 1 January 1961, 27/T 1662, 27/Y 0904 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b) [2]. Good very fine 
£60-80

2748

One Pound (3), all 1 March 1962, 30/L 3023, 30/V 2678, 30/X 0428 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b) [3]. Very fine 
£80-100

2749

One Pound, 1 March 1962, 30/O 3805 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b). Good very fine to extremely fine £60-802750

One Pound, 1 June 1963, 35/Y 0092 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b). Good very fine £60-802751

One Pound (4), all 1 June 1963, 38/C 2690, 38/J 1721, 38/K 2279, 38/U 0704 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b) [4]. 
Good fine to very fine £80-100

2752

One Pound, 1 March 1965, 40/R 2372 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b). About extremely fine £60-802753

One Pound (3), all 1 March 1965, 42/C 0067, 42/J 3103, 42/L 2599 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b) [3]. Very fine to
good very fine £60-80

2754

One Pound (3), all 1 July 1966, 43/D 1247, 43/Q 3416, 43/V 3612 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43c) [3]. Very fine to 
good very fine £60-80

2755

One Pound (2), both 1 July 1966, 44/F 1003, 46/D 3102 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43c) [2]. First about 
uncirculated, second uncirculated £150-200

2756

One Pound (3), all 1 July 1966, 47/M 3726, 47/R 0130, 47/Z 2537 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43c) [3]. Good very fine
£80-100

2757

Five Pounds, 1 December 1956, 2/B 0039 (McCammon GN 45; Pick 44). Very fine to good very fine £150-2002758

Five Pounds, 1 December 1956, 2/C 2876 (McCammon GN 45; Pick 44). Very fine to good very fine £150-2002759

Five Pounds, 1 December 1956, 2/E 3288 (McCammon GN 45; Pick 44). Small number on right side, otherwise 
good very fine £150-200

2760

Five Pounds, 1 March 1965, 2/U 0805 (McCammon GN 45; Pick 44). Very fine to good very fine £150-2002761
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Five Pounds, 1 March 1965, 2/V 0250 (McCammon GN 45; Pick 44). Good very fine £200-2502762

Five Pounds, 1 March 1965, 2/W 0089 (McCammon GN 45; Pick 44). A few light smudges, otherwise very fine to 
good very fine £150-200

2763

One Pound (2), both 1969-80, B and C prefixes; Five Pounds, A 306983 (McCammon GN 46, 47; Pick 45a, 46a) [3].
Very fine or better  £60-80

2764

States of Guernsey: C.H. Hodder

C.H. Hodder, One Pound, 1969-75, C 963540, print misaligned on front, no margin on left side, thin line from next
note visible down right edge, back normal (McCammon GN 46; Pick 45b). About uncirculated £120-150

2765

One Pound, 1969-75, E 000000, colour trial in grey-blue on multicolour, back in grey-blue, stamped SPECIMEN either 
side, small punch-hole through signature area (McCammon GN 46; Pick 45b). About uncirculated £300-350

2766

Ten Pounds 1975-80, A 425906 (McCammon GN 48; Pick 47). Good extremely fine £120-1502767

Ten Pounds 1975-80, A 537429 (McCammon GN 48; Pick 47). Good very fine £60-802768

States of Guernsey: W.C. Bull
Five Pounds (3), all 1969-80, C 259262, C 388107, C 400438 (McCammon GN 47; Pick 46b) [3]. Very fine to good 
very fine £60-80

2769

One Pound (10), A 004234, B 022222, D, F and G prefixes, Z 031124-8 consecutive replacements; Five Pounds (5), D
642661-5 consecutive (McCammon GN 49, 50; Pick 48a, 49) [15]. Uncirculated £80-100

2770

Five Pounds (5), A 002378, B, D, E and F prefixes (McCammon GN 50; Pick 49) [5]. Uncirculated £80-1002771

W.C. Bull, One Pound, D 060243, partial mirror image of back appearing on front (McCammon GN 49; Pick 48a). 
Good very fine £60-80

2772

Ten Pounds (3), Z 016592-4 consecutive replacements (McCammon GN 51; Pick 50a) [3]. Uncirculated £80-1002773
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Twenty Pounds, A 000000, De la Rue specimen, small punch-hole through signature area (McCammon GN 52; Pick
51a). Uncirculated £350-400

2774

Twenty Pounds (2), A 499991, A 499995 (McCammon GN 52; Pick 51a) [2]. Uncirculated £120-1502775

Twenty Pounds, Z 013311 replacement (McCammon GN 52; Pick 51a). Uncirculated £120-1502776

Ten Pounds (10), all 1992, F 499971-80 consecutive (Pick 54a) [10]. Uncirculated £150-2002777

Twenty Pounds, A 500010 (McCammon GN 52; Pick 51b). Uncirculated £80-1002778

States of Guernsey: M.J. Brown
One Pound (3), H 000039-41 consecutive (McCammon GN 49; Pick 48b) [3]. Uncirculated £40-602779

One Pound (8), all 1991, J 999981-8 consecutive (Pick 52a) [8]. Uncirculated £60-802780

One Pound (6), all 1991, K 000015-20 consecutive (Pick 52a) [6]. Uncirculated £60-802781

Five Pounds (5), all 1990, G 000043-7 consecutive (Pick 53a) [5]. Uncirculated £60-802782

Five Pounds (5), all 1990, H 000024-8 consecutive (Pick 53a) [5]. Uncirculated £60-802783

Ten Pounds (3), C 000032-4 consecutive (McCammon GN 51; Pick 50b) [3]. Uncirculated £80-1002784

Ten Pounds (5), D 999974-8 consecutive (McCammon GN 51; Pick 50b) [5]. Uncirculated £80-1002785

Ten Pounds (2), Z 096354, Z 100772 replacements (McCammon GN 51; Pick 50b) [2].  Uncirculated £80-1002786

Ten Pounds (2), Z 102808-9 replacements (McCammon GN 51; Pick 50b) [2]. Uncirculated £80-1002787

Ten Pounds (6), all 1992, E 999981-6 consecutive (Pick 54a) [6]. Uncirculated £120-1502788

Twenty Pounds (6), all 1991, B 499980-5 consecutive (Pick 55a) [6]. About uncirculated £150-2002789

States of Guernsey: D.P. Trestain
One Pound (10), M 000011-20 consecutive (Pick 52b) [10]. Uncirculated £60-802790

One Pound (5), P 000009-13 consecutive (Pick 52b) [5]. Uncirculated £40-602791

One Pound (14), Q 9999977-90 consecutive; Five Pounds (10), H 999977-86 consecutive (Pick 52b, 53b) [24]. 
Uncirculated £80-100

2792

One Pound (10), R 000026-35 consecutive (Pick 52b) [10]. Uncirculated £40-602793

Five Pounds (6), J 000010-15 consecutive (Pick 53b) [6]. Uncirculated £80-1002794

Twenty Pounds (5), B 500011-15 consecutive (Pick 55b) [5]. Uncirculated £150-2002795

Five Pounds, Ten Pounds, Twenty Pounds, all 1995-6, all B 000010 (Pick 56a-58a) [3]. Uncirculated £80-1002796

Five Pounds, Ten Pounds, Twenty Pounds, all 1995-6, all B 000011 (Pick 56a-58a) [3]. Uncirculated £80-1002797

Five Pounds, Ten Pounds, Twenty Pounds, all 1995-6, all B 000012 (Pick 56a-58a) [3]. Uncirculated £80-1002798

Five Pounds, Ten Pounds, Twenty Pounds, all 1995-6, all B 000013 (Pick 56a-58a) [3]. Uncirculated £80-1002799

Five Pounds, Ten Pounds, Twenty Pounds, all 1995-6, all B 000014 (Pick 56a-58a) [3]. Uncirculated £80-1002800

Five Pounds, Ten Pounds, Twenty Pounds, all 1995-6, all B 000015 (Pick 56a-58a) [3]. Uncirculated £80-1002801

States of Guernsey: D.M. Clark
One Pound (5), U 999971-5 consecutive; Five Pounds (5), C 599971-5 consecutive, Ten Pounds (10), D 899971-5 
consecutive, D 999971-5 consecutive (Pick 52c, 56b, 57b, 57c) [20]. Uncirculated £150-200

2802

One Pound (5), U 999976-80 consecutive; Five Pounds (5), C 599976-80 consecutive, Ten Pounds (10), D 899976
-80 consecutive, D 999976-80 consecutive (Pick 52c, 56b, 57b, 57c) [20]. Uncirculated £150-200

2803

Five Pounds (10), C 599991-600000 consecutive (Pick 56b) [10]. Uncirculated £120-1502804

Ten Pounds (10), D 899991-900000 consecutive (Pick 57b) [10]. Uncirculated £200-2502805
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Collectable Numbers: W.C. Bull

Five Pounds, C 000001 (McCammon GN 47; Pick 46b). About uncirculated £150-2002806

One Pound, Five Pounds, Ten Pounds and Twenty Pounds, all A 0000055 (McCammon GN 49-52; Pick 48a, 49, 50a,
51a) [4]. Uncirculated £150-200

2807

One Pound, Five Pounds, both 1980, both C 000001 (McCammon GN 49, 50; Pick 48a, 49) [2]. First uncirculated, 
second very fine £60-80

2808

One Pound, E 000005 (McCammon GN 49; Pick 48a). Uncirculated  £60-802809

Five Pounds (5), F 000011-15 consecutive (McCammon GN 50; Pick 49) [5]. Uncirculated £120-1502810

Ten Pounds, B 000019 (McCammon GN 51; Pick 50a). Uncirculated £120-1502811

Collectable Numbers: M.J. Brown
One Pound (2), both 1991, K 999999, K 1000000 (Pick 52a) [2]. Extremely fine £60-802812

One Pound (3), all 1991, L 000002-4 consecutive (Pick 52a) [3]. Uncirculated £60-802813

Five Pounds, 1990, G 999999 (Pick 53a). Uncirculated £60-802814

Five Pounds (2), both 1990, H 499999, H 500000 (Pick 53a) [2]. Uncirculated £80-1002815

Ten Pounds, D 000003 (McCammon GN 51; Pick 50b). Uncirculated £80-1002816

Ten Pounds (5), all 1992, F 000010-14 consecutive (Pick 54a) [5]. Uncirculated £120-1502817

Twenty Pounds (2), both 1991, B 000013, 000015 (Pick 55a) [2]. About uncirculated £80-1002818

Twenty Pounds (2), both 1991, B 499999, 500000 (Pick 55a) [2]. First about uncirculated, second good extremely 
fine £150-200

2819

Collectable Numbers: D.P. Trestain
One Pound (2), N 999999, N 1000000 (Pick 52b) [2]. About uncirculated £80-1002820

One Pound (2), P 999999, P 1000000 (Pick 52b) [2]. Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £80-1002821

One Pound (5), R 000006-10 consecutive (Pick 52b) [5]. Uncirculated  £80-1002822

Five Pounds (2), H 500006-7 (Pick 53b) [2]. Uncirculated £80-1002823

Five Pounds (2), both 1996, A 999999, A 1000000 (Pick 56a) [2]. Extremely fine and better £60-802824

Five Pounds, Ten Pounds, Twenty Pounds and Fifty Pounds, all 1994-6, all A 000021 (Pick 56a-58a, 59) [4]. 
Uncirculated £120-150

2825

Five Pounds, Ten Pounds, Twenty Pounds and Fifty Pounds, all 1994-6, all A 000022 (Pick 56a-58a, 59) [4]. 
Uncirculated £120-150

2826

Five Pounds, Ten Pounds, Twenty Pounds and Fifty Pounds, all 1994-6, all A 000023 (Pick 56a-58a, 59) [4]. 
Uncirculated £120-150

2827

Five Pounds, Ten Pounds, Twenty Pounds and Fifty Pounds, all 1994-6, all A 000024 (Pick 56a-58a, 59) [4]. 
Uncirculated £120-150

2828

Five Pounds, Ten Pounds, Twenty Pounds and Fifty Pounds, all 1994-6, all A 000025 (Pick 56a-58a, 59) [4]. 
Uncirculated £120-150

2829

Five Pounds, Ten Pounds, Twenty Pounds and Fifty Pounds, all 1994-6, all A 000026 (Pick 56a-58a, 59) [4]. 
Uncirculated £120-150

2830

Five Pounds, Ten Pounds, Twenty Pounds and Fifty Pounds, all 1994-6, all A 000027 (Pick 56a-58a, 59) [4]. 
Uncirculated £120-150

2831

Ten Pounds (2), both 1995, A 999999, A 1000000 (Pick 57a) [2]. First about uncirculated, second extremely fine 
£80-100

2832

Five Pounds, Millennium issue, M 000009 (Pick 60). Uncirculated £80-1002833

Five Pounds, Millennium issue, M 000010 (Pick 60). Uncirculated £80-1002834
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Five Pounds, Millennium issue, M 000011 (Pick 60). Uncirculated £80-1002835

Five Pounds, Millennium issue, M 000012 (Pick 60). Uncirculated £80-1002836

Collectable Numbers: D.M. Clark
One Pound, T 000011, Five Pounds (2), C 000011, 6000011, Ten Pounds (2), D 000011, D 9000011, Twenty Pounds,
C 000011 (Pick 52c, 56b, 56c, 57b, 57c, 58) [6]. Mostly uncirculated £80-100

2837

One Pound, T 000012, Five Pounds (2), C 000012, 6000012, Ten Pounds (2), D 000012, D 9000012, Twenty 
Pounds, C 000012 (Pick 52c, 56b, 56c, 57b, 57c, 58) [6]. Mostly uncirculated £80-100

2838

One Pound, T 000013, Five Pounds (2), C 000013, 6000013, Ten Pounds (2), D 000013, D 9000013, Twenty 
Pounds, C 000013 (Pick 52c, 56b, 56c, 57b, 57c, 58) [6]. Mostly uncirculated £80-100

2839

One Pound, T 000014, Five Pounds (2), C 000014, 6000014, Ten Pounds (2), D 000014, D 9000014, Twenty 
Pounds, C 000014 (Pick 52c, 56b, 56c, 57b, 57c, 58) [6]. Mostly uncirculated £80-100

2840

END OF SESSION 1

One Pound, T 000015, Five Pounds (2), C 000015, 6000015, Ten Pounds (2), D 000015, D 9000015, Twenty 
Pounds, C 000015 (Pick 52c, 56b, 56c, 57b, 57c, 58) [6]. Mostly uncirculated £80-100

2841
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Early Irish Issues

Co. CORK, Cork, Cork Bank, One Pound, 1 November 1825, no. 5824, for Charles Henry Leslie & John Leslie, 
signed by Charles Leslie (PB 79B). Two small holes at centre, otherwise very fine £300-350

2842

Co. CORK, Kinsale, ‘For the Convenience of Change I O the Bearer Threepence Halfpenny’, 17 October 1804, no. 
9863 (Blake and Callaway p.87, this note illustrated). A 15mm split at top of central crease and a paper repair 
covering another split on top edge, a few tiny holes on folds, otherwise fine, rare £600-800

2843

Co. CORK, Mallow, Mallow Bank, Twenty-Five Shillings, 1 August 1811, contemporary forgery on bank of Robert 
De La Cour & William Galwey (cf. PB 295). Notation at lower centre, worn and damaged edges especially on right 
side, otherwise very good £150-200

2844
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Co. DUBLIN, Dublin, Alexanders Bank, Four Pounds Post Bill, 7 June 1820, no. 4081, for Sir William Alexander 
Bt, Robert Alexander Jnr, William James Alexander, William John Alexander & William John Alexander Jnr, signed
by W. James Alexander (PB 109, this note illustrated). Heavy notation on back showing through, otherwise about 
extremely fine £300-400

2845

Co. DUBLIN, Dublin, Ffrenchs Bank, One Pound, 21 January 1813, no. 377, for Hon. Charles Ffrench, Henry 
Taaffe, Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench & Hon. Martin Ffrench, signed by M. French (PB 
149C). Bankruptcy stamp on front, pinholes and few tiny holes, otherwise good fine £120-150

2846

Co. DUBLIN, Dublin, Ffrenchs Bank, Three Guineas (Three Pounds, Eight Shillings & Threepence), 17 December 
1812, no. 6124, for Hon. Charles Ffrench, Henry Taaffe, Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench & 
Hon. Martin Ffrench (PB 149C). Splits and small holes in body, otherwise very good £80-100

2847

Co. DUBLIN, Dublin, Ffrenchs Bank, Three Guineas (Three Pounds, Eight Shillings & Threepence), 24 March 1814,
no. 4878, for Hon. Charles Ffrench, Henry Taaffe, Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench & Hon. 
Martin Ffrench (PB 149C). Bankruptcy stamp on front, very fine to good very fine £150-200

2848
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This note was payable on demand in Dublin or at Messrs. Jones, Loyd & Co, London

Co. DUBLIN, Dublin, Gibbons & Williams, Ten Pounds, 1 July 1833, no. 99, signed by J. Williams (PB 159). 
Notations on bankruptcy on back, pinholes and nick in left edge, otherwise very fine to good very fine £500-600

2849

Co. DUBLIN, Dublin, Williams & Finn, One Pound, 20 June 1805, no. 4296, for William Williams & Michael Finn
(PB 222). Edge nicks, 10mm tear at top, missing top right corner and pinholes, otherwise very good to fine 

£120-150

2850

Co. GALWAY, Tuam, Tuam Bank, One Guinea (One Pound, Two Shillings & Ninepence), 25 June 1813, no. 2067, 
for Hon. Charles Ffrench, Henry Taaffe, Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench & Hon. Martin 
Ffrench (PB 332C). A couple of pinholes, otherwise very fine to good very fine £150-200

2851

Co. KERRY, Killarney, William Murphy, Sixpence-Halfpenny, 7 March 1797, number and signature no longer 
visible, 150 x 30mm (Blake and Callaway p.86, this note illustrated). Pinholes and edge nicks, otherwise very good 

£300-350

2852

Co. LIMERICK, Limerick, Bank of Limerick, Three Guineas, 29 November 1817, no. 610, for George Maunsell, 
John Kennedy and Robert Hedges Maunsell, signed by John Kennedy (PB 276). Split and rejoined at centre, some 
small holes, otherwise very good £250-300

2853
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The date on the note cannot be correct as this partnership changed in 1794 and the bank failed in 1820

Co. LIMERICK, Limerick, Bank of Limerick, Twenty Guineas (Twenty Two Pounds, Fifteen Shillings), 19 May 
1829 (sic), no. 569, for Thomas Maunsell, Robert Maunsell Esq, Sir Mathew Blakiston Bt, Thomas Brooke & Richard
Maunsell Esq, signed by Richard Maunsell on paper watermarked ‘Thomas Maunsell & Co. of Limerick’ (PB 277). 
Hole at upper centre, a 10mm split in right side and a tear in bottom edge, some foxing, otherwise good fine, scarce

£500-600

2854

Co. WATERFORD, Waterford, One Pound, 2 November 1809, no. 3916, for Samuel Roberts, John Roberts & 
Ambrose Congreve, signed by Samuel Roberts (PB 337, this note illustrated). Long edge tears and pieces missing 
from body but design intact, good to very good £150-200

2855

Joint-Stock Banks

Agricultural & Commercial Bank of Ireland, Thirty Shillings, 1 February 1839, no. 1748, Carrick-on-Suir (AG 
6b). Short tear in left edge, pinholes and a few tiny splits, otherwise very good to about fine £500-600

2856
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Bank of Ireland

One Guinea & Half, 18 January 1804, contemporary forgery, stamped FORGERY once across front (cf. BA 6). Tears and
pieces missing from body but design intact,  mounted on backing paper, good £120-150

2857

One Pound, 27 November 1869, contemporary forgery, stamped FORGERY three times on front (cf. BA 42). A 10mm 
tear in top edge and pinholes, otherwise good fine £300-400

2858

One Pound, 27 June 1891, R/66 98831, signature of A. Vereker (BA 52; Pick A25a). A few pinholes, otherwise about
very fine, scarce £1,200-1,500

2859

One Pound, 10 April 1918, A/13 39279, signature of W.H. Baskin (BA 78; Pick A35). Edge nicks, otherwise very good
£180-220

2860
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One Pound, 18 July 1925, A/18 342638, signature of J.A. Gargan (BA 85; Pick A39b). Good very fine £200-2502861

One Pound, 29 January 1926, A/19 136658, signature of J.A. Gargan (BA 85; Pick A39b). Very good £80-1002862

One Pound, 11 February 1927, A/21 935982, signature of J.A. Gargan (BA 85; Pick A39b). A few spots and a stamp 
on the back, otherwise good fine £120-150

2863

One Pound, 13 April 1927, A/22 304742, signature of J.A. Gargan (BA 85; Pick A39b). Pressed, otherwise fine 
£80-100

2864

Five Pounds, 11 December 1918, T/28 36103, signature of W.H. Baskin (BA 67b: Pick –). Two spindle holes on right
side, fine, scarce £1,200-1,500

2865

Five Pounds, 27 January 1919, T/29 49834, signature of W.H. Baskin (BA 68, this note illustrated; Pick –). Post 
Office stamp on back, a few nicks in bottom edge and pinholes, otherwise good fine to about very fine, extremely 
rare £4,000-5,000

2866
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Belfast Banking Co Ltd

One Pound, 2 January 1922, A/T 5486, signature of J. Carlisle (BB 63; Pick 126a). Pressed, otherwise about fine 
£150-200

2867

One Pound, 4 November 1924, C/Y 7121, signature of R. Keith (BB 63; Pick 126a). Tiny hole at upper centre and 
lightly pressed, otherwise about very fine £120-150

2868

One Pound, 5 December 1925, D/A 1505, signature of R. Keith (BB 63; Pick 126a). Some smudging on front, 
otherwise good very fine £150-200

2869

One Pound, 5 December 1925, D/B 6032, signature of R. Keith (BB 63; Pick 126a). Grubby, otherwise fine £60-802870

One Pound, 5 December 1925, D/C 4395, signature of R. Keith (BB 63; Pick 126a). Number on front and a 10mm 
tear in top edge, otherwise good fine £80-100

2871

Five Pounds, 2 October 1942, D/S 308, signature of W.A. Knott (BB 69; Pick 127b). Good very fine to extremely fine
£40-60

2872

Five Pounds, 2 October 1942, D/T 2869, signature of J.T.B. McFadden (BB 69; Pick 127b). Grubby lines on back, 
otherwise good very fine £40-60

2873

Five Pounds, 2 October 1942, D/U 8477, signature of E. Williamson (BB 69; Pick 127b). Good extremely fine 
£60-80

2874

Five Pounds, 2 October 1942, D/V 2513, signature of E. Williamson (BB 69; Pick 127b). Good extremely fine £60-802875

Five Pounds, 2 October 1942, D/W 970, signature of  E. Williamson (BB 69; Pick 127b). About uncirculated 
£80-100

2876

Five Pounds, 2 October 1942, D/X 2176, signature of E. Williamson (BB 69; Pick 127b). About uncirculated 
£80-100

2877

Twenty Pounds, 5 June 1965, E 7266, signature of E. Williamson (BB 80; Pick 129d). Nick in top edge, otherwise 
very fine to good very fine £250-300

2878
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Fifty Pounds, proof on paper, printed both sides, perforated CANCELLED twice (BB 57b; Pick A54). A couple of tiny 
thinned spots on bottom edge, otherwise about uncirculated, rare £800-1,000

2879

Fifty Pounds, uniface proof on paper (BB 86; Pick 130). About uncirculated £200-2502880

Fifty Pounds, 3 December 1963, B 7414, signature of G.B. Smyth (BB 85; Pick 130d). A couple of edge nicks, 
otherwise very fine to good very fine £250-300

2881

One Hundred Pounds, 8 May 1968, B 01134, signature of G.B. Smyth (BB 92, this note illustrated; Pick 131d). 
Extremely fine £600-800

2882

The Central Bank of Ireland

Ten Pounds, 11 October 1943, 21V 010596, code letter W, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 24, this note 
illustrated; Pick 4D). Extremely fine £300-350

2883
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Ten Pounds, 22 October 1946, 34V 005384, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 29; Pick 59b). Good very fine 
£120-150

2884

Twenty Pounds, 30 May 1946, 02X 001109, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 30; Pick 60b). Missing top left 
corner tip and a small inked number at centre right, otherwise very fine £80-100

2885

Twenty Pounds, 17 April 1947, 02X 012899, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 30; Pick 60b). Edge nicks and a 
5mm tear in bottom edge, otherwise very good to fine £80-100

2886

Twenty Pounds, 13 September 1949, 03X 047151, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 30; Pick 60b). Numbers on 
back, otherwise fine £120-150

2887

Fifty Pounds, 7 May 1943, 01Y 014718, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 31, this note illustrated; Pick 61a). Good
very fine to extremely fine, scarce £1,200-1,500

2888

Currency Commission: Consolidated Issues

The Bank of Ireland, One Pound, 5 December 1935, 52BA 004777, Brennan-Gargan signatures (CB-1; MacDevitt
E-001). Very fine to good very fine £200-250

2889

The Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd, One Pound, 10 June 1929, 13MA 039502, Brennan-Gubbins signatures 
(CML-1; MacDevitt E-016). Lightly pressed, otherwise good fine £200-250

2890

The Royal Bank of Ireland Ltd, One Pound, 6 September 1939, 28RA 023717, Brennan-Wilson signatures (CRB
-9, this note illustrated; MacDevitt E-048). Lightly pressed, otherwise very fine, scarce £600-800

2891

First Trust Bank
Ten Pounds, AB 286905, Twenty Pounds, EC 142239, both 10 January 1994, signatures of E.F. McElroy (FT1, 3; Pick
132-3) [2]. First uncirculated, second extremely fine £40-60

2892

Fifty Pounds, 10 January 1994, AD 162199, signature of E.F. McElroy (FT 5; Pick 134). About uncirculated £80-1002893

www.dnw.co.ukThese lots are illustrated on our web site



THE COLLECTION OF IRISH BANKNOTES FORMED BY THE LATE BOB BLAKE (Part IV)

One Hundred Pounds, 10 January 1994, AE 074124, signature of E.F. McElroy (FT 6; Pick 135). Uncirculated 
£200-250

2894

The National Bank

One Pound, Ballymahon, uniface proof on paper, stamped SPECIMEN at lower right (NA 27). Worn bottom border, 
otherwise extremely fine £200-250

2895

Three Pounds, Ballina, uniface proof on paper, ‘To this March 1st/66’ pencilled at lower right (NA 28). Thinning on
two corners, otherwise extremely fine £350-400

2896

The National Bank Ltd

Ten Pounds, 10 May 1918, A 9482, signature of R.C. Wilson (NA 58; Pick –). A 40mm tear in bottom right corner, 
another tear and a small hole in lower right side, some light discolouration from damp, otherwise good fine, scarce

£600-800

2897

Five Pounds, 5 June 1923, no. 065189, signature of R.C. Wilson (NA 67; Pick A61). Good fine £800-1,0002898
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Ten Pounds, 10 May 1918, A 9482, signature of R.C. Wilson (NA 58; Pick –). A 40mm tear in bottom right corner, 
another tear and a small hole in lower right side, some light discolouration from damp, otherwise good fine, scarce

£600-800

2897

The National Bank Ltd: Northern Ireland

Five Pounds, 1 August 1933, no. 40030, signature of F.H. Green (NA 75; Pick 152). Pinholes, a number at upper 
centre and lightly pressed, otherwise good fine to very fine £600-800

2899

Ten Pounds, 1 July 1959, A 42546, signature of R.H.R. Fry (NA 83; Pick 160b). Lightly pressed, otherwise good very
fine to about extremely fine £80-100

2900

Twenty Pounds, 1 July 1959, A 05861, signature of R.H.R. Fry (NA 86; Pick 161b). Numbers in watermark area and
in red ink on back, otherwise very fine £200-250

2901

Northern Banking Co

One Pound, uniface proof on paper, no. 61, ‘To this 18th June 1863, New Branch No’, pencilled at lower right (NR 18;
Pick –). Short tear in bottom right corner, otherwise good very fine to extremely fine £200-250

2902
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Five Pounds, uniface proof on paper, extra branches under left side central panel, ‘To this July 1872’, pencilled at 
lower right (NR 23; Pick –). Mount marks on backs of two corners, otherwise good extremely fine £300-350

2903

Northern Bank Ltd: Northern Ireland

One Pound, 1 January 1940, N-1/H 000187, signature of F.W. White (NR 68; Pick 178b). Small number on right side
and numbers on back, otherwise good very fine £80-100

2904

One Pound (3), 1 July 1970, signature of W.S. Wilson, 1 October 1971, signature of H.M. Gabbey, 1 August 1978, 
signature of W. Ervin (NR 87-9; Pick 187) [3]. Uncirculated £60-80

2905

Twenty Pounds, overprint on original issue of 20 October 1921, A 4323, signature of H.J. Craig (NR 63; Pick 174). 
Spots on left side, otherwise good very fine £800-1,000

2906

Fifty Pounds, 1 January 1943, N-1/A 5169, signature of J.E. Forde (NR 83; Pick 182). Missing pieces from edges, 
otherwise very good £80-100

2907

Provincial Bank of Ireland

One Pound, 15 February 1859, no. 16904, Carrick-on-Shannon (PR 35; Pick –). Split and rejoined at centre, 
pinholes, otherwise good fine to about very fine £300-350

2908
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One Pound, 2 August 1852, B 78638, Cork (PR 35; Pick –). Split and rejoined at centre, pinholes and notation on 
back, otherwise good fine £250-300

2909

One Pound, 1 March 1856, C 41162, Limerick, stamped CANCELLED on right side (PR 35; Pick –). Split and rejoined at
centre, a couple of small holes, otherwise fine £200-250

2910

One Pound, 1 May 1869, B 56460, Kilkenny, full branch network listed under panel on left side (PR 46; Pick –). 
Split and rejoined at centre, pinholes, short strip missing at upper centre and Xs on each half, otherwise fine, 
scarce £350-400

2911

Five Pounds, 15 August 1856, no. 9130, Wexford (PR 41; Pick –). Split and rejoined at centre, notation on back, 
otherwise good very fine £500-600

2912
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Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd

Ten Pounds, 10 September 1894, A 72968, signature uncertain (PR 61; Pick –). Split and rejoined at centre, stamped 
CANCELLED DUBLIN on right half, otherwise very fine to good very fine £400-500

2913

Fifty Pounds, 25 September 1891, uniface proof on paper, ‘To this Septr 5th 1891’ at lower right (PR 63; Pick –). Cut
across bottom and thinning on one corner, otherwise about extremely fine £120-150

2914

One Hundred Pounds, 30 May 1901, three-quarter uniface proof on paper, ‘To this July 2nd 1901’ at upper right (PR
64; Pick A110). Cut across bottom, otherwise good very fine £80-100

2915

The V prefix was continued on smaller format one pound notes

One Pound, 1 August 1918, V 3300, signature uncertain (PR 66, this note illustrated; Pick A116). Patches of foxing 
and a small piece out of top edge, otherwise fine, rare £800-1,000

2916

One Pound, 1 January 1925, F 061192, signature of Hume Robertson (PR 75b; Pick A124). Number on back and 
lightly pressed, otherwise good fine to about very fine £200-250

2917

One Pound, 1 July 1925, G 119157, signature of Hume Robertson (PR 75b; Pick A124). Lightly pressed, otherwise 
good very fine £400-500

2918

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd: Northern Ireland
One Pound, 1 April 1946, N/1 015795, signature of G.A. Kennedy (PR 85; Pick 235b). Good extremely fine £120-1502919

One Pound, 1 April 1946, N/1 170473, signature of G.A. Kennedy (PR 85; Pick 235b). Lightly pressed, otherwise 
good very fine £60-80

2920

Five Pounds, 5 January 1944, N/A prefix, signature of G.A. Kennedy, printer’s work note, date changed to 5 January
1945, ‘P.B. 1319’ at upper right, perforated CANCELLED (PR 87; Pick 236). Pinholes, otherwise good very fine £120-150

2921
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Five Pounds, 5 January 1945, N/A 187039, signature of G.A. Kennedy (PR 87; Pick 236). Extremely fine £150-2002922

Five Pounds, 5 April 1952, no serial numbers, signature of H.W.M. Clarke (PR 93; Pick 239). About uncirculated 
£120-150

2923

Five Pounds, 5 April 1952, NB 118281, signature of H.W.M. Clarke (PR 93; Pick 239). About uncirculated £80-1002924

Five Pounds, 5 October 1954, CN 042410, signature of N.J. Shaw (PR 97; Pick 242). About uncirculated £60-802925

Five Pounds, 5 June 1956, CN 076919, signature of N.J. Shaw (PR 97; Pick 242). Good extremely fine £80-1002926

Five Pounds, 5 June 1957, CN 137413, signature of N.J. Shaw (PR 97; Pick 242). About uncirculated £120-1502927

Ulster Bank Ltd

One Pound, proof on paper, undated, perforated SPECIMEN C. SKIPPER & EAST (UB 39; Pick A137p). About uncirculated 
£200-250

2928

One Pound, 1 March 1926, no. 1052012, signature of H. Gore (UB 40; Pick –). Good fine £120-1502929

One Pound, 1 December 1926, no. 1133795, signature of H. Gore (UB 40; Pick –). Fine £120-1502930

One Pound, 1 June 1927, no. 1247052, signature of H. Gore (UB 40; Pick –). Good fine to about very fine £150-2002931

One Pound, 1 December 1927, no. 1321433, signature of H. Gore (UB 40; Pick –). Good fine to about very fine 
£150-200

2932

Ulster Bank Ltd: Northern Ireland

One Pound, 6 May 1929, overstamped on original issue of 1 June 1927, no. 121483, signature of H. Gore (UB 46; Pick
301). Foxing, a couple of small pieces out of edges, numbers and stamp on back, otherwise good fine, scarce 

£500-600

2933

One Pound, black and white proof on paper watermarked ‘Westminster Bank Limited’, perforated SPECIMEN C. SKIPPER 
& EAST (UB 47c; Pick 306). Good extremely fine £80-100

2934
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Five Pounds, 1 January 1942, no. 667103, signature of C.R. Larmour (UB 57b; Pick 316a). Good very fine to 
extremely fine £60-80

2935

Ten Pounds, 1 October 1942, no. 97571, signature of C.R. Larmour (UB 58; Pick 317). Extremely fine £150-2002936

Ten Pounds, 1 April 1943, no. 110027, signature of J. Niblock (UB 58; Pick 317). Small number at lower right, 
otherwise good very fine £80-100

2937

Twenty Pounds, 1 January 1943, no. 11370, signature of J. Niblock (UB 59; Pick 318). Extremely fine £250-3002938

Twenty Pounds, 1 April 1943, no. 19894, signature of J. Niblock (UB 59; Pick 318). Some smudging on back, 
otherwise good very fine £150-200

2939

Twenty Pounds, 1 February 1988, D 3701052, signature of V. Chambers (UB 79; Pick 328). About uncirculated 
£80-100

2940

Fifty Pounds, 1 October 1982, E 026102, signature of V. Chambers (UB 80; Pick 329). Uncirculated £120-1502941
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Co. ANTRIM, Belfast, Belfast Commercial Bank, One Pound, 13 July 1811, contemporary forgery on partnership of
William Tennent, Robert Callwell, Robert Bradshaw, John Cunningham, John Thomson & John Stewart (cf. PB 
29A). Good fine £200-250

2942

Co. DUBLIN, Dublin, Ffrenchs Bank, Three Pounds Bank Post Bill, 4 February 1814, no. 5628, for Hon. Charles 
Ffrench, Henry Taaffe, Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench & Hon. Martin Ffrench (PB 149C). 
Bankruptcy stamp on front, tiny piece out of bottom edge and pinholes, otherwise good very fine £120-150

2943

Co. DUBLIN, Dublin, Ffrenchs Bank, Four Pounds Bank Post Bill, 10 May 1814, D 188, for Hon. Charles Ffrench,
Henry Taaffe, Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench & Hon. Martin Ffrench (PB 149C). Bankruptcy
stamp on front, small piece of paper with name of owner tied at back and pinholes, otherwise good very fine 

£120-150

2944

Co. DUBLIN, Dublin, Gibbons & Williams, One Pound, 1 July 1833, no. 373, signed by J. Williams (PB 159). 
Bankruptcy stamps on back, tiny holes and some splits on creases, otherwise very good £150-200

2945

Co. GALWAY, Tuam, Tuam Bank, One Pound, 6 April 1812, no. 1144, for Hon. Charles Ffrench, Henry Taaffe, 
Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench & Hon. Martin Ffrench (PB 332C). Bankruptcy stamp on 
front, handwritten details on back, splits and tears in body, otherwise very good £60-80

2946

Co. GALWAY, Tuam, Tuam Bank, One Guinea and Half (One Pound, Fourteen Shillings & Three Halfpence), 25 
April 1812, no. 351, for Hon. Charles Ffrench, Henry Taaffe, Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench &
Hon. Martin Ffrench, signed by Nicholas French (PB 332C). Bankruptcy stamp on front and handwritten details on
back, otherwise good fine £120-150

2947

Co. GALWAY, Tuam, Tuam Bank, Three Guineas (Three Pounds, Eight Shillings & Threepence), 24 January 1812,
no. 3523, for Hon. Charles Ffrench, Henry Taaffe, Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench & Hon. 
Martin Ffrench (PB 332C). Bankruptcy stamp on front, handwritten details on back and pinholes, otherwise fine 

£80-100

2948

Co. WEXFORD, Ross, Ross Bank, Four Guineas (Four Pounds, Eleven Shillings), 18—, unissued, for Peter Roe (PB
317). Mount marks on backs leaving some staining on corners, spindle holes in counterfoil at left, otherwise 
extremely fine £80-100

2949
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Co. WEXFORD, Ross, Ross Bank, Four Guineas (Four Pounds, Eleven Shillings), 18—, unissued, for Peter Roe (PB
317). Mount marks on backs leaving some staining on corners, spindle holes in counterfoil at left, otherwise 
extremely fine £80-100

2950

National Bond, Ten Dollars, 186–, unissued, no. 252-1252, Sullivan-Scanlan signatures (FE 10). A 15mm tear in 
left edge and a 10mm tear at right, otherwise good fine £150-200

2951

Irish Emigrant Society, 3 January 1872, New York, Bought of Irish Emigrant Society One Pound Sterling = Five 
Dollars and Sixty-Five Cents, drawn on Bank of Ireland, Dublin, printed by Arthur Brown, 9 & 11 Thames St, New 
York. Short tear in right edge, foxing, pinholes and mount marks on back, otherwise good fine to very fine, scarce 

£200-250

2952

Bank of Ireland, One Guinea, 24 December 1800, no. 4509, contemporary forgery, heavy FORGERY stamp on front 
(BA 4). Split and partially rejoined at centre, very good £200-250

2953

The Central Bank of Ireland, Ten Shillings, 6 June 1968; One Pound (4), 11 April 1964, 17 September 1970, 8 
July 1971, 17 May 1974; Five Pounds, 20 August 1956, 69W 425974; Ten Pounds, 2 December 1976, 49/D 983077 
(LTN 42, 47, 48a, 54, 60a, 64; MacDevitt E-074, 076, 084-6, 096); Currency Commission, One Pound, 21 July 
1937, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 9) [8]. Last good fine but pressed, others good very fine to about 
uncirculated £120-150

2954

The Central Bank of Ireland, Twenty Pounds, 24 March 1976, 04G 006795, Murray-O’Murchu signatures (LTN
65; MacDevitt E-120). Extremely fine £80-100

2955

The Central Bank of Ireland, Fifty Pounds, 4 April 1977, 04A 063553, Murray-O’Murchu signatures (LTN 66; 
MacDevitt E-127). Extremely fine £350-400

2956

The Central Bank of Ireland, One Pound (2), 20 September 1977, 22 February 1984; Five Pounds (2), 12 July 
1991, 28 April 1994; Ten Pounds, 12 April 1991; Fifty Pounds, 8 March 2001 (LTN 69, 75, 81-2, 85, 97; MacDevitt E
-136, 138, 144, 147, 153, 162) [6]. Last about extremely fine, others about uncirculated or better £120-150

2957

Northern Bank Ltd, Ten Pounds, 1 May 1936, N-1/C 08106, signature of J.F. Robinson, One Pound, 1978, Five 
Pounds, 1999 (NR 75, 89, 128); Bank of Ireland, One Pound (2), both 1983-90 (BA 117); Ulster Bank Ltd, Five 
Pounds, 1 May 1956, signature of J.R. Williams (UB 63) [6]. Older notes good very fine, others uncirculated 

£60-80

2958
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Slabbed in PMG holder, graded AU 53

Ulster Bank Ltd, One Hundred Pounds, 1 March 1977, F 033466, signature of R.W. Hamilton (UB 81; Pick 330a). 
Good extremely fine £250-300

2959
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The majority of these Bills of Exchange date from the 19th century and are drawn on London, reflecting its position
as the financial capital of the world. Many of them were engraved by some of the leading security printers of the 
day including Batho & Co, Nissan & Parker, Perkins, Bacon, Rawdon, Wright & Hatch, etc.

ADEN, The New Oriental Bank Corporation Ltd, Steamer Point, 18—, an uncut and unissued pair of Bills, 
payable at Messieurs J.R. Bruce & Cie, 25 Avenue de l’Opéra, Paris, Government of India stamp for One Anna on 
back [2]. Extremely fine £80-100

2960

BRAZIL, Bills (15), from Banco Internacioñal do Brazil, The British Bank of South America, English Bank of Rio de
Janeiro, London & Brazilian Bank Ltd, London & River Plate Bank Ltd, American Foreign Banking Corporation, 
mostly for Rio de Janeiro, all 1864-1920 [15]. Generally good very fine £120-150

2961

BRITISH GUIANA, Bills (5), from British Guiana Bank, Colonial Bank and private issues, all from Demerara, 1877
-1901 [5]. Mostly good very fine £80-100

2962

CANADA, Bank of British North America, uncut proof sheet of three Bills, 18—, drawn on New York, payable 
in London, ‘To this 10 Oct. 1861’, engraved by Perkins, Bacon & Co. [3]. Some thinning, edge tears and a 50mm split
along fold, otherwise very fine £60-80

2963

One only illustrated

CANADA, Bills (4), from Bank of British North America, Canadian Bank of Commerce, Bank of Montreal, 
Merchants Bank of Canada, Bank of Upper Canada and private issues, all 1841-1903 [16]. Mostly good very fine 

£150-200

2964

CEYLON, Second Bills for Expenses of His Majesty’s Forces (2), 25 May 1821, no. 244, 20 August 1821, no. 378, 
both Colombo, for Paymaster General, Whitehall, London, on paper watermarked Army Pay Office, endorsements on
backs [2]. Spots of foxing, a short tear and worn top edge on second, otherwise very fine to good very fine 

£80-100

2965

CHILE, Bills (7), from London & River Plate Bank, National Bank of Chile, Bank of Tarapaca & Argentina Ltd, Bank
of Valparaiso, all at Valparaiso, Banco de Chile, at London, Banco de Chile y Alemania, at Santiago, all 1885-1921 [7]. 
Good very fine to good extremely fine £80-100

2966

CHINA, Bills (4), from Hongkong & Shanghai Banking Corporation, 1868, 1869, Oriental Bank Corporation, 1870, 
all Shanghai, Russo-Asiatic Bank, 1920, Harbin-Pristan [4]. First three good very fine or better, last with tears in 
bottom edge, otherwise very fine £80-100

2967

COSTA RICA, Bills (12), from Banco de Costa Rica, Costa Rica Mining Co Ltd, M. Tournon et Cie and private issues,
all 1888-94 [12]. Good very fine or better £120-150

2968

INDIA, East India Company, Bill for One Hundred and Seventy Eight Pounds, Seven Shillings and Sixpence = 
One Thousand, Four Hundred and Twenty Seven Sicca Rupees, 31 December 1819, Fort St George, ‘To the Honorable
the Court of Directors for the affairs of the Honorable the United Company of Merchants of England trading to the 
East Indies’, on watermarked paper, notation on back ‘First presented at the Bank 22 Novr. 1820’, 280 x 150mm. 
Three creases, otherwise good very fine to extremely fine, rare £200-250

2969
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One only illustrated

INDIA, Bombay Joint Stock Corporation Ltd, 18—; Commercial Bank Corporation of India & The 
East, 18—, both Bombay; Bank of India, 18—, Shanghai, all proofs on paper and mounted on card [3]. Spots of 
foxing, otherwise good very fine £120-150

2970

INDIA, Bills (22), from Bank of Bengal, Chartered Bank of India, Australia & China, Commercial Bank Corporation
of India & The East, Comptoir d’Escompte de Paris, Bank of Hindustan, China & Japan Ltd, Hyderabad Banking 
Company, National Bank of India, Oriental Bank Corporation and private issues, issued at Bombay, Calcutta, 
Colombo, Hyderabad, London and Madras, 1856-1959 [22]. Very fine to good very fine £250-300

2971

JAMAICA, Bills (5), 4 October 1838, Two Hundred and Forty Six Pounds, Six Shillings and One Penny, Ninety Days
after Sight, To Messrs Charles Horsfall Son & Co; Liverpool, 28 July 1840, One Thousand Pounds to J.C. White Esq,
London; 20 October 1840, Three Hundred Pounds to Messrs. Miles & Co, London; later Bills (2), both 1878, to 
Aberdeen [5]. Very fine to good very fine £80-100

2972

One only illustrated

MAURITIUS, Bills (8), from Chartered Mercantile Bank of India, London & China, Mauritius Commercial Bank, 
Oriental Bank Corporation and private issues, all Port Louis, 1845-1940 [8]. Generally good very fine £120-150

2973

SINGAPORE, Bills (5), from The Chartered Bank, International Banking Corporation, The Mercantile Bank of 
India, Netherlands Trading Society, Nederlandsche Handel-Maatschappij, most with stamps on back, all 1910-61 [5]. 
Two with tears and two cancelled, varied state £60-80

2974

END OF SESSION 2

U.S.A., Bills (16), from Blake Brothers, Boston, Peterson Bros & Co, Chicago, Ayers, Campbell & Co, Jacksonville, 
The Anglo-Californian Bank Ltd, London, England, Third National Bank of New York, Baring, Magoun & Co, 
Gillespie Bros, Speyer & Co, Thomas Bates, Stokes & Co, all New York, Bank of Louisiana, Union National Bank, 
Julius Weiss & Son, New Orleans, London, Paris & American Bank Ltd, San Francisco, all 1859-1901; together with 
Farmers and Mechanics Bank, formal printed Protest by Notary Public for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 
against an unpaid Bill, 8 February 1860 [17]. Generally good very fine £150-200

2975
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Empire

Ch’ing Dynasty, Five Hundred Cash, 1857 (Pick A1e). Tiny hole in top margin, otherwise extremely fine £120-1502976

Ch’ing Dynasty, One Thousand Cash, 1857 (Pick A2e). Tiny hole in top margin, otherwise extremely fine 
£120-150

2977

Ch’ing Dynasty, Five Thousand Cash, 1858 (Pick A5c). A couple of tiny holes in top margin and light staining, 
otherwise good very fine £150-200

2978

Imperial Chinese Railways, One Dollar, 2 January 1899, no. 84503 (Pick A59). Edge nicks, a small hole at 
centre and a few tiny holes on creases, otherwise very good to fine £80-100

2979
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The Ta-Ching Government Bank, One Dollar (2), both 1 June 1907, Hankow, D 1529, E 83839 (Pick A66a, A66r)
[2]. First issued, very good, second unissued, good fine to very fine £150-200

2980

The Ta-Ching Government Bank, One Dollar, 1 September 1906, Wuhu, provisional issue, no. 39629 (Pick 
A75E). Lightly pressed, otherwise good fine, scarce £800-1,000

2981

Republic
Agricultural Bank of the Four Provinces, One Yuan, 1933, B 071842 (Pick 87a); The Agricultural and 
Industrial Bank of China, Ten Cents, 1 February 1927, One Yuan, Five Yuan, both 1932 (Pick A92a, A109a) [4]. 
Very good £60-80

2982

Bank of China, Ten Dollars, 1 June 1912, Canton, F 168991 (Pick 27b). Very fine £120-1502983

Bank of China, Five Dollars, 1913, no. 373523, provisional issue on issue of the Provincial Bank of Kwangtung (Pick
29). Good very fine £90-120

2984

Bank of China, One Dollar, 1 June 1913, L 443984 (Pick 30e). Fine £60-802985

Bank of China, Ten Cents, September 1918, Shanghai/Harbin, B 464808 (Pick 48b). Good very fine to extremely 
fine £40-60

2986

Bank of China, One Yuan (6), all September 1918, Hankow, Shanghai/Peking, Shanghai (4) (Pick 51g, 51l, 51m) [6]. 
Two Shanghai very fine, others in varied state £60-80

2987
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Bank of China, One Yuan, September 1918, Lintsing/Shantung, no. 505769 (cf. Pick 51 [Lintsing not recorded]). 
Good fine to very fine £120-150

2988

Bank of China, Ten Yuan (2), both September 1918, Shantung, A 226146, Tsingtau/Shantung, A 024169 (Pick 53n,
53s) [2]. First with pinholes and small hole on right side, otherwise good fine, second with a 10mm tear in left edge
and paper scrapes on back, otherwise very good £80-100

2989

Bank of China, Five Yuan, 1919, Harbin, Manchuria, with signatures, no serial number (Pick 59r). Extremely fine 
£60-80

2990

Bank of China, Ten Yuan, 1924, Shanghai; Five Yuan (4), all 1926, Shanghai; Five Dollars, October 1930, Amoy; 
One Yuan, February 1934, Shantung (Pick 62, 66a, 66b, 68, 71) [7]. Two 5 Yuan good very fine, others in varied 
state £60-80

2991

Bank of Communications, One Hundred Cents, 1 September 1912, Yingkow, no. 1131083 (Pick 103c). Repairs 
and some restoration, otherwise good to very good £80-100

2992

Bank of Communications, Ten Cents, 1 July 1925, Wei Hai Wei; Twenty Cents, 1927, Tsingtau; One Yuan, 1935; 
Five Yuan (5), 1 October 1914, Shanghai, 1 November 1927, Tsingtau/Shantung, 1935 (3); Ten Yuan (2), 1914, 
Shanghai, 1941; Twenty-Five Yuan, 1941; Fifty Yuan, 1941, Chungking; One Hundred Yuan (3), 1 October 1914, 
Chungking, 1941, 1942 (Pick 117n, 118p, 120a, 138d, 143e, 146Ce, 153, 154a, 159a, 160, 161a, 162b, 165) [15]. 
Generally good fine to good very fine £80-100

2993

Bank of Communications, Five Yuan, 1 July 1924, Shanghai, no. 073363 (Pick 135b). Very fine to good very fine
£80-100

2994

Bank of Territorial Development, One Dollar, 1 December 1914, Changchun, no. 0182785, payable in subsidiary
silver coins (Pick 566a). Two short tears in top edge, otherwise very good £60-80

2995
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Central Bank of China, miscellaneous issues (60), all 1923-49, including Ten Coppers and Twenty Coppers, both 
1928, Five Hundred Customs Gold Units, 1947, Ten Thousand Customs Gold Units (5), all 1948, Five Hundred Gold
Yuan, 1949, Ten Silver Dollars (2), both 1949 (Pick 167b, 168b, 334, 363, 410, 447b) [60]. Varied state, some 
duplication £100-150

2996

Central Bank of China, One Standard Dollar (2), Fukien, Hankow; Five Standard Dollars, Hankow; Ten Standard
Dollars, Hankow, all 1926 (Pick 182b, 182c, 183c, 184) [4]. First about uncirculated, others in varied state, third 
with staple hole at top left £200-250

2997

The China Silk & Tea Industrial Bank, One Yuan, 15 August 1925, Paoting, no. 0451137 (cf. Pick A120A). Good
very fine £120-150

2998

The China & South Sea Bank Ltd, One Yuan, 1 October 1921, Shanghai, AM 950131 (Pick A121b). Good £40-602999

The China & South Sea Bank Ltd, Ten Yuan, 1924, Tientsin, CM 610426, letter Y stamped twice on back (Pick 
A125b). A 5mm tear in bottom edge and a tape repair on short tear at right edge, otherwise very fine £80-100

3000

The China & South Sea Bank Ltd, Ten Yuan, 1924, Tientsin, C 961806C (Pick A125b). Good fine £60-803001

The China & South Sea Bank Ltd, Ten Yuan, 1927, Shanghai, Z 469409 (Pick A129). Chop marks either side, 
otherwise about fine £80-100

3002

The China & South Sea Bank Ltd, Five Yuan, January 1932, Shanghai, F 757606 (Pick A133). Chop marks on 
right side, edge nicks and short tears and a small hole in top edge, otherwise very good £60-80

3003

Commercial Bank of China, One Dollar, January 1929, Shanghai, L 028246; Five Dollars, June 1932, Shanghai,
CB/X 008024 (Pick 11a, 14a) [2]. First good fine, second fine and with chop marks £80-100

3004

The Farmers Bank of China, Ten Cents (3), 1935, 1937 (2); One Yuan (3), all 1934, Foochow; Five Yuan, Ten 
Yuan, both 1935; Twenty Yuan, 1940; Fifty Yuan, One Hundred Yuan, both 1941; Fifty Yuan, One Hundred Yuan, 
both 1942 (Pick 453b, 458a, 459a, 465, 476b, 477a, 479, 480) [13] First uncirculated, 100 Yuan 1941 good very fine,
others in varied state £80-100

3005

The Farmers Bank of China, Fifty Yuan [1940], overprint on original note of the Szechuan Provincial 
Government, A 0156480 (Pick 472). Trimmed margins top and bottom and some damage to top margin, otherwise
very good £60-80

3006
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Industrial Development Bank of China, Ten Yuan, 1 February 1921, Peking, CD 026353C (Pick 495a). 
Extremely fine £150-200

3007

Industrial Development Bank of China, Ten Cents (2), 1927, 1928 no. 1028173 (Pick 497a, 499a); Land Bank
of China, Ten Yuan, 1 June 1926, Shanghai (Pick 503a) [3]. Last missing section from top right, good, second good
fine, last good very fine £80-100

3008

National Commercial Bank Ltd, Five Yuan, 1 October 1923, Shanghai, B 952159 (Pick 518a); National 
Industrial Bank Of China, One Yuan (2), both 1924, Ten Yuan, 1931, Shanghai (Pick 525a, 533a) [4]. First with 
worn edges and a couple of edge tears, last with tape repair, all with chop marks, otherwise good to fine £80-100

3009

Ningpo Commercial & Savings Bank Ltd, Five Dollars, CL 22307H, Ten Dollars, E 083173H, both 1 September
1920; One Dollar, 1 January 1933, Ten Dollars, January 1934, T 124602A, all Shanghai (Pick 541c, 549a, 550) [4]. 
Second good to very good, others fine or better £150-200

3010

Tah Chung Bank, Ten Cents (2), both 1921, T 0815567, T 0934778 (Pick 551b) [2]. First very good, second very 
fine £80-100

3011

Tah Chung Bank, Five Yuan, 15 January 1938, Peking, P 0192643P (Pick 565). About uncirculated £80-1003012

Puppet Banks

Central Bank of Manchukuo, Five Yuan [1933], no. 283150 (Pick J126a). Edge nicks and a 15mm split at centre,
otherwise very good £80-100

3013

Central Bank of Manchukuo, Ten Yuan [1933], no. 587563 (Pick J127a). Edge nicks, short split at centre and 
numbers on back, otherwise fine £120-150

3014

Central Bank of Manchukuo, One Hundred Yuan [1933], no. 500467 (Pick J128a). Notations on front, splits 
and tears, otherwise intact, good £80-100

3015

Federal Reserve Bank of China, Ten Cents/One Chiao (2), One Dollar (2), Five Dollars, D 0070656, all 1938; 
One Yuan, Ten Yuan (2), 1944, 1945; One Thousand Yuan, 1945 (Pick J51a, 54a, 56a, 69, 80a, 86a, 91) [9]. Varied 
state £80-100

3016
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Federal Reserve Bank of China, Five Thousand Yuan, 1945, no. 0323471 (Pick J92a). With 10mm splits at top 
and bottom of centre crease, otherwise very fine £80-100

3017

Mengchiang Bank, Ten Yuan, [1945], One Hundred Yuan (3) [1938, 1945]; Central Reserve Bank of China, 
Five Cents, Fifty Cents, Ten Yuan, all 1940, Five Hundred Yuan (2), both 1943, One Thousand Yuan, 1944; Central
Bank of Manchukuo, One Yuan (2) both [1937], Ten Yuan, [1944] (Pick J2b, 7a, 12h, 24b, 24Aa, 31a, 110a, 112a, 
130b, 137) [12]. One Menchiang 100 Yuan and the Manchukuo notes good extremely fine to uncirculated, others in
varied state £120-150

3018

Overseas Banks in China

The American-Oriental Bank of Fukien, One Silver Dollar, 16 September 1922, Foochow, no. 270579 (Pick 
S107a). Chop marks on right side, otherwise fine £80-100

3019

The Chartered Bank of India, Australia & China, Five Dollars, 31 March 1924, Hankow, A/K 008978 (Pick 
S159). A 50mm tape repair on back and corner repairs, otherwise good to very good £60-80

3020

The Chartered Bank of India, Australia & China, Ten Dollars, 31 March 1924, Hankow, B/L 009369 (Pick 
S160). A couple of tiny splits and has been lightly pressed, otherwise good fine £200-250

3021

The Chartered Bank of India, Australia & China, One Hundred Dollars, 1 September 1922, Shanghai, K/X 
7390 (Pick S187). Pinholes at upper left, spot at centre and grubby lines on back, otherwise very fine, scarce 

£800-1,000

3022
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International Banking Corporation, Fifty Dollars, 1 July 1918, Hankow, series A, no. 1793 (Pick S409). Worn 
patch at right edge, ink marks and notations and a tiny hole at centre, otherwise good fine to about very fine, 
scarce £800-1,000

3023

International Banking Corporation, Five Dollars, 1 January 1905, Shanghai, series A, no. 114066 (Pick S419a). 
Small piece out of top edge, a few small holes on right side and notations on back, otherwise good to very good 

£80-100

3024

Russo-Asiatic Bank, Fifty Kopeks (3), One Ruble (2), Three Rubles (2), all [1917], Harbin (Pick S473a, 474a, 475a)
[7]. Fine to good very fine £60-80

3025

Yokohama Specie Bank, Ten Sen [1918], no. 315 on back (Pick S652). Very fine to good very fine £120-1503026

Military Issues
Tainan Kwan Ying, One Yuan, Silver, 1895 (Smith/Matravers –; Pick –). Tiny hole in top margin, otherwise good
very fine £120-150

3027

Japanese Military Issues
Imperial Government, Ten Sen [1937] (Pick M1a). Very fine to good very fine £60-803028

Imperial Government, One Yen [1937] (Pick M3a). Fine £80-1003029
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Imperial Government, Military note (Pick –; Smith/Matravers –). Edge nicks, otherwise about very fine 
£250-300

3030

Treasury Issues
Honan Province Treasury, One Yuan, no. 0870540, overprint on Provincial Bank of Honan issue, 1921 (Pick 
S3855). About uncirculated £60-80

3031

Kwang Tung Provincial Treasury, Ten Dollars Local Currency, 1923, no. 034259 (Pick S3903). Extremely fine 
£300-350

3032

Provincial Banks
Bank Fo Ming Koo, Ten Yuan, no. 23854 (Smith/Matravers –; Pick –). Small holes and a tape repair on back 
covering 40mm tear, otherwise good to very good £60-80

3033

Bank of Hopei, Ten Cents (2), both 1929; Fifty Cents, One Yuan (4), all 1934, Tientsin (Pick S1711d, 1728, 1729) [7]. 
Very good £40-60

3034

Bank of Hopei, Ten Yuan, 1934, Tientsin, A 538061A (Pick S1732). Light staining around edges, otherwise about
very fine £60-80

3035

Bank of Kiangsi, One Hundred Copper Coins, 1919 (Pick S1108). Fine £80-1003036

Bank of Local Railways of Shansi and Suiyan, Ten Cents, One Dollar (4), Ten Dollars, all 1934, Taiyuan; Five
Dollars, 1936 (Pick S1291, 1294c, 1296, 1301a) [7]. First about uncirculated, others generally fine to very fine 

£80-100

3037

Bank of Shantung, One Dollar, 1912, no. 406700 (Pick S2765). Good to very good £60-803038

Chan Fha Ho Bank, Ten Dollar Local Currency, 1909-11 (cf. Smith/Matravers C-11). Good very fine £150-2003039
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The Charhar Commercial Bank, Five Yuan, 1 December 1933, Kalgan, E 0063776 (Pick S856Ca). About 
extremely fine £40-60

3040

Chekiang Provincial Bank, One Dollar, 1949, AC 304845; One Yuan, Five Yuan, both 1932, Hangchow (Pick 
S866, 874-5) [3]. Fine or better £60-80

3041

Chihli Province, Treasury Exchange Note, Five Dollars, 1928, no. 0159178 (Pick S1242a). Small stain at top right,
otherwise very fine £80-100

3042

The Chong Shing Bank Ltd, C.R.B. 2000, no. 012200, CANCELLED stamps either side (Smith/Matravers –; Pick –).
A couple of pinholes, otherwise good very fine to about extremely fine £80-100

3043

Cocoon Industrial Bank of Wang Cho, One Thousand Local Cash, 1928, no. 005647 (Smith/Matravers H196
-2). Small hole at centre and tiny pieces out of top and bottom centre crease, otherwise good fine £120-150

3044

The Commercial Guarantee Bank of Chihli, Ten Dollars, 1 January 1919, Tientsin, C 427543, CK stamped twice
either side (Pick S2516C). A couple of numbers on back, otherwise good fine £80-100

3045

Fengtien Public Exchange Bank/Kung Tsi Bank of Fengtien, One Hundred Coppers, 1922, M 8739187; Ten
Copper Coins, 1924, U 2595363 (Pick S1365, 1377) [2]. First about uncirculated, second very fine £80-100

3046

The Frontier Bank, Ten Dollars, 1 July 1925, Harbin, A 738798D (Pick S2572b). Chop mark at lower centre, 
otherwise good fine £80-100

3047

The Frontier Bank, Ten Dollars (2), both 1 July 1925, Mukden, M 204033B, M 310178B (Pick S2573) [2]. Fine 
and better £60-80

3048

The Heng Yue Bank (Chengtu Szechuan), Five Yuan Local Currency, Demand Note, no. 014303 
(Smith/Matravers –; Pick –). Bankstamp at lower left, otherwise good very fine £150-200

3049
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Hon Chan Bank, One Dollar Local Currency, Peking (Smith/Matravers –; Pick –). Very good £120-1503050

Hunan Bank, One Dollar, 1912, no. 07776 (Pick S2029). Very good to fine £60-803051

Hunan Bank, Ten Copper Coins, 1 January 1917 (Pick S2056); Yu Hsiang Bank, One Hundred Copper Coins, 
June 1918, Changsha (Pick S2992) [2]. First with short tear in top edge and missing bottom left corner tip, second 
very fine £80-100

3052

Hunan Government Bank, One Tael, c. 1906 (Pick S1913). Many tiny holes in body and some restoration 
around edges, otherwise very good £150-200

3053

Hunan Government Bank, Five Taels, 1908 (Pick S1927). Nicks along top edge, numbers and chop marks 
mostly on back, otherwise very good, scarce £200-250

3054

Hunan Provincial Bank, Twenty Coppers, 1915, no. 80613 (Pick S2046). Very good to fine £40-603055

Hunan Treasury, One Dollar, 15 February 1920, no. 0163058 (Pick S2016). Edge nick and short tears at top and 
bottom of centre crease, otherwise very fine £80-100

3056

Hupeh Provincial Bank, One Hundred Copper Coins (2), both 1914, Twenty Cents, 1928 (Pick S2098, 2102); 
Ssuchuan Provincial Bank, One Hundred Copper Coins, Hankow; Won Hur Meg Ing, Bank Bill Aid Copper (2)
[6]. Hupeh very good to good fine, others good very fine £80-100

3057

Industry and Commerce Savings Society, One Dollar, 1929, Shanghai, no. 24288 (Smith/Matravers K90-1). 
Extremely fine £80-100

3058

Kan Sen Bank of Kiangsi, Ten Dollars, 1924, no. 031748 (Pick S2227). Worn top and bottom central crease, 
small notations on back, otherwise good fine £80-100

3059

Kansu Provincial Bank, Fifty Cents, 1935, C 733377 (Pick S2246). Browning around edges, otherwise good very
fine £60-80

3060

Kiangsi Regional Bank, Ten Coppers, no. 545702, overprint on original Kan Sen Bank of Kiangsi (Pick S1090). 
Good very fine £80-100

3061

The Kiangsu Farmers Bank, Fifty Cents (2), both 1936, A 242003, W 405793 (Pick S1196) [2]. First repaired in 
centre, second good very fine £60-80

3062
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Kwangsi Provincial Government, Twenty Cents, Fifty Cents, both 1949 (Pick 2312-13) [2]. About uncirculated 
£80-100

3063

The Kwang Sing Company, Heilungchiang, Five Dollars Big Money, 1 November 1924, Harbin, no. 886797 
(Pick S1602b). Very fine £80-100

3064

The Kwang Sing Company, Heilungchiang, Ten Dollars Bond, 1 December 1924, A 853929, local overprint on
back claiming each Dollar as the equivalent of 12 strings of local currency (Pick S1606). Lightly pressed, otherwise 
good fine £60-80

3065

Kwang Hsin Syndicate, Heilungchiang, Fifty Cents, 1929, no. 0226780 (Pick  S1618a). Very fine to good very 
fine £80-100

3066

Kwangtung Currency Board, One Dollar, [1904] (Pick S2385). Pinholes and two small paper mounts on back, 
otherwise good fine £120-150

3067

Kweichow Bank, One Dollar, 1912, no. 1162613 (Pick S2468a). Edge nicks and has been pressed, otherwise fine 
£80-100

3068

Kweichow Bank, Ten Dollars, 1912, A 14613 (Pick S2470). Split and rejoined at centre, edge nicks, short tears and
has been pressed, otherwise very good £300-350

3069

The New Fu-Tien Bank, Five Dollars, 1929, J 605837 (Pick S2997). Good fine to very fine £80-1003070

Ngou Kang Hsieh Feng Bank, Thirty Dimes, January 1925 (Smith/Matravers –; Pick –). Fine £60-803071

Northern Shensi Industrial Bank, One Yuan (2), both 1 January 1934, no. 0066947, 0316779 (Smith/Matravers
–; Pick –) [2]. First good to very good, second good fine £60-80

3072

Provincial Bank of Chihli, One Dollar, 1920, Tientsin; Ten Coppers (2) both 1924, Tientsin and Tienstin/Peking;
Twenty Copper Coins, 1925; Twenty Cents (2), both 1926 (Pick S1263b, 1272a, 1272c, 1276a, 1286) [6]. Last two 
uncirculated, others very fine to good very fine £120-150

3073

The Provincial Bank of Kiangsi, Ten Dollars, Nanchang, no. 013800 (Pick S2233). Split and repaired at centre,
chop marks on back, otherwise very good £60-80

3074

The Provincial Bank of Kwangsi, One Dollar, Lungchow, no. 267373, Five Dollars, Wuchow, A 0131327, Ten 
Dollars, Wuchow, A 111801, all January 1926 (Pick S2325d, 2326j, 2327g) [3]. Last with tiny splits at top and 
bottom of central crease, otherwise very fine to good very fine £80-100

3075
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Provincial Bank of Manchuria, Ten Dollars, 1917, no. 0865799 (Pick S2899). Lightly pressed, otherwise very 
fine £150-200

3076

Provincial Bank of Manchuria, Ten Dollars, 1917, no. 1568379 (Pick S2899). Light staining and lightly pressed,
otherwise good fine to about very fine £120-150

3077

The Provincial Bank of Shantung, One Yuan, 15 April 1924, O 350070, overprinted on Tsingtao Regional Bank 
issue (Pick S2745). Light staining, otherwise good very fine £80-100

3078

The Provincial Bank of Shantung, Five Tiao/245 Copper Cents, September 1925, no. 0569063, unissued (Pick 
S2749). Good extremely fine £120-150

3079

The Provincial Bank of Shantung, Ten Tiao/Five Hundred Copper Coins, October 1926, no. 0098698, unissued
(Pick S2764). Good very fine £80-100

3080

The Provincial Bank of Shantung, Five Yuan (3), all 1 October 1925, Tsinan, A 865891, B 117557, B 423815 (Pick
S2758a) [3]. Very good to very fine £80-100

3081

Provincial Bank of the Three Eastern Provinces, Five Dollars, 1 January 1924, V 057345P (Pick S2952a). 
Good extremely fine £80-100

3082

Provincial Bank of the Three Eastern Provinces, Ten Dollars, 1 January 1924, XS 966499 (Pick S2953b). 
Good very fine to extremely fine £80-100

3083

Provincial Bank of the Three Eastern Provinces, One Hundred Dollars, 1 January 1924, C 312348N (Pick 
S2955). Two small strips of tape on top edge, otherwise good extremely fine £150-200

3084

Provincial Bank of the Three Eastern Provinces, One Yuan, November 1929, B 820123B (Pick S2962a). Good
fine £40-60

3085

Reconstruction Bank of Kiangsi, Ten Coppers, 1932, U 0022159 (Pick S1082A). About very fine £60-803086

Shanghai Commercial Savings Bank, Ten Dollars, F 198008 (Smith/Matravers –; Pick –). Good very fine 
£60-80

3087
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Shanse Provincial Bank, One Dollar, 1919, B 5952988; Ten Cents, 1922; Twenty Cents, 1928, GO 445869; Five 
Dollars (2), both 1928, A 0101712, A 05489784; Ten Dollars, 1928, T 0136493; One Yuan (4), all 1 August 1930, all 
Taiyuan (Pick S2628a, 2632A, 2649, 2652, 2652A, 2653, 2657m) [10]. First with 15mm tear in bottom edge and 
chop mark on back, others generally very fine or better £200-250

3088

Shantung Min Sheng Bank, Ten Cents, Twenty Cents, both 1936 (Pick S2731-2) [2]. First good fine, second 
about extremely fine £80-100

3089

Shantung Provincial Treasury, One Dollar, no. 0333061, Five Dollars, no. 0189500, both 1926 (Pick S2718-19) 
[2]. Good very fine to extremely fine £120-150

3090

Shantung Provincial Treasury, Ten Dollars, 1926, no. 023334/003665 with overprint 026186 (Pick S2720). 
Good very fine £120-150

3091

The Shing Yeh Bank, Ten Dollars Local Currency, 1913, no. 002580 (Pick S1305). Some restoration around 
edges, otherwise good to very good, scarce £200-250

3092

Shun Yee Savings Bank, One Hundred Coppers, 1909 (Smith/Matravers H-133). Fine £120-1503093

Sikang Provincial Bank, Five Dollars, 1939, E 0060757, Tibetan text on back (Pick S1741). A few spots and a pen
mark on back, otherwise very fine, scarce £400-500

3094

Sinkiang Commercial and Industrial Bank, Ten Dollars, 1940, SA 025191 (Pick S1758). A 5mm tear in left 
edge, otherwise good fine to about very fine £80-100

3095

Sui-Hsi Farmers Bank, One Yuan, Five Yuan (2), all Taiyuan (Smith/Matravers –; Pick –) [3]. Varied state 
£90-120

3096

Szechuen Official Bank, One Dollar, 1923, no. 09113 (Pick S2811). Very fine £60-803097

Szechuen Province, One Dollar (2), both 1921, without town of issue, A 0513360, A 1675812 (Pick S2827b) [2]. 
First with many tiny paper repairs, second with a couple of paper scrapes and repair, otherwise fine to about very
fine £60-80

3098

Taishun Commercial Bank of China, Ten Dollars, c. 1912, R 07561, unissued (Smith/Matravers K 61-2; Pick –). 
Split at centre and partially rejoined, otherwise very good £60-80

3099
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Toong San Sang Government Bank, Five Cents, Ten Cents, both 1915 (Pick S2880-1); together with an 
unidentified note for Two Chan [3]. Very fine to extremely fine £80-100

3100

Tsin Pei Salt Bank, One Yuan, no. 0127424; Five Yuan, 1934, 0243905; Twenty Cents, 1935, no. 153340 
(Smith/Matravers –; Pick –) [3]. Second good, others good fine £80-100

3101

Tsin Tai Bank, Ten Dollars Mexican (2), both Swatow, nos. 00710, 00714 (Smith/Matravers –; Pick –) [2]. First 
with edge nicks and a few tiny splits, very good to fine, second with long tape repairs on front, otherwise intact 
and good £120-150

3102

Wei Hai Wei, Ah Fong, Kung Chang Bank, Yuen Chong, small change notes for Five Cents [3]. Very good to fine 
£120-150

3103

Yee Seng Chong, Ten Dollars, 1922, no. 12548, Swatow, printed at The Hongkong Printing Press (Smith/Matravers
Y14-2). About very fine £80-100

3104

Yu Ming Bank of Kiangsi, Fifty Cents, One Yuan, K 186573, both 1933, Ten Cents (3), all 1934 (Pick S1134-5, 
1139) [5]. Very fine to good very fine £80-100

3105

Yung Heng Provincial Bank of Kirin, Two Tiao, 1916-17, no. 064219 (Pick S983). Notation in top margin on 
back, otherwise good very fine to about extremely fine £60-80

3106

Yung Heng Provincial Bank of Kirin, Ten Tiao, 1916-17, no. 06105, bank title and denomination written across 
top margin (Pick S986). Good very fine £60-80

3107

Yung Heng Provincial Bank of Kirin, Twenty Cents, Fifty Cents, One Dollar, Five Dollars in Subsidiary Coins, 
all 1918 (Pick S1007-8, S1017-18) [4]. Fine to good fine £120-150

3108

Yung Heng Provincial Bank of Kirin, Five Dollars Big Money, 1926, A 462748 (Pick S1067). A couple of nicks 
in top edge, otherwise good fine to about very fine £80-100

3109

Yunnan Kor Pick Railway Bank, Five Dollars Local Currency, no. 009877 (Smith/Matravers –; Pick –). Fine 
£80-100

3110

Yunnan Kor Pick Railway Bank, Ten Dollars Local Currency, no. 032425 (Smith/Matravers –; Pick –). Good 
fine £80-100

3111

Miscellaneous issues, 1914-49 (39), including Amoy Industrial Bank, Canton Municipal Bank, Ching Li Bank, Chip 
Yah Bank, Hainan Bank, Provincial Bank of Kwangtung, Hui Tung Kei Bank, Bank of Shansi, Shou Kuang Yumin 
Bank, Tsihar Hsing Yeh Bank, Yihsung Wu Kee Bank Ltd, etc [39]. Mostly very fine to extremely fine £250-350

3112

Communist Issues
Chinese Soviet Republic National Bank, One Dollar, 1933, no. 480930 (Pick S3253). Some staining on back, 
otherwise very fine £80-100

3113

Miscellaneous
Emperor Hung Wu, Forty Cash from 22nd Year of Dynasty, most probably a 19th century copy. Heavily faded 
and missing pieces from left edge, otherwise fine £80-100

3114

Fook Shun Tak, set of three values [3]. Small holes, splits and some repairs, otherwise fine to good fine £80-1003115

Harbin, One and Five Roubles, Russian local issues (Smith/Matravers –; Pick –) [2]. Very good £40-603116

Harbin Municipal Government, One, Three and Five Roubles, all 1919 (Smith/Matravers H5-1, 2, 3) [3]. Good 
very fine £120-150

3117

Industry & Commerce Savings Society, One Dollar, 1929, no. 24288 (Smith/Matravers K90-1). About 
extremely fine £120-150

3118

Kwong Yip Mining Company, One Hundred Coppers (2), both 1911 (Smith/Matravers –; Pick –) [2]. One very 
good, other very fine but with damaged right edge £80-100

3119

Nan Yang Tobacco Company, Ten Cents, B 565077, Fifty Cents, no. 032887 (Smith/Matravers –; Pick –) [2]. 
Very fine and better £60-80

3120

Pao Hsing Coal Mining Company, Five Dollars, 1920 (Smith/Matravers P11-11). Tiny holes and splits, 
otherwise very good £60-80

3121
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Shue Chang Kung Tse (Mining), Ten Cents, 1926, A 1926 (Smith/Matravers J13-1). Extremely fine £60-803122

Swatow, group of four notes [4]. Very good to fine £150-2003123

Tao Kuang, Foo Choo-Foo, notes (2), one 1845 [2]. One missing pieces from two corners, very good, other good 
very fine £60-80

3124

Tsing Hua Bank, Ten Cents, 1923 (Smith/Matravers C35-1). Good fine £80-1003125

Ung Woo Siang, private issue (Smith/Matravers –; Pick –).  Very good £150-2003126

Yu Hwa, One String of Cash, 1930 (Smith/Matravers –; Pick –). Very fine to good very fine £40-603127

Local issues (6), blue and red vertical format, including One Hundred and Seventy Tiao, 1910 [6]. Varied state 
£150-200

3128

Local issues (33), mostly issued in Shansi and Shantung provinces, 1915-38 [33]. Generally very fine to extremely 
fine, some better £250-350

3129

Local issues (46), 1905-41, including Money Exchange, Chamber of Commerce, Tobacco House, Wine Factory, etc 
[46]. Generally fine to good very fine, some better £400-500

3130

Private issue, Ten Dollars, 1932, no. 0006738 (Smith/Matravers –; Pick –). Worn left edge and a tiny hole at centre,
otherwise good fine £120-150

3131

Small commercial issuers and private banks, notes (5), mostly for Tiao, late 19th-early 20th century [5]. Fine to very
fine £150-200

3132
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Early Financial Paper

Bill of Exchange, One Hundred Pounds Sterling, 23 April 1778, no. 356, payable after Ninety Days and addressed 
to John Biggin Esq, London, endorsements on back. Ragged right edge and holes in body, otherwise intact, good to
very good, early and rare £120-150

3133

Bill of Exchange, 1778, Legal Protest on two pages by William Dunbar, Notary Publick, on behalf of Messrs 
Edward & René Payne for unpaid Bills of Exchange originally issued in Jamaica and due to be paid in London by 
Robert Biggin. Impressed duty stamps and seal, some edge damage, scarce £150-200

3134
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Commissary General, Six Thousand, Four Hundred & Seventy Four Pounds, Fourteen Shillings Sterling, 24 April
1807, Bill for The Right Honourable Lord Arden, ‘On account of Extraordinary Expenses of His Majesty’s Forces in 
the Island of Jamaica’. Light foxing, otherwise good very fine £120-150

3135

Shipping Cargo Bills (3), July 1812 (2), for ships bound for London; 17 November 1813, for a ship bound for St. 
George’s, Grenada [3]. One with 15mm tear, otherwise very fine to good very fine £60-80

3136

Bills of Exchange, One Hundred Pounds, 9 August 1832, to Messrs Miles & Kingston, Bristol; later company Bills 
(6), 1859-1913, including Deutsche Reichs-Marine [7]. First with tears in top edge and punch-hole, good fine, others
generally good very fine £80-100

3137

Bank of Jamaica, Kingston, Bills of Exchange for Fifty Pounds and Twenty Pounds, 30 July 1845 and 12 November
1850, to be drawn on Messrs Masterman & Co,London [2]. Very fine, but second with top edge trimmed £120-150

3138

Colonial Bank, letter from the Manager to May Hill P.O, 11 April 1853; postcards (4), all 1888-90, postage stamps 
on fronts and printed details on backs confirming credits to account; postcards addressed to the bank in 1896 (2); 
Bill of Exchange for Fifty Pounds, 19 June 1893; unissued cheque, 19— [9]. Bill of Exchange with ragged right edge,
otherwise generally good very fine or better £80-100

3139

Linstead People’s Co-Operative Bank, cheques (3), all 1919-20, for Bog Walk; St. Thomas-ye-Vale Co-
Operative Bank, cheque, 1922, for Bog Walk; Bank of Nova Scotia, Kingston, 19—, unissued cheques (2); 
postcard sent to Bank of British West Africa, London; postcard advertising a Temperance Beverage [8]. Bog Walk 
mostly very fine or better, others extremely fine £60-80

3140

Non Government Issues

The Bank of Nova Scotia, One Pound, 2 January 1919, no. 000000, stamped SPECIMEN at lower left, three small 
punch-holes across bottom, signature of C. Archibald (Pick S131b). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated 

£250-300

3141

The Bank of Nova Scotia, Five Pounds, 2 January 1920, no. 000000, stamped SPECIMEN twice on front, small 
punch-holes through signature of C. Archibald, partial number in bottom left margin (Pick S132b). About 
uncirculated £250-300

3142
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The Bank of Nova Scotia, Five Pounds, 2 January 1920, no. 23979, signature of C. Archibald, handsigned for 
general manager (Pick S132b). Very fine to about good very fine, scarce £800-1,000

3143

The Bank of Nova Scotia, One Pound, 2 January 1930, front and back proofs on card with cards joined at corners
(Pick S139) [2]. About uncirculated £200-250

3144

The Bank of Nova Scotia, One Pound, 2 January 1930, no. 160606, Moore-McLeod signatures (Pick S139). About
very fine £400-500

3145

Barclays Bank (DCO), Kingston, One Pound, 1 February 1934, C/F 277518, signature of R.V. Butt, handsigned by
accountant (Pick S141b). Fine £250-300

3146
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Barclays Bank (DCO), Kingston, Five Pounds, 1 September 1926, specimen, perforated CANCELLED at lower centre, 
signature of E.W. Lucie-Smith (Pick S142). Mounted on backing paper along left edge, about uncirculated 

£300-400

3147

Barclays Bank (DCO), Kingston, Ten Pounds, 1 September 1926, specimen, perforated CANCELLED at lower centre, 
signature of E.W. Lucie-Smith (Pick S143). Mounted on backing paper along left edge, about uncirculated 

£400-500

3148

Barclays Bank (DCO), Kingston, One Pound, 1 January 1937, D/B 021840, Mortimer-Maguire signatures (Pick 
S146a). Good fine £200-300

3149

Barclays Bank (DCO), Kingston, One Pound, 1 May 1937, D/M 135561, Mortimer-Lucas signatures (Pick S146b). 
Brown lines from paper clip at top left, otherwise fine £150-200

3150
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Barclays Bank (DCO), Kingston, One Pound, 1 February 1938, D/U 219268, Mortimer-Whiting signatures (Pick 
S146c). Brown lines from paper clip at top left, otherwise very fine to good very fine £250-300

3151

Barclays Bank (DCO), Kingston, Ten Pounds, 1 May 1937, D 001055, Mortimer-Whiting signatures (Pick S148b). 
Bankstamps either side and pinholes, otherwise good fine, scarce £400-500

3152

Barclays Bank (DCO), Kingston, Ten Pounds, 1 March 1940, D 002816, Mortimer-Whiting signatures (Pick 
S148c). Very fine to good very fine, scarce £500-600

3153

The Canadian Bank of Commerce, Kingston, One Pound, 1 March 1921, no. 06802, signatures of B.E. Walker 
and general manager (Pick S151a). A few edge nicks and lightly pressed, otherwise good fine, rare £1,200-1,500

3154
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The Canadian Bank of Commerce, Kingston, Five Pounds, 1 March 1921, front and back proofs on card (Pick 
S152p) [2]. Paper residue on back of reverse proof, otherwise uncirculated £300-400

3155

Colonial Bank, Kingston, One Pound Sterling, A 000000, stamped SPECIMEN at lower right, three small punch-holes
in signature area (Pick S181). Light foxing, otherwise good extremely fine, rare £1,500-2,000

3156

Colonial Bank, Kingston, Ten Pounds Sterling, A 000000, stamped SPECIMEN at lower right, three small punch-
holes in signature area (Pick S181). Light foxing, otherwise good extremely fine, rare £1,500-2,000

3157
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Engraved by John Scott, Edinburgh

Planters’ Bank, Kingston, One Pound, 18—, unissued (Pick S211b). Damaged edges, a few spots of foxing and tiny
holes in body, otherwise intact and paper very firm, fine, scarce £300-400

3158

The Royal Bank of Canada, Kingston, One Pound, 2 January 1911, no. 193602, signature of H.S. Holt (Pick 
S221a). Mount marks on back and has been pressed, otherwise very good, scarce £300-400

3159

The Royal Bank of Canada, Kingston, One Pound, 3 January 1938, no. 103131, Dobson-Wilson signatures (Pick 
S226a). Tiny piece out of bottom edge and has been pressed, otherwise good fine £300-400

3160

Treasury

Law of 1904-18, Two Shillings and Sixpence, A/1 40053, signature of C.C. Anderson (Pick 27). Pinholes, otherwise
good fine to very fine, rare £1,200-1,500

3161
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Law of 1904-18, Ten Shillings, A/3 18787, signature of W. Fraser (Pick 30). Lightly pressed, otherwise good fine, 
rare £900-1,200

3162

Government

Five Shillings, 1904-18, B/7 98855, signature of A. Hodges (Pick 32a). Small signature on back, otherwise crisp, 
good very fine £900-1,200

3163

Ten Shillings, 1904-18, B/3 95055, signature of W. Fraser (Pick 33a). Pinholes, otherwise very good to fine, scarce 
£500-600

3164

Five Shillings, 2 January 1939, C/8 73281, signature of A. Hodges (Pick 37a). A couple of spots in top margin, 
otherwise good very fine £80-100

3165

Five Shillings, 2 January 1939, C/9 52628, signature of A. Hodges (Pick 37a). Very fine to good very fine £60-803166

Five Shillings, 1 November 1940, C/16 24994, signature of A. Hodges (Pick 37a). Lightly pressed, otherwise very 
fine £60-80

3167

Five Shillings, 1 November 1940, C/51 75470, smaller serial numbers, signature of A. Hodges (Pick 37a). 
Uncirculated £120-150

3168

Five Shillings (2), both 30 November 1942, C/65 88383, C/68 95227 (Pick 37a) [2]. First good very fine, second 
extremely fine £80-100

3169

Five Shillings (3), all 2 January 1948, C/72 21230, 82C 42201, 82C 93387 (Pick 37a) [3]. First fine but pressed, 
others good very fine and better £80-100

3170

Five Shillings, 2 January 1948, C/73 24438; One Pound, 2 January 1948, A/36 07180 (Pick 37a, 41a) [2]. First fine, 
second good very fine £60-80

3171

Five Shillings (2), both 15 June 1950, 94C 51736, 10D 54471, signatures of R. Newton (Pick 37a) [2]. About 
uncirculated and better £200-250

3172
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Five Shillings, 15 June 1950, 22D 01158, Gothic style prefix and serial number, signature of R. Newton (Pick 37a). 
Lightly pressed, otherwise good very fine £80-100

3173

Five Shillings, 1 March 1953, 33D 44974, signature of R. Newton (Pick 37b). About uncirculated £80-1003174

Five Shillings, 1 March 1953, 41D 36025, signature of R. Newton (Pick 37b). Good extremely fine £60-803175

Five Shillings, 7 April 1955, 79D 82182, signature of F. Williams (Pick 37b). Uncirculated £120-1503176

Five Shillings, 27 May 1957, 96D 41998, signature of E.R. Richardson (Pick 37b). Uncirculated  £80-1003177

Five Shillings, 27 May 1957, 6E 60460, signature of E.R. Richardson (Pick 37b). Uncirculated £80-1003178

Five Shillings, 15 August 1957, 30E 23248, signature of E.R. Richardson (Pick 37b). Good extremely fine £60-803179

Five Shillings (3), all 15 August 1958, 34E 45891, 42E 24119, 51E 94191, signatures of E.R. Richardson (Pick 37b) [3].
Extremely fine or better £120-150

3180

Five Shillings, 17 March 1960, 64E 51367, signature of E.R. Richardson (Pick 45). Good extremely fine £60-803181

Five Shillings, 17 March 1960, 73E 39002, signature of E.R. Richardson (Pick 45). Good extremely fine to about 
uncirculated £80-100

3182

Ten Shillings, 2 January 1939, C/3 22015, signature of A. Hodges (Pick 38a). Lightly pressed, otherwise good fine to
about very fine £150-200

3183

Ten Shillings, 1 November 1940, C/7 57253, signature of A. Hodges (Pick 38b). About good very fine £80-1003184

Provenance: From the wreck of SS Politician, an 8,000-ton freighter outbound from Liverpool for Kingston and New Orleans, 
which sank in a gale near the island of Eriskay, Outer Hebrides, on 5 February 1941. The infamity of the wreck was assured by the 
islanders’ salvage of the vessel’s cargo of Scotch malt whisky, later recreated in Compton Mackenzie’s 1947 novel Whisky Galore 
and the subsequent film. The vessel also contained almost 290,000 ten-shilling notes, of which over three-quarters were recovered
by the salvage company and the police and subsequently destroyed

Ten Shillings (2), both 1 November 1940, C/10 54886, C/10 54894, signatures of A. Hodges (Pick 38b) [2]. Marks on
top edge, otherwise extremely fine to about uncirculated £120-150

3185

Ten Shillings, 1 November 1940, C/30 30751, smaller format prefix and serials, signature of A. Hodges (Pick 38b). 
Extremely fine £120-150

3186

Ten Shillings, 30 November 1942, C/45 38462 (Pick 38c). Very fine £60-803187

Ten Shillings, 2 January 1948, 50C 51791 (Pick 38d). Three creases, otherwise good very fine to extremely fine 
£60-80

3188

Large numbers of notes which had been removed from SS Politician were still appearing after the War and being returned to 
Jamaica; hence a new issue of ten-shilling notes was prepared with the same design but printed in purple

Ten Shillings (2), both 15 June 1950, 54C 81705, 67C 99659, signatures of R. Newton (Pick 39) [2]. First good very 
fine, second about uncirculated £120-150

3189

Ten Shillings (2), both 1 March 1953, 79C 44503, 85C 35373, signatures of R. Newton (Pick 39) [2]. Good extremely 
fine £80-100

3190

Ten Shillings, 7 April 1955, 5D 27331, signature of F. Williams (Pick 39). About uncirculated £80-1003191

Ten Shillings, 15 August 1958, 45D 42654, signature of E.R. Richardson (Pick 39). Good extremely fine £60-803192

Ten Shillings, 17 March 1960, 57D 89651, signature of E.R. Richardson (Pick 39). Extremely fine £60-803193

Ten Shillings, 4 July 1960, 69D 97930, signature of E.R. Richardson (Pick 46). About uncirculated £120-1503194

Ten Shillings, 4 July 1960, 87D 73791, signature of E.R. Richardson (Pick 46). Good extremely fine £80-1003195

One Pound, 30 November 1942, A/22 70070 (Pick 41a). Lightly pressed, otherwise good very fine £80-1003196

One Pound, 30 November 1942, A/33 21933 (Pick 41a). A few spots, otherwise good very fine to extremely fine
£80-100

3197

One Pound (2), both 2 January 1948, A/38 18888, 51A 07155 (Pick 41a) [2]. First extremely fine, second good very 
fine £80-100

3198

One Pound, 1 June 1950, 64A 32902, signature of R. Newton (Pick 41b). About uncirculated £120-1503199

One Pound, 1 March 1953, 9B 39226, signature of R. Newton (Pick 41b). Good very fine £40-603200
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One Pound, 7 April 1955, 20B 44602, signature of F. Williams (Pick 41b). About uncirculated £120-1503201

One Pound, 27 May 1957, 71B 81485, signature of E.R. Richardson (Pick 41b). Good extremely fine £80-1003202

One Pound, 15 August 1957, 98B 42808, signature of E.R. Richardson (Pick 41b). Uncirculated £150-2003203

One Pound, 15 August 1958, 27C 69661, signature of E.R. Richardson (Pick 41b). About extremely fine £60-803204

One Pound, 17 March 1960, 37C 37102, signature of E.R. Richardson (Pick 47). Uncirculated £120-1503205

One Pound, 19 May 1960, 65C 69824, signature of E.R. Richardson (Pick 47). About uncirculated £120-1503206

Five Pounds, 30 November 1942, A/1 93300 (Pick 42). Two tiny holes at centre, otherwise good fine, scarce 
£600-800

3207

Five Pounds, 1 August 1952, 3/A 32704, signature of R. Newton (Pick 43). Good very fine £400-5003208

Five Pounds, 7 April 1955, 5/A 73501, signature of F. Williams (Pick 43). Very fine, scarce £300-3503209

Five Pounds, 15 August 1957, 6/A 14604, signature of E.R. Richardson (Pick 43). Good fine £150-2003210

www.dnw.co.ukThese lots are illustrated on our web site



THE ANDRÉ CHIN COLLECTION OF JAMAICAN PAPER MONEY

Five Pounds, 1 September 1957, 7/A 73842, signature of E.R. Richardson (Pick 43). Very fine to good very fine, 
scarce £350-400

3211

Five Pounds, 4 July 1960, 26/A 68524, signature of E.R. Richardson (Pick 48b). A few tiny spots, otherwise good 
very fine to about extremely fine, scarce £400-500

3212

Bank of Jamaica
Five Shillings, 1961, EB 170019, signature of S.W. Payton (Pick 49). Uncirculated £80-1003213

Five Shillings (3), all 1964, EM 576463, FA 663468, FC 937726, Gothic and Roman types, signatures of S.W. Payton 
(Pick 51Aa, 51Ab) [3]. Uncirculated £200-250

3214

Five Shillings, 1964, ES 800532, signature of S.W. Payton; One Pound, 1963, DB 917477, signature of S.W. Payton 
(Pick 51Aa, 51Cb) [2]. Extremely fine £60-80

3215

Five Shillings (3), all 1964-6, FH 809443-5 consecutive, signatures of R.T.P. Hall (Pick 51Ac) [3]. About uncirculated
£120-150

3216

Five Shillings (2), 1964-6, FK 276015, signature of R.T.P. Hall; 1966-7, GG 040402, signature of G.A. Brown (Pick 
51Ac, 51Ad) [2]. Uncirculated £80-100

3217

Ten Shillings, 1961, GA 007932, signature of S.W. Payton (Pick 50). Uncirculated £150-2003218

Ten Shillings (2), both 1963, GG 379533, GM 053024, Gothic and Roman types, signatures of S.W. Payton (Pick 
51Ba, 51Bb) [2]. Uncirculated £200-250

3219

Ten Shillings (3), all 1964-6, GR 964157, GS 478068, GT 218503, signatures of R.T.P. Hall (Pick 51Bc) [3]. About 
uncirculated to uncirculated £200-250

3220

Ten Shillings, 1966-7, HC 189047, signature of R.T.P. Hall (Pick 51Bd). Good extremely fine £80-1003221

Ten Shillings, 1966-7, HN 235009, signature of G.A. Brown (Pick 51Be). Uncirculated £80-1003222
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One Pound, 1961, AL 893398, signature of S.W. Payton (Pick 51). Uncirculated £150-2003223

One Pound, 1963, BT 512344, signature of S.W. Payton (Pick 51Ca). Lightly pressed, otherwise extremely fine 
£80-100

3224

One Pound, 1963, CV 642275, signature of S.W. Payton (Pick 51Cb). About uncirculated £80-1003225

One Pound (2), both 1963, DF 524555-6, signatures of S.W. Payton (Pick 51Cb) [2]. About uncirculated £150-2003226

One Pound, 1964-6, ED 691155, signature of R.T.P. Hall (Pick 51Cc). Uncirculated £80-1003227

One Pound, 1966-7, EF 708380, signature of R.T.P. Hall (Pick 51Cd). About uncirculated £80-1003228

One Pound, 1966-7, FP 754112, signature of G.A. Brown (Pick 51Ce). Uncirculated £120-1503229

One Pound, 1966-7, FX 190951, signature of G.A. Brown (Pick 51Ce). About uncirculated £80-1003230

Five Pounds, 1960, JD 999482, signature of S.W. Payton (Pick 52b). Good very fine £300-3503231

Five Pounds, 1960, JH 163006, signature of S.W. Payton (Pick 52b). Good very fine to about extremely fine 
£350-400

3232

Five Pounds, 1960, JK 770709, signature of R.T.P. Hall (Pick 52c). About extremely fine £350-4003233
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ANGOLA, Banco de Angola, Twenty and Fifty Escudos, both 1962; Twenty, Fifty, One Hundred, Five Hundred 
and One Thousand Escudos, all 1972; Twenty, Fifty, One Hundred, Five Hundred and One Thousand Escudos, all 
1973 (Pick 92-3, 99-108) [12].  Mostly uncirculated £80-100

3234

AUSTRALIA, Reserve Bank, One, Two, Five, Ten, Twenty and Fifty Dollars, all 1975-6, Knight-Wheeler 
signatures (Pick 42b-47b) [6]. Uncirculated £120-150

3235

AUSTRIA, Nationalbank, Twenty, Fifty, One Hundred and One Thousand Schilling, all 1967-70 (Pick 142, 143a, 
145a, 147) [4]. Extremely fine to good extremely fine £80-100

3236

BELGIUM, Royaume de Belgique, Twenty Francs 1964, Fifty Francs 1966 (Pick 134-5); Banque Nationale, 
One Hundred Francs (2), 1974, 1978-81, Five Hundred Francs, 1971, Five Thousand Francs, 1977, 0249 D 9796 (Pick
137-140) [6]. Last about uncirculated, others good very fine to uncirculated £120-150

3237

BELIZE, Monetary Authority, One Dollar, Five Dollars, Ten Dollars and Twenty Dollars, all 1 June 1980 (Pick 38
-41); BRITISH HONDURAS, Government, One Dollar, 1 January 1973 (Pick 28c) [5]. Last uncirculated, others
good very fine and better £80-100

3238

BOTSWANA, Bank of Botswana, One, Two, Five, Ten and Twenty Pula, all 1976-9, first series, Masire-Hermans
signatures (Pick 1a-5a) [5]. Uncirculated £150-200

3239

BOTSWANA, Bank of Botswana, One Pula [1983], A/1 prefix, Two Pula, B/6 prefix, Five Pula, C/5 prefix, Ten 
Pula, D/9 prefix, Twenty Pula, E/3 prefix, all 1982-3, all with serial number 000223 (Pick 6a, 7a, 8a, 9a, 10a) [5]. 
Uncirculated £80-100

3240

BOTSWANA, Bank of Botswana, Two Pula [1982], Five Pula, Ten Pula, Twenty Pula, Fifty Pula and One 
Hundred Pula, all 1992-5 (Pick 7d, 11a-15a) [6]. Uncirculated £60-80

3241

CANADA, Bank of Canada, One Dollar 1973, Two Dollars 1974, Five Dollars (2), 1972, 1979, Ten Dollars (2), both
1971, Twenty Dollars (2), 1969, 1979, Fifty Dollars, 1975, One Hundred Dollars, 1975, all Lawson-Bouey signatures 
(Pick 85a, 86a, 87b, 88c, 89b, 90a, 91a, 92a, 93a) [10]. Last good very fine, others extremely fine to about 
uncirculated £150-200

3242

CANADA, Bank of Canada, Two, Five, Ten, Twenty, Fifty and One Hundred Dollars, all 1988-91, Thiessen-Crow 
signatures (Pick 94b, 95b, 96a, 97a, 98a, 99a) [6].Uncirculated £120-150

3243

CAYMAN Is., Currency Board, One Dollar, A/1 264373, Five Dollars, A/1 082198, Ten Dollars, A/1 104625, 
Twenty-Five Dollars, A/1 049523, all 1971 (Pick 1-4) [4]. Uncirculated £200-250

3244

COMORO Is., Banque Centrale, Five Hundred Francs (2), One Thousand Francs, Five Thousand Francs, all 1984
-97; Two Thousand Five Hundred Francs [1997] (Pick 10a, 10b, 11b, 12, 13) [5]. Uncirculated £80-100

3245

CYPRUS, Central Bank, Two Hundred and Fifty Mils, Five Hundred Mils, One Pound, all 1976; Five Pounds, 
1974; Ten Pounds, 1978 (Pick 41c, 42b, 43b, 44b, 48a) [5]. Uncirculated £120-150

3246

FRANCE, Banque de France, Ten, Twenty, Fifty, One Hundred and Five Hundred Francs, all 1978-81 (Pick 150c,
151a, 152b, 154b, 156d) [5]. Uncirculated £80-100

3247

GERMANY, Deutsche Bundesbank, Five Marks, 1970; Ten Marks (2), 1970, 1977; Twenty Marks (2), 1970, 1977;
Fifty Marks (2), 1970, 1977; One Hundred Marks (2), 1970, 1977 (Pick 30a, 31a, 31b, 32a, 32b, 33a, 33b, 34a, 34b) 
[9]. Extremely fine to uncirculated £200-250

3248

GREECE, Bank of Greece, Fifty Drachmai (3), 1964, 1978 (2); One Hundred Drachmai (2), 1967, 1978; Five 
Hundred Drachmai, 1968; One Thousand Drachmai, 1970 (Pick 195, 196b, 197, 198a, 199, 200) [7]. Uncirculated 

£80-100

3249

HONG KONG, The Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation, Five Dollars, 1973, Ten Dollars (3), 1977 
(2), 1980, Fifty Dollars, 1980, One Hundred Dollars, 1981 (Pick 181f, 182h, 182l, 184f, 187c); Government, One 
Cent (3) (Pick 313b, 325b) [9]. Uncirculated £80-100

3250

HONG KONG, The Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation, Five Hundred Dollars, 31 March 1976, S 
443028 (Pick 186c). About uncirculated £200-250

3251
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HONG KONG, The Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation, One Thousand Dollars, 31 March 1980, E
592150 (Pick 190b). About uncirculated £150-200

3252

KENYA, Central Bank, Five, Ten, Twenty and One Hundred Shillings, all 1978; Fifty Shillings, 1980; Five, Ten, 
Twenty and One Hundred Shillings, all 1984; Twenty Shillings, 1997; Two Hundred Shillings (2), 1986, 1996 (Pick 15
-23A, 35, 38) [12]. 100 Shillings of 1984 extremely fine, others uncirculated £80-100

3253

LESOTHO, Monetary Authority, Five Maloti 1979 (Pick 2); Central Bank, Two, Ten and Fifty Maloti, all 1981,
Two, Five and Fifty Maloti, all 1989 (Pick 4a, 6a, 8-11) [7]. Uncirculated £150-200

3254

MALAWI, Reserve Bank of Malawi, Five Shillings, 1964, F 098478; Fifty Tambala (2), [1973], C 077208, 1976, E
705478 (Pick 1A, 9a, 9b) [3]. First two about uncirculated, last good extremely fine £80-100

3255

MALAWI, Reserve Bank of Malawi, Fifty Tambala, 1976; One Kwacha (2), 1976, 1979; Five Kwacha, 1978; 
Twenty Kwacha, 1983 (Pick 13a, 14a, 14c, 15b, 17a) [5]. Extremely fine to uncirculated £120-150

3256

MALAWI, Reserve Bank of Malawi, Ten Kwacha, 30 June 1979, D/D 801302 (Pick 16c). About uncirculated 
£150-200

3257

MALAWI, Reserve Bank of Malawi, One, Five, Ten, Twenty and Fifty Kwacha, all 1990; Five, Ten, Twenty, Fifty,
One Hundred and Two Hundred Kwacha, all 1995 (Pick 23a-28a, 30-5) [11]. Uncirculated £60-80

3258

MAURITIUS, Bank of Mauritius, Five, Ten, Twenty-Five and Fifty Rupees, all [1967], Ten, Fifty, One Hundred 
and Two Hundred Rupees, all 1985-6 (Pick 30c, 31c, 32b, 33c, 35a, 37-9) [8]. Uncirculated £80-100

3259

NETHERLANDS, Nederlansche Bank, One Hundred Gulden (2), 14 May 1970, no. 2427753420, 28 July 1977, 
no. 9858288384 (Pick 93, 97) [2]. Uncirculated £120-150

3260

OMAN, Currency Board, One Hundred Baiza, Quarter Rial, One Rial and Ten Rials Omani, all 1973 (Pick 7a, 8a, 
10a, 12a); together with miscellaneous notes (5), from Egypt, Iran, Iraq and Saudi Arabia, all 1973-82 [9]. Fourth 
good extremely fine, others uncirculated £80-100

3261

SEYCHELLES, Republic, Ten, Twenty, Fifty and One Hundred Rupees, all 1976-7 (Pick 19-22) [4]. Last good 
extremely fine, others uncirculated £120-150

3262

SEYCHELLES, Monetary Authority, Ten, Twenty-Five and Fifty Rupees, all 1979, all A 000033, One Hundred 
Rupees, 1980, B 000033 (Pick 23-5, 27); Central Bank, Ten, Twenty-Five, Fifty and One Hundred Rupees, all 
1989, all A 000033 (Pick 32-5) [8]. Uncirculated £80-100

3263

SOUTH AFRICA, Reserve Bank, Ten Shillings (2), 4 September 1956, 22 January 1958; One Rand, 1961-2 (Pick 
90c, 91d, 102b) [3]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £80-100

3264

SOUTH AFRICA, Reserve Bank, Five Rand (4), Ten Rand (2), all 1966-76 (Pick 111a, 111b, 111c, 112c, 113c, 114c) 
[6]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £80-100

3265

SOUTH AFRICA, Reserve Bank, One Rand (4), all 1973-5, Two Rand (2), both 1973-6, Two Rand (13), all 1979
-80, including W/7 288031-40 consecutive, all De Kock signature, without security thread; Five Rand (6), all 1978
-94; Ten Rand (7), all 1979-83; Twenty Rand (3), all 1984-93; Fifty Rand, 1984; Twenty, Fifty, One Hundred and Two
Hundred Rand, all 1992-4 (Pick 115a, 115b, 116a, 116b, 117a, 117b, 118a, 118b, 119a, 119c, 120a, 120c, 121a, 121b, 122a,
124a, 125a, 126a, 127a) [40]. Uncirculated £200-250

3266

SWAZILAND, Monetary Authority, One Lilangeni, 1974 (Pick 1a); Central Bank, Two, Five, Ten and Twenty 
Emalengeni, all 1982-4, Twenty Emalengeni [1986], Two, Five and Ten Emalengeni, all 1986-7, Five, Ten and One 
Hundred Emalengeni, all 1995-6 (Pick 1a, 8a, 9a, 10b, 11a, 12a, 13a, 14a, 15a, 23a, 24a, 27a) [12]. Uncirculated 

£120-150

3267

SWITZERLAND, Nationalbank, Ten Franken (2), 1959, 1995; Twenty Franken (2), 1976, 1994; Fifty Franken, 
1994; One Hundred Franken, 1993 (Pick 174d, 175f, 183f, 186, 187, 188) [6]. Uncirculated £150-200

3268

UNITED STATES, Federal Reserve, One Dollar (2), Two Dollars, Five Dollars (2), Ten, Twenty and Fifty Dollars,
all 1974-9 (Pick 455, 461, 462, 463a, 464a, 465, 466, 505) [8]. Uncirculated £120-150

3269

ZAMBIA, Bank of Zambia, Fifty Ngwee, One Kwacha (2), commemorative Two Kwacha, 48/C 775827, all 1972-4 
(Pick 11c, 14a, 16a) [4]. Uncirculated £80-100

3270

www.dnw.co.ukThese lots are illustrated on our web site



THE BOB ARMSTRONG COLLECTION OF WORLD PAPER MONEY

ZAMBIA, Bank of Zambia, Twenty Kwacha, [1974], 4/H 420011 (Pick 18). Uncirculated £120-1503271

ZAMBIA, Bank of Zambia, One Kwacha, Two Kwacha, Ten Kwacha, all [1976]; One Kwacha, Two Kwacha, Five 
Kwacha, Ten Kwacha (2), Twenty Kwacha (2), Fifty Kwacha (2), One Hundred Kwacha (2), Five Hundred Kwacha 
(2), all 1980-2003 (Pick 19, 20, 22a, 23a, 24a, 25a, 26a, 27a, 28a, 31a, 32a, 35a, 36a, 39a) [16]. Uncirculated 

£80-100

3272

Africa: BIAFRA (2); NAMIBIA (3), Ten, Fifty, One Hundred Namibian Dollars [1993] (Pick 1a-3a); NIGERIA (7),
1973-84; TANZANIA (10), 1978-89, including Pick 8a, 21a; UGANDA (17), 1979-87; ZAIRE (8), One Zaire (5), 
Five Zaires (2), both 1976, Ten Zaires, 1977 (Pick 18a, 21a, 23b) [47]. Mostly uncirculated £120-150

3273

Asia: BURMA, One Kyat (2), both 1972; CEYLON, Two, Five and Ten Rupees, all 1973; CHINA, Peoples Bank, 
One Jiao, 1962, Taiwan Bank, Fifty Yuan (2), One Hundred Yuan 1972, Ten Yuan (3), all 1976 (Pick 1982-4); 
INDONESIA (1); MALAYA, Japanese Government notes (7), 1942-5; LAOS (5), 1962-3; THAILAND (3), 1969
-94; NEW ZEALAND, One Dollar (Pick 163c); South America: ARGENTINA (5), 1973-82, including Pick 299; 
BOLIVIA (2); BRAZIL (6), 1975-84; CHILE (5), 1960-70; COLOMBIA (4), 1972-4; DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 
(1), Pick 117a; ECUADOR, Ten (2), Twenty (2), Fifty (4), One Hundred Sucres (2), all 1988 (Pick 121-3); PERU (1), 
VENEZUELA (3), 1989-92 [66]. Mostly uncirculated £120-150

3274

END OF SESSION 3

Europe: BULGARIA, Ten Leva, 1951; DENMARK (2), 1972; ITALY (5), 1973-8, including Pick 102b; 
LUXEMBOURG, One Hundred Francs (3), 1968, 1980, 1981 (Pick 14, 14A, 57); SPAIN, One Hundred Pesetas, 
1970; SWEDEN (3), 1974-83, including Pick 54b; YUGOSLAVIA (2), 1955-68 [17]. Extremely fine to uncirculated

£80-100

3275
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Argentina

Banco de la Nacion, Ten Centavos, 1892, One Peso, 1895 (Pick 214, 218); BRAZIL, Thesouro Nacional, Two 
Milréis, 1923 (Pick 17); together with other notes from Colombia, Cuba, Mexico (2), Nicaragua [8]. Mostly fine to 
very fine £60-80

3276

Australia

Commonwealth, Ten Shillings, 1936-9, D/64 690967, Riddle-Sheehan signatures (Pick 21). Lightly pressed, 
otherwise very fine £80-100

3277

Commonwealth, One Pound, 1936-9, M/43 657516, Riddle-Sheehan signatures (Pick 22). Good very fine £60-803278

Commonwealth, Ten Shillings, 1942; One Pound, 1938; Five Pounds, 1952; Ten Pounds, 1942, V/12 465118 (Pick 
25b, 26a, 27d, 28b) [4]. Third good fine, last very fine but lightly pressed, others good very fine £80-100

3279

Reserve Bank, Ten Shillings, One Pound, HH 608962, Five Pounds, TC/19 919156, all 1960-5 (Pick 33a, 34a, 35a) 
[3]. First good very fine, second about uncirculated, last about extremely fine £60-80

3280

Reserve Bank, One Dollar, 1983; Two Dollars, 1985; Five Dollars (4), 1985, 1992, 1995, 2003; Ten Dollars (3), 
1988, 1993, 2002; Twenty Dollars (2), 1995, 2002; Fifty Dollars, 1995 (Pick 42a, 43e, 44e, 49, 50a, 51c, 52a, 53a, 57,
58, 59, 60) [12]. Good extremely fine to uncirculated £80-100

3281

Bahamas

Government, Four Shillings, [1930], A/2 074006, Bethel-Stafford Lomax-Moore signatures (Pick 5). Good very 
fine £400-500

3282

Government, Ten Shillings, [1930], A/1 053186, Bethel-Stafford Lomax-Moore signatures (Pick 6). Crisp, 
extremely fine, rare £1,500-2,000

3283

Government, Four Shillings, 1936, A/10 082293 (Pick 9e). Extremely fine £80-1003284

Government, Five Pounds, 1936, A/2 186924 (Pick 12b). Very fine £150-2003285

Government, Four Shillings, Ten Shillings, A/2 952855, One Pound, A/5 15787, all [1953] (Pick 13b, 14d, 15d) [3].
Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £120-150

3286
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Central Bank, Fifty Cents, One Dollar, Three Dollars, Five Dollars, Twenty Dollars, all [1984]; One Dollar, 1996 
(Pick 42, 43b, 44, 45a, 47b, 57) [6]. Uncirculated £60-80

3287

Belgium
Banque Nationale de Belgique, One Hundred Francs/Twenty Belgas, 4 November 1944 (Pick 113); BELGIAN 
CONGO, Banque Centrale du Congo Belge et du Ruanda-Urundi, Ten Francs, 1958 (Pick 30b) [2]. First 
with a 20mm tear in left edge, otherwise good fine, second good very fine £60-80

3288

Belize
Central Bank, One Dollar, 1987; Two Dollars (3), 1990, 1991, 1999; Five Dollars (2), 1990, 1996; Ten Dollars (2), 
1990, 2001; Twenty Dollars, 1990 (Pick 46c, 52a, 52b, 53a, 54a, 55, 58, 64) [9]. Uncirculated £60-80

3289

Bermuda
Government, Five Shillings, B/2 492081, Ten Shillings, P 135577, One Pound, G/2 549761, all 12 May 1937 (Pick 
8b, 10a, 11b) [3]. Fine to about very fine £120-150

3290

Government, Five Shillings, Ten Shillings, both 1 May 1957; One Pound, 20 October 1952, M/1 134792 (Pick 18b, 
19b, 20a) [3]. Good very fine £80-100

3291

Government, Five Pounds, 1 May 1957, N/1 289596 (Pick 21c). Number on left side and pinholes at top right, 
otherwise very fine £60-80

3292

Government, Twenty Dollars, 6 February 1970, A/1 014154 (Pick 26). About extremely fine £60-803293

Monetary Authority, One Dollar, 1984; Two Dollars (2), 1997, 2000; Five Dollars (2), 1989, 2000; Ten Dollars, 
1989; Twenty Dollars, 1986; One Hundred Dollars, 1989, B/1 000232 (Pick 28b, 31d, 35a, 39, 40Ab, 42c, 50a, 51a) 
[8]. Last about uncirculated, others better £120-150

3294

Monetary Authority, Two Dollars, Five Dollars, Ten Dollars, Twenty Dollars, Fifty Dollars, One Hundred Dollars,
all 24 May 2000, all 000000, stamped SPECIMEN each side and with three small punch-holes (Pick 50s-55s) [6]. 
Uncirculated £60-80

3295

British Caribbean Territories
Currency Board, One Dollar (3), 26 November 1950, 1985-8 (2), Five Dollars, Ten Dollars, Twenty Dollars, all 
[1994] (Pick 1, 21a, 21b, 31g, 32g, 33a); BRITISH GUIANA, Government, One Dollar, 1 January 1942, G/9 70788
(Pick 12c); EAST AFRICA, Currency Board, Ten Shillings, 1961-3, Z13 66371 (Pick 42a) [8]. Modern East 
Caribbean uncirculated, others fine to good fine £80-100

3296

British Guiana

Slabbed in PMG holder, graded AU 55 ‘net’.

Printed by Perkins, Bacon & Co

British Guiana Bank, One Hundred Dollars, 18—, Demerara, uniface Proof on paper, stamped SPECIMEN at lower 
right (Pick S113s). Some thinning to top edge with short tear and a couple of small repairs, extra paper added as 
repair to top left corner, otherwise good very fine £600-800

3297
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Government, One Dollar, 1 January 1929, D/2 73076, Douglas Jones-Millard-Dandrade signatures (Pick 6). 
Residue from two mount marks on back, otherwise crisp, about extremely fine £600-800

3298

Government, Two Dollars, 1 January 1929, D/1 38526, Douglas Jones-Millard-Dandrade signatures (Pick 7). 
Residue from two mount marks on back, otherwise crisp, extremely fine £1,500-2,000

3299

Government, One Dollar, 1 October 1938, F/4 18834 (Pick 12b). Small stain on top edge, otherwise very fine to 
good very fine £60-80

3300

British Honduras

Government, Five Dollars, 30 January 1947, C/2 061241 (Pick 26a). Pressed, otherwise fine £200-2503301

Government, Ten Dollars, 30 January 1947, D/2 024626 (Pick 27a). Pressed, otherwise very good £200-2503302

Government, One Dollar, Five Dollars, F/2 726421, both 1 January 1973 (Pick 28c, 30c) [2]. First about 
uncirculated, second better £80-100

3303

Burma (Myanmar)

Reserve Bank of India, Ten Rupees, 1937, R/42 352723, overprinted LEGAL TENDER IN BURMA ONLY (Pick 2b). Two 
spindle holes on left side, good fine to about very fine £80-100

3304

Reserve Bank of India, Five Rupees, Ten Rupees (2), all 1938; One Rupee, Five Rupees (2), all 1945, overstamped 
MILITARY ADMINISTRATION OF BURMA (Pick 4, 5, 25b, 26b) [6]. Mostly good very fine to good extremely fine £80-100

3305

Canada

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

The Dominion of Canada, Twenty-Five Cents, 1 March 1870 (Pick 8a). Extremely fine £80-1003306

The Dominion of Canada, Twenty-Five Cents (3), 1870, 1900, 1923; One Dollar, 2 July 1923, D 6052612, 
Campbell-Sellar signatures (Pick 8a, 9b, 10, 33n); Bank of Canada, One Dollar, Two Dollars, both 1935 (Pick 38, 
40) [6]. First with short split on top edge and missing corner tip, others fine to about very fine £80-100

3307
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The Dominion of Canada, One Dollar, 31 March 1898, Series J, no. 464371, signature of J.M. Courtney (Pick 
24Aa). Thin pale brown streak on back, otherwise very fine to good very fine £500-600

3308

The Dominion of Canada, Two Dollars, 23 June 1923, U-631060, Campbell-Sellar signatures (Pick 34j). Very 
fine £150-200

3309

Bank of Canada, One Dollar, Two Dollars, Five Dollars, Ten Dollars, Twenty Dollars, EE 6383635, all 2 January 
1937 (Pick 58d, 59c, 60b, 61c, 62b) [5]. Second very fine, others extremely fine to about uncirculated £80-100

3310

Bank of Canada, One Hundred Dollars, 2 January 1937, B/J 4376668, Coyne-Towers signatures (Pick 64c). Good
very fine £120-150

3311

Bank of Canada, One Dollar (3), 1967 (2), 1973; Two Dollars (2), 1974, 1986; Five Dollars (2), 1972, 2002; Ten 
Dollars (2), 1971, 2001; Twenty Dollars (2), 1991, 2004; Fifty Dollars, 1988 (Pick 77c, 84a, 84b, 85, 86a, 88c, 94c, 
97d, 98d, 101, 102a, 103) [12]. Ten Dollars 1971 extremely fine, others uncirculated £80-100

3312

Imperial Bank of Canada, Ten Dollars, 1 November 1923, R 530490, Ralph-Phipps signatures (Pick S1143). 
Lightly pressed, otherwise about very fine £120-150

3313

Bank of Montreal, Five Dollars, 2 January 1931, no. 834187, Bog-Gordon signatures (Pick S553). Pinholes and 
lightly pressed, otherwise about very fine £80-100

3314

Bank of Montreal, Ten Dollars, 2 January 1923, no. 1241837, Taylor-Meredith signatures (Pick S549). Very fine 
£80-100

3315

Bank of Toronto, Ten Dollars, 1 October 1929, no. 1546574, Henwood-Gooderham signatures (Pick S687k). 
Lightly pressed, otherwise about very fine £250-300

3316

Cayman Islands
Currency Board, One Dollar (2), both 1974, Forty Dollars, Z/1 003267 replacement (Pick 5b, 9) [3]. Last good 
extremely fine, others uncirculated £80-100

3317

Currency Board, One Dollar, 1996, Five Dollars (2), 1991, 1996 (Pick 12, 16-17); Monetary Authority, One 
Dollar (4), 1998, 2001 (2), 2003; Five Dollars, 2001; Ten Dollars, 2001; Twenty-Five Dollars, 1998; Fifty Dollars, 
2001 (Pick 21, 24, 26a, 27a, 28a, 29a, 30a) [11]. Uncirculated £120-150

3318
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Ceylon

Provenance: E. Barnby Collection, Part I, DNW Auction B13, 13 April 2010, lot 619

General Treasury, Two Rix Dollars, 1 March 1806, no. 9573, Payable in Copper on demand at the General 
Treasury at the rate of Forty Eight Stivers for One Rix Dollar (Pick –). On light blue backing paper, a 35mm split 
from top of centre crease and a 30mm split across centre, some foxing, otherwise good to very good, rare 

£300-400

3319

Provenance: E. Barnby Collection, Part I, DNW Auction B13, 13 April 2010, lot 620

Government, One Hundred Rix Dollars, 1 January 1809, no. 1088 (Pick –). Worn top edge with small holes and 
tears, missing part of right edge and light foxing, otherwise very good, rare £400-600

3320

Government, Ten, Twenty, Fifty Cents, Two Rupees, all 1942; Five Rupees, 1944; One Rupee, Ten Rupees, both 
1945 (Pick 34, 35, 36, 36A, 43a, 44a, 45a) [7]. Mostly extremely fine £150-200

3321

Central Bank of Ceylon, Ten Rupees, 20 January 1951, L/11 840587; One Rupee, Two Rupees, Five Rupees, G/4 
773675, One Hundred Rupees, V/19 38658, all 3 June 1952; Ten Rupees, 16 October 1954; One, Two, Five and Ten 
Rupees, all 1957-74 (Pick 48-51, 53, 55, 56b, 64, 3b) [10]. Generally very fine to good very fine, a few better 

£120-150

3322

China

First only illustrated

The Wang-Ho Bank of the Republic, Military Bank-Note, One Dollar Local Currency, no. 02401 (Pick –); 
together with other notes (7), from the Central Bank of China, Central Reserve Bank of China, Federal Reserve Bank
of China, etc [8]. First lightly pressed, otherwise very fine to good very fine, balance good very fine to about 
uncirculated £200-250

3323

Central Bank of China, One Hundred Yuan (29), all 1945-8, many consecutive serials (Pick 394) [29]. About 
uncirculated to uncirculated £150-200

3324

Cyprus
Government, Five Shillings, 1 November 1950 (Pick 22). Very fine to good very fine £60-803325

Government, Two Hundred and Fifty Mils, 1 June 1955, A/3 146042 (Pick 33a). Good very fine to about extremely
fine £80-100

3326
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East Africa

Provenance: E. Barnby Collection, Part I, DNW Auction B13, 13 April 2010, lot 655

The Government of the East Africa Protectorate, Five Rupees, 1 September 1905, A/2 30075, Mombasa (Pick
1A). Spots of foxing, ink splash on lower edge, pinholes and a few tiny holes on creases, otherwise good fine to 
about very fine, rare £2,000-2,500

3327

Currency Board, Five Shillings (2), 1 June 1939, P/4 39523, 1 April 1954, H65 18738 (Pick 26Aa, 33); MALTA, 
Government, One Shilling (4), Two Shillings, all 1940-3 (Pick 15 (2), 16 (2), 17b) [7]. First with a couple of edge 
nicks, good fine, second good very fine, Malta in varied state £80-100

3328

Falkland Islands

Government, Ten Shillings, 19 May 1938, C 57964 (Pick 4). Lightly pressed, otherwise very fine £120-1503329

Government, Fifty Pence (2), 25 September 1969, 20 February 1974; One Pound (2), 20 February 1974, 15 June 
1982; Five Pounds, 14 June 1983; Ten Pounds, 1 September 1986; Twenty Pounds, 1 October 1984 (Pick 8b, 8e, 10a, 
10b, 12, 14, 15) [7]. About uncirculated or better £120-150

3330

Fiji
Government, Five Shillings (2), 1 October 1940, B/3 02701, 1 October 1965; Ten Shillings, 1 September 1964; One
Pound (2), 1 September 1948, B/3 100213, 1 May 1965, C/18 95297 (Pick 29b, 32b, 43b, 44b, 45b) [5]. Third and 
fourth fine but pressed, others very fine and better £120-150

3331

Government, One Penny, One Shilling, Two Shillings, all 1 January 1942 (Pick 39a, 40a, 42a) [3]. Good very fine to
extremely fine £60-80

3332

Central Monetary Authority, One Dollar, Two Dollars, Five Dollars, A/3698201, all 1974-80 (Pick 63b, 64c, 65b)
[3]. First uncirculated, others good extremely fine £80-100

3333

Reserve Bank, One Dollar, Two Dollars, Twenty Dollars, all 1987-92, Two Dollars, Ten Dollars, Twenty Dollars, all
1995-6; Two Dollars (3), all 2000; Two Dollars, Five Dollars, Ten Dollars, Twenty Dollars, Fifty Dollars, all 2002 
(Pick 78, 79, 87, 88b, 90b, 91, 96-100, 102a, 102b) [14]. Second extremely fine, others uncirculated £120-150

3334

France
Assignats, 1791-5, Ten Sous (6), Fifteen Sols (4), Twenty-Five Sols (4), Fifty Sols (6), Five Livres (20), Ten Livres 
(15), Twenty-Five Livres (4), Fifty Livres (3), One Hundred and Twenty-Five Livres (2), Two Hundred and Fifty 
Livres, One Hundred Francs (5) (Pick A43, 50, 51, 55, 57, 64a, 65, 66b, 69b, 71, 72, 74, 75, 76, 78) [Lot]. Pick A43 
good, others mostly fine to good very fine, a few better; some mounted in an album £120-150

3335

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

Banque de France, Five Francs (2), 30 June 1873, M 2780703, 4 April 1913, J 1958486 (Pick 60, 70) [2]. Pinholes
and a few spots, otherwise first good fine, second good very fine £80-100

3336
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Banque de France, Five Francs (4), all 21 October 1927, Ten Francs (2), 20 March 1924, 25 March 1943, One 
Hundred Francs (2), 15 May 1942, 3 April 1952 (Pick 72d, 73c, 99b, 101a, 128d); Allied Military Currency, Two 
Francs, Five Francs, Fifty Francs, One Hundred Francs, all 1944 (Pick 114a, 115a, 122a, 123c) [13]. Very fine to 
extremely fine £80-100

3337

Chambre de Commerce, Boulogne-sur-Mer, Fifty Centimes, no. 000,001, One Franc (2), no. 000,001, 000,002,
Two Francs, no. 000,001, all 14 August 1914; together with other notes (11), from Calais, Grenoble, Lyon, Macon, etc
[15]. Boulogne notes extremely fine, others in varied state £60-80

3338

Antrain, Boulangerie Carissan, paper tokens (15), good for various quantities of bread [15]. Mostly good very 
fine to extremely fine £80-100

3339

French Equatorial Africa
Caisse Centrale de la France Libre, One Hundred Francs, 1941, PD 369810 (Pick 13a). A few marks, otherwise
good very fine £40-60

3340

Germany

First only illustrated

Reichsbank, Five Marks, 10 January 1882, G 665931 (Pick 4); together with a postcard, date stamp ‘Hamlin’, rat on
front nibbling Five Mark note [2]. Very fine to good very fine £300-400

3341

Reichsbank, One Hundred Marks, 7 February 1908, C 1311092 (Pick 35); together with other issues (33), all 1908
-45, Rentenmarks (6, including Pick 169), all 1926-37; Darlehenskassenschein (3), all 1914; Reichsbahn, Ten 
Millionen Marks; Armed Forces issues (2), both 1942 [46]. First good very fine to extremely fine, others in varied 
state £80-100

3342

Reichsbank, One Hundred Marks, 1 November 1920, G14897427-75 consecutive (Pick 69b) [49]. About 
uncirculated; with partial bank wrapper stamped 1 Marz 1922 £80-100

3343

Reichsbank, One Thousand Marks, 21 April 1910, 3760521G-60G consecutive, 3760901G-40G consecutive (Pick 
44b) [80]. About uncirculated; in original bank wrappers, stamped Köln 4 Marz 1922 £80-100

3344

Reichsbank, Five Hundred Milliarden Mark, October 1923, 39G 189314, overprint on original Five Thousand 
Marks (Pick 124a); together with other inflation notes (7), 1920-3, including Pick 86a, 89a [8]. First very fine, others
good very fine to extremely fine £80-100

3345

Reichsbank, notes (69); One Rentenpfennig, Interest Bearing Treasury with coupons  and printed tables at back 
listing exchange rates between the Reichsmark and the US Dollar, 1919-23 [71]. Notes mounted on stamp hinges, 
some duplication, mostly very fine to extremely fine, a few better; in presentation album inscribed ‘Die Deutsche 
Wahrung 1914-23’ £90-120

3346

Reichsbank, notes (113), all 1905-42; together with Darlehenkassenschein (27), all 1914-22, Notgeld (90), all 1921
-3, Reichsbahn (5) and Military notes (3) [238]. Some duplication, notgeld mostly extremely fine to uncirculated, 
others generally fine to good very fine, some better £80-100

3347

Bayerische Notenbank, One Hundred Marks (3), 1 January 1900 (2), 1 January 1922; together with notgeld (64),
1918-22, including Köln (3), all with printed signature of Konrad Adenauer, POW notes 1914-16 (5), 1940-5 (4, 
including Theresienstadt, 50 Kronen) [67]. Mostly good very fine to uncirculated £60-80

3348

Notgeld (10), all from Bielefeld and Osterwieck, mostly 1922, printed on silk and chamois leather [10]. Extremely 
fine or better £60-80

3349

Provenance: E. Roehrs Collection

Notgeld (33), issued by shipping companies, 1923, Norddeutscher Lloyd, Bremen (5), Deutsche Amerika-Woche 
Bremen (8), Hamburg-Amerika Linien (11), Hamburg Bremen Afrika (6), Hugo Stinnes Linien (3); Hamburg-
American Line, Fifty Dollars specimen travellers cheque [34]. Many high values; mostly extremely fine to 
uncirculated £150-200

3350

Notgeld (387), mostly 1921-2 [387]. Generally about uncirculated to uncirculated £80-1003351
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Allied Military Currency, Half Mark (5), One Mark (6), Five Marks (2), Ten Marks (3), Twenty Marks (2), all 
1944 (Pick 191a, 192a, 193a, 193d, 194a, 195a); Federal Republic, Occupation, Half Mark (2, one stamped B), One
Mark, perforated B, Two Marks, stamped B, Five Marks, all 1948 (Pick 1a, 1b, 2c, 3b, 4a) [23]. Fine to very fine, a few
better £120-150

3352

Gibraltar

Government, Ten Shillings, 1 May 1965; One Pound (15), 20 November 1975, H 554255, J 007378–87 consecutive,
J prefix (2), K prefix (2); Five Pounds (3), 20 November 1971, D 537614, 20 November 1975 (2), both E prefix; Ten 
Pounds (6), all 20 November 1975, A prefix, including 000332, 000347 (Pick 17, 18b, 19b, 20a, 21a, 22a); together 
with other British (13) and World notes (16) [Lot]. Gibraltar mostly good very fine to uncirculated, others in varied
state £200-250

3353

Government, Ten Shillings, 3 October 1958; One Pound, 1988; Five Pounds (3), 1988, 1995, 2000; Ten Pounds (4),
1975, 1986, 1995, 2002; Twenty Pounds (2), 1986, 1995; Fifty Pounds, 1995 (Pick 17, 20d, 21b, 22a, 22b, 23c, 25-30) 
[12]. First good very fine, others uncirculated £200-250

3354

Government, Five Pounds, 20 November 1971, D 498600 (Pick 19b). Extremely fine £120-1503355

Government, One Pound, J 000045; Five Pounds (2), both 20 November 1975, E 000018-19 (Pick 20a, 21a) [3]. 
First about uncirculated, others uncirculated £80-100

3356

Government, Twenty Pounds, 20 November 1975, A 000011 (Pick 23a). Good extremely fine £120-1503357

Greece

National Bank of Greece, One Drachma (2), 1885, 1897; Five Drachmai (4), 1915, 1922 (3, Neon); One Hundred
Million Drachmai, 1944; One Hundred Drachmai, 1944-6; Five Thousand Drachmai, 1945, Z 02 062285 (Pick 34, 40,
54, 64a, 164, 170, 173) [9]. First with notation and date on back, otherwise very good to very fine £120-150

3358

Hong Kong

The Chartered Bank of India, Australia & China, Five Dollars, 28 October 1941, S/F 729220 (Pick 54b). Very
good £80-100

3359

The Hongkong & Shanghai Banking Corporation, Ten Dollars, 1 January 1929, E 475254 (Pick 174b). Small 
pieces out of edges at top and bottom of centre crease, a few tiny splits, otherwise very good to fine £120-150

3360

Government, One Cent [1945], Ten Cents [1941], One Dollar (2), [1935], B 138878, [1936], M 013229 (Pick 311, 
312, 315b, 321) [4]. Second good very fine, third good fine, others extremely fine or better £80-100

3361

Government, One Cent, Five Cents, Ten Cents, all 1945; Dollars (3), 1936, 1940-1, 1949; One Cent (6), all 1961-95;
Five Cents, Ten Cents, both 1961-5; One Dollar (2), 1952, 1958 (Pick 312, 316, 321-3, 324a, 324Aa, 324b, 325a, 325b,
325c, 325d, 325e, 326, 327) [16]. Dollars of George VI good very fine to about extremely fine, others mostly 
uncirculated £120-150

3362

Iceland
Rikissjod Islands, One Krona (3), all 1942-7 (Pick 22c, 22d); Landsbanki Islands, Five and Ten Kronur, both 
1928 (Pick 32b, 33b); Færoe Islands, One Krone, 1940 (Pick 9) [6]. First three and last very good to fine, others 
good very fine to about extremely fine £60-80

3363
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India

The first series of notes for the government of India carried the portrait of Queen Victoria and were issued in 1861. The lowest 
denomination was for ten rupees. Notes for five rupees were not issued until 1872 as part of a new non-portrait design

Government of India, Five Rupees, 26 March 1858, Calcutta, A/A 00000-A/A 00003, specimen on fully 
watermarked paper, ‘Signature’ written across bottom right (Jhunjhunwalla/Pick –). Some light foxing around 
edges, small mount marks on back, a couple of pinholes, a few tiny holes along creases and a 5mm split in panel on
right side, otherwise very fine and extremely rare £6,000-8,000

3364

Government, One Rupee (2), 1917, D/75 888224, signature of M.M.S. Gubbay; 1935, 27A 972242, signature of J.W.
Kelly (Pick 1g, 14a) [2]. Usual two staple holes, first good very fine, second about uncirculated £80-100

3365

Provenance: E. Barnby Collection, Part I, DNW Auction B13, 13 April 2010, lot 750

Government, One Rupee (6), all 1917-40 (Pick 1g, 14a, 25a, 25d); Reserve Bank of India, Five and Ten Rupees,
both 1949-62 (Pick 35a, 38) [8]. Fine to good very fine £60-80

3366

Government, Ten Rupees, 1917-30, E/63 573288, signature of H. Denning (Pick 6). Four tiny punch-holes at 
centre, pinhole at lower left, otherwise very fine to good very fine £80-100

3367

Government, Ten Rupees, 1917-30, K/43 474009, signature of J.B. Taylor (Pick 7b). Two spindle holes on left side,
good very fine £80-100

3368

Government, Five Rupees, 1928-35, S/41 608791, signature of J.W. Kelly (Pick 15b). Two staple holes, pinhole 
near centre, otherwise good extremely fine £120-150

3369

Government, Ten Rupees, 1928-35, M/19 622851, signature of J.B. Taylor (Pick 16a). Large pinholes, mostly at 
top left, otherwise good very fine £60-80

3370

The Reserve Bank of India, One Hundred Rupees, 1937, Bombay, A/44 864535 (Pick 20a). Short split in 
watermark area and tiny holes in body, otherwise fine £120-150

3371

Government, One Rupee (2), both 1940 (Pick 25a, 25d); The Reserve Bank of India, Two Rupees, Five Rupees,
Ten Rupees (2), 1937, 1943 (Pick 17b, 18b, 19a, 24) [6]. Generally about uncirculated to uncirculated £80-100

3372

Iran

Provenance: E. Barnby Collection, Part I, DNW Auction B13, 13 April 2010, lot 759

Imperial Bank of Persia, One Toman, 10 April 1900, A 536904, Yazd (Pick 1b). Horizontal split across centre 
and a 5mm split at bottom of centre crease, otherwise very good £200-250

3373
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Provenance: E. Barnby Collection, Part I, DNW Auction B13, 13 April 2010, lot 760

Imperial Bank of Persia, Five Tomans, 10 October 1925, C/J 093038, Barfrush (Pick 13). Damaged top edge 
with heavy tape repair on back, light staining at top right otherwise paper still quite crisp, good very fine 

£200-250

3374

Italy

Banca d’Italia, Five Hundred Lire, 1943, Azzolin-Urbini signatures; One Thousand Lire (2), 1946, 1947, W 3918 
096643, Einaudi-Urbini signatures (Pick 70a, 72c, 81) [3]. Last with nick in top edge and tiny hole at centre, 
otherwise very fine, others in varied state £120-150

3375

Jamaica

Provenance: E. Roehrs Collection

Office of Ordnance, Kingston, 12 July 1782, Bill of Exchange for Five Hundred Pounds Sterling at Forty Percent, 
equal to Seven Hundred Pounds in Jamaica Currency, in part payment for barrels of gunpowder for ‘supply of His 
Majesty’s Fleet at Jamaica’ and addressed to ‘The Right Honourable and Honourable the Principal Officers of his 
Majesty’s Ordnance, Tower, London’. Ink has eaten through in places, otherwise good very fine £120-150

3376

Government, Five Shillings, 1904-18, B/6 19140, signature of A. Hodges (Pick 32a). Crisp, extremely fine, rare 
£1,500-1,800

3377

Government, Five Shillings, Ten Shillings, both 7 April 1955, One Pound, 27 May 1957, 66B 58250 (Pick 37b, 39, 
40b) [3]. Good very fine £80-100

3378

Bank of Jamaica, Five Shillings, Ten Shillings, HD 631393, One Pound, EZ 428881, all 1964 (Pick 51Ad, 51Be, 
51Cc) [3]. Good very fine £60-80

3379
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Japan

Provenance: E. Barnby Collection, Part I, DNW Auction B13, 13 April 2010, lot 793

The Central Bank of Western India, Five Dollars 18—, Yokuhama (sic), unissued, on watermarked paper, 
stamped CANCELLED at lower right (Pick – [cf. S 224]). Light foxing on top and left edges, otherwise good very fine or
better, rare £2,000-2,500

3380

Bank of Japan, Ten Yen [1945], Block 61 (Pick 77a). Good very fine £80-1003381

Liberia

Provenance: E. Barnby Collection, Part I, DNW Auction B13, 13 April 2010, lot 805.

Stephen Allen Benson (1816-65), from Cambridge, Maryland, emigrated to Liberia in 1822 and became a judge and methodist 
preacher before he succeeded Joseph Jenkins Roberts as the second president of Liberia, 1856-64. Benjamin Anderson (1835-1910),
Liberia’s great explorer, migrated from Baltimore at the age of 16 and served three spells as the country’s treasurer

Republic of Liberia, Five Dollars, 28 December 1863, no. 2035, Monrovia, ‘pay to Bearer in Gold or Silver Coin’, 
signed by Stephen A. Benson and Benjamin Anderson (Pick 9). Both corner tips cut away on left side, a few spots, 
otherwise very fine, rare £400-600

3382
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Malaya
Currency Board, Ten Cents, 15 August 1940, E 933173; One Cent, Five Cents, Twenty Cents, Fifty Cents, One 
Dollar, Five Dollars, F/41 000849, Ten Dollars, C/79 009570, all 1 July 1941 (Pick 2, 6, 7a, 9a, 10a, 11, 12, 13) [8]. 
First good very fine but spotted, others very fine to extremely fine £120-150

3383

Malaya & British Borneo
Commissioners of Currency, One Dollar, Five Dollars, Ten Dollars, A/60 456273, all 21 March 1953 (Pick 1a, 2a,
3a) [3]. First uncirculated, others good very fine £120-150

3384

Malta
Government, One Shilling (2), Two Shillings (2), Two Shillings and Sixpence, Five Shillings, Ten Shillings, One 
Pound (2), all 1939-40; One Pound, 1951; Ten Shillings, One Pound, both 1954 (Pick 11-16, 17a, 17c, 20b, 22a, 23a, 
24b) [12]. Good very fine to extremely fine £150-200

3385

Central Bank, Ten Shillings, A/1 002230, One Pound, A/1 000248, Five Pounds, A/12 599215, all 1968-9 (Pick 28
-30) [3]. First uncirculated, others about uncirculated £120-150

3386

Mauritius
Government, One Rupee, 1940, G 426,027 (Pick 26). Lightly pressed, otherwise very fine £60-803387

Government, Five Rupees [1954], L 759348, Five, Ten, Twenty-Five and Fifty Rupees, all [1967] (Pick 27, 30b, 31c,
32b, 33b) [5]. First and last very fine, others about uncirculated to uncirculated £60-80

3388

Mexico
El Imperio Mexicano, One Peso, 1 January 1823, no. 43383; Two Pesos, 1 January 1823, no. 10802, both cut 
cancelled (Pick 1b, 2b) [2]. Good very fine and better £80-100

3389

Banco de Mexico, One Peso (11, including Pick 28b, 28c, 28d), Five Pesos (15, including Pick 21g), Ten Pesos (6, 
including Pick 30), Twenty Pesos (6), Fifty Pesos (6), One Hundred Pesos (5), Five Hundred Pesos (4, including Pick
51r, 51s), One Thousand Pesos (5, including Pick 52p, 52s, 52t), all 1934-84; Comisión Monetaria, Fifty Centavos,
1920 (Pick 16) [59]. Some duplication, Pick 30 very good, Pick 16 and 21g good very fine, others good extremely 
fine to uncirculated; contained in an album £300-400

3390

El Banco Commercial de Chihuahua, Fifty Centavos, 1889, no. 47627 (Pick S125a); El Banco del Estado de
Chihuahua, Five Pesos (2), Ten Pesos, One Hundred Pesos, all c. 1913, unissued (Pick S132a, 133a, 136a); El 
Banco Minero, One Peso (2), both 1914, Ten Pesos, 1910, commemorative, no. 72118, Twenty Pesos, 1913 (Pick 
S162d, 165Ab, 171a) [9]. First good to very good, commemorative 10 Pesos with edge nicks and repaired tears, very
good, others very fine to about uncirculated £120-150

3391

Banco de Coahuila, Five Pesos, 1909, no. 112746; Ten Pesos, 15 November 1900, no. 39075; Twenty Pesos, 16 May
1898, no. 9736; One Peso, 1914 (Pick S195b, 196b, 197a, 202) [4]. First very fine, second about extremely fine, 
others in varied state £80-100

3392

El Banco de Londres y Mexico, Five Pesos, 1906, overstamped QUERÉTARO; Ten Pesos, 1910; Twenty Pesos, 1902;
Fifty Pesos, 1 July 1889, black and white uniface proof on card; One Hundred Pesos, 1 October 1913, no. 121314; Two
Pesos, 1914 (Pick S233p, 234d, 235c, 236, 237e, 241) [6]. Fourth about uncirculated, others very fine to good very 
fine £200-250

3393

El Banco Nacional de Mexico, One Peso, 1913; Ten Pesos, 1905; Twenty Pesos, 1908; Fifty Pesos (2), 25 August 
1913, 5 November 1913 (Pick S255b, 258d, 259c, 260d) [5]. First extremely fine, others fine to good very fine 

£80-100

3394

Banco del Estado de Durango, Twenty Five Centavos, 1 January 1882, unissued (Pick S284b). Good very fine 
£150-200

3395

La Fabrica del Tunal, Durango, One Peso, 1884, no. 12570 (Pick –); El Banco de Quéretaro, One Peso, Ten 
Pesos, both 1914 (Pick S391b, 397b) [3]. First and last good very fine, second very good and missing piece from top
edge £80-100

3396

El Banco Guanajuato, Five Pesos (2), both 1914 (Pick S289c, 296); El Banco de Guerrero, Five, Ten, Twenty 
and Fifty Pesos, all unissued, perforated AMORTIZADO (Pick 298c, 299b, 300b, 301d); El Banco de Hidalgo, One (2),
Twenty, Fifty Pesos, unissued and perforated AMORTIZADO, Five Pesos, 1 December 1913 (Pick 304b, 305b, 307f, 308b)
[11]. Issued notes fine to very fine, unissued extremely fine to uncirculated £80-100

3397

El Banco de Jalisco, Fifty Centavos, 1 May 1914, no. 43726 (Pick S312a). Repairs on back covering tiny holes, 
otherwise fine £80-100

3398
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El Banco del Estado de Mexico, Five Pesos (2), 1899, no. 28481, 1901, no. 30037; Twenty Pesos, 18 July 1898, 
no. 02569; Two Pesos, 1914 (Pick S329a, 329b, 331a, 337) [4]. Very fine to good very fine £150-200

3399

El Banco de Morelos, Ten Pesos, 11 February 1910, no. 27307; Fifty Pesos, 11 February 1910, no. 2187 (Pick S346b,
348b) [2]. First with few tiny holes and repairs on back, second split and rejoined at centre, otherwise fine 

£80-100

3400

El Banco Oriental de Mexico, One Peso (2), both 19 April 1914; Two Pesos, 12 January 1914; Five Pesos (2), 30 
January 1914, 22 April 1914; Ten Pesos, 23 May 1900; Twenty Pesos, 1 September 1909; Fifty Pesos, 14 March 1914;
One Hundred Pesos, 10 March 1914 (Pick S381c, 382a, 383c, 384c, 385c, 388a, 389a) [9]. Good very fine to good 
extremely fine £80-100

3401

El Banco de San Luis Potosí, One Peso, 15 February 1914, no. 284967 (Pick S406). Good very fine £60-803402

El Banco de Sonora, Five Pesos, 2 January 1911, no. 271664; Ten Pesos, 24 November 1909, no. 98600; Twenty 
Pesos and Fifty Pesos, both unissued (Pick S419c, 420b, 4221d, 422d) [4]. Issued notes fine, others uncirculated 

£80-100

3403

El Banco de Tabasco, Five Pesos, 15 October 1901, no. 26633 (Pick S424a). Trimmed margins, edge nicks and a 
couple of tiny holes, otherwise fine £80-100

3404

El Banco de Tamaulipas, One Peso (2), both 1914; Five Pesos (2), both unissued; Ten Pesos (2), unissued and 10
January 1914, no. 10386; Twenty Pesos, 21 April 1914, no. 6604 (Pick S429e, 430b, 430c, 431c, 436) [7]. Issued notes
very good to good very fine, others uncirculated £120-150

3405

El Banco Mercantile de Veracruz, Ten Pesos, 8 February 1905, no. 54752 (Pick  S439b). Very fine £60-803406

Last only illustrated

El Banco Peninsular Mexicano, One Peso 1913; Five Pesos (2), both 1914; Fifty Pesos, 1904, no. 19988, 
overprinted on original issue of El Banco Mercantil de Yucatan (Pick S461, 464b, 465a) [4]. Extremely fine to about
uncirculated, last rare £300-350

3407

El Banco de Zacatecas, Five Pesos, unissued; Ten Pesos (2), unissued and 15 February 1914, no. 36526 (Pick 475r,
476c, 476r) [3]. Last fine, others uncirculated £80-100

3408

Revolutionary period, 1913-16, notes (101), including Pick S634b, 679, 707a, 753, 860, 861, 876a, 959a, 960, 964,
967, 1046, 1065c, 1074a, 1080, 1138 [101]. Very little duplication, generally very fine to good extremely fine, a few 
better £500-1,000

3409

Mozambique

Banco Nacioñal Ultramarino, Ten, Twenty and Fifty Centavos, all 5 November 1914 (Pick 53-5) [3]. First 
extremely fine, others very fine or better £60-80

3410

Netherlands

N.V. Stoomvaart Maatschappij, Ship’s Money, Five Cents; Muntbiljet, One Gulden (3), Two and-a-Half 
Gulden, Ten Gulden, all 1943-5 (Pick 64, 66, 70, 71); NETHERLANDS INDIES, Muntbiljet, One Gulden, 1940 
(Pick 108a); Dai Nippon Teikoku Seihu, Ten Roepiah, 1944 (Pick 131a) [8]. Very fine to good very fine £60-80

3411
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New Zealand

The Reserve Bank of New Zealand, Ten Shillings, 1967, signature of R.N. Fleming; One Pound, Five Pounds, 
both 1940-55, signatures of T.P. Hanna (Pick 158d, 159a, 160a) [3]. First uncirculated, others good fine £60-80

3412

The Reserve Bank of New Zealand, One Dollar (2), 1968-75, 1989-92; Two Dollars (2), 1977-81 replacement, 
1989-92; Five Dollars (2), 1977-81 replacement, 1992; Ten Dollars (5), 1990, 1999 (4); Twenty Dollars, 1999; Fifty 
Dollars, 1992 (Pick 163b, 164d, 165d, 169c, 170c, 177a, 180a, 187, 190b, CS176e, 190a, 190b); CHATHAM Is., Two 
Dollars, Three Dollars, both 2000 [15]. Uncirculated £80-100

3413

The Reserve Bank of New Zealand, One Hundred Dollars, 1985-9, YAD 119835 (Pick 175b). Extremely fine 
£60-80

3414

Pakistan

Government of Pakistan, Five Rupees, 1948, A/61 438932, provisional issue on original Reserve Bank of India 
note (Pick 2). Usual two staple holes on left side, about uncirculated £250-300

3415

Government of Pakistan, Ten Rupees, 1948, J/15 501744, provisional issue on original Reserve Bank of India 
note (Pick 2). Usual two staple holes on left side, good extremely fine £200-250

3416

Philippines

The Bank of the Philippine Islands, Twenty Pesos, 1912, B 117949; Five, Ten and Twenty Pesos, all 1928 (Pick 
9a, 16-18); Philippine National Bank, Ten Centavos and Fifty Centavos, both 1917; Five Pesos (3), 1916, 1921, 
1937; Ten Pesos (2), 1921, 1937; Fifty Pesos, 1920, A 332013 A (Pick 39, 41, 46b, 49, 43-4, 57-8); Philippine 
Islands, Treasury Certificates, One Peso, 1929, Ten Pesos, Twenty Pesos, both 1936, One Peso (3), Two Pesos, Five 
Pesos, Ten Pesos, Twenty Pesos (2), all 1944 Victory series (Pick 73, 84a, 85a, 94, 95a, 96-8); Japanese 
Government, various issues (64); Central Bank, One Peso, Two Pesos (2), Five Pesos (3), Ten Pesos, all 1949 
Provisional issue (Pick 117c, 118b, 119a, 119b, 120); later issues (26), all 1949-78, including Pick 137s [Lot]. Pre-1950 
issues generally very fine to extremely fine, later issues extremely fine to uncirculated £400-500

3417

Emergency and Guerrilla currency, 1941-5, from islands and provinces of Apayao (68), Bohol (37), Cagayan (81), 
Cebu (18), Culion leper colony (6), Iloilo (79), Iocos Norte (25), Isabela (2), Leyte (20), Luzon (2), Mindañao (109),
Misamis Occidental (13), Mountain Province (20), Negros (116), Nueve Vizcaya (4), Palawan (4), Samar (22), 
Zamboanga; ‘In the Field’ notes from Guiuan (2) and Pambujan Sur (Samar); local issues from Balangiga (Samar) 
(6), Bantayan (4), Calape, Calbiga (Samar), Hindang, Jagna Change Board (10), Loon, Maasing, Maribojoc (4), Oras,
Samar (5), Tubigon, Ubay (3), includes Pick S161a, 162a, 164a, 175a, 166a, 167a, 168a, 169a, 170a, 171a, 173, 190b, 
223, 224a, 243, 244a, 245, 251, 253, 265-6, 274, 277, 352, 353, 411a, 412a, 421-2, 573-4, 621, 623, 666, 667a, 711-14, 
716, 791b, 794, 976, 1120, 1174b [668]. Some duplication and few counterfeits, fine to extremely fine, some better; 
contained in two albums £2,000-3,000

3418
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‘Poyais’

Provenance: E. Roehrs Collection.

‘Poyais’ was a fictional Central America colony, the invention of Gregor MacGregor (1786-1845)

Bank of Poyais, One Hard Dollar, 182–, St Joseph, without serial number but dated 1829 at bottom, signed by 
Gregor MacGregor (Pick –); together with GREGG, R.T., Gregor MacGregor, Cazique of Poyais 1786-1845, 1999 [2]. 
Note with many small holes, splits and spots of foxing, otherwise intact, good to very good, rare £400-600

3419

Provenance: E. Roehrs Collection

Consolidated Stock Bond, Two Hundred and Fifty Pounds, 29 October 1827, issued in London, signed by Gregor
MacGregor. Repairs on back covering splits along folds, very fine £80-100

3420

Portugal
Banco de Portugal, Five Hundred Réis, 1 July 1891, no. 14232 (Pick 65). A few spots and tiny holes, otherwise 
fine £60-80

3421

Banco de Portugal, Twenty Escudos (2), both 23 April 1937, BRM 19707, BRM 19791 (Pick 143) [2]. Very fine to 
good very fine, but second with a 5mm tear in top edge £80-100

3422

Rhodesia
Southern Rhodesia, Five Shillings, 1 February 1945, D/21 057470 (Pick 8Aa). Lightly pressed, otherwise about 
very fine £60-80

3423

Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, Ten Shillings, 10 September 1968, L/16 238683; One Pound, 14 September 1964, G/4
515931; Five Pounds, 10 November 1964, F/1 103385; One Dollar, 1979; Two Dollars, 1975; Five Dollars, 1972; Ten 
Dollars, 1975 (Pick 25-7, 30c, 31b, 32a, 33b) [7]. Second good very fine, last extremely fine, others uncirculated 

£200-250

3424

Russia
State Credit Notes (2), both 1910-12; together with other notes (12), from Azerbaijan, Transcaucasia, etc [14]. 
Good very fine to about uncirculated £80-100

3425

St Helena
Government, Fifty Pence, One Pound, Five Pounds (3, including H/1 000408), Ten Pounds, P/1 000005, Twenty 
Pounds, A/1 077116, all 1976-86; Ten Pounds and Twenty Pounds, both 2004 (Pick 5, 7b, 8a, 9, 10, 12a, 13a) [9]. 
Uncirculated £150-200

3426

Seychelles
Government, Five Rupees, A/1 323505, Ten Rupees, A/1 300016, both 1 January 1968 (Pick 14, 15a) [2]. First 
uncirculated, second about uncirculated £80-100

3427

Government, Twenty Rupees, 1 January 1974, A/1 345739 (Pick 16c). About uncirculated £120-1503428

Solomon Islands
Monetary Authority, Two Dollars, Five Dollars, Ten Dollars, all 1977 (Pick 5, 6b, 7a);  SOUTH AFRICA, South
African Reserve Bank, One Rand, Two Rand, Ten Rand, all 1973-84 (Pick 113c, 116a, 118c) [6]. Uncirculated 

£60-80

3429

South Africa

Provenance: E. Barnby Collection, Part I, DNW Auction B13, 13 April 2010, lot 901

Cape of Good Hope, Two Rixdollars, 17 November 1815 (Hern 102; Pick –). Splits, small holes and tape repairs 
on back, otherwise good to very good £120-150

3430
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Provenance: E. Barnby Collection, Part I, DNW Auction B13, 13 April 2010, lot 902

Cape of Good Hope Bank Ltd, Five Pounds, 29 November 1889, no. 01146, Potchefstroom (Hern 115; cf. Pick 
S597). Split and rejoined at centre, tiny holes and a few splits in body, otherwise very good, rare £300-400

3431

Spain

Provenance: E. Barnby Collection, Part I, DNW Auction B13, 13 April 2010, lot 910

El Banco Español de San Fernando, Four Thousand Réales de vellon, 1 February 1835, no. 992, Madrid (Pick 
–). Worn top edge, otherwise good very fine, rare £600-800

3432

Straits Settlements
Government, Ten Cents, 14 October 1919, D/69 63557; One Dollar, 1 January 1935, F/82 45761 (Pick 8b, 16b) [2]. 
First good very fine, second good very fine to extremely fine but lightly pressed £60-80

3433

Government, One Dollar, 1 September 1927, M/16 14712 (Pick 9a). Good very fine £80-1003434

Sudan

Siege of Khartoum, Five Hundred Piastres, 1884, on linen backed light card, hectograph signature of General 
Gordon, Tito Figari stamp on back (Pick S106). About extremely fine £150-200

3435
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Siege of Khartoum, One Thousand Piastres, 1884, on linen backed light card, hectograph signature of General 
Gordon (Pick S107). Irregular bottom edge, otherwise good extremely fine to about uncirculated £200-250

3436

Siege of Khartoum, Two Thousand Five Hundred Piastres, 1884, on light card, hectograph signature of General 
Gordon, notation on back (Pick S109). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £80-100

3437

Siege of Khartoum, Five Thousand Piastres, 1884, on light card, hectograph signature of General Gordon, Tito 
Figari stamp on back over RESTITUE PAR LA COMMISSION OFS INDEMNITES DU SOUDAN (Pick S110). Extremely fine £80-100

3438

Sweden

Sveriges Riksbank, Ten Kronor, 1904, no. 37335, Five Kronor, 1933, no. 022055 (Pick 20g, 33p) [2]. First with 
10mm tear in bottom edge, otherwise good very fine, second very fine £80-100

3439

Switzerland

Provenance: E. Barnby Collection, Part I, DNW Auction B13, 13 April 2010, lot 921

F. Knörr & Fils, One Hundred Francs, Lucerne, ‘Payables Au Porteur, à un jour de vue’, unissued on watermarked
paper, embossed seal at lower left (Pick –). Pinholes at upper left and a few marks in top edge, otherwise good very
fine, scarce  £250-300

3440

Tahiti

Provenance: E. Barnby Collection, Part I, DNW Auction B13, 13 April 2010, lot 928

Banque de l’Indo-Chine, Five Francs, 3 September 1912, L6 996, PAPEETE (TAHITI) stamped at upper centre (Pick 
1b). A 15mm tear in right edge and pinholes, otherwise good fine, rare £600-800

3441
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Trinidad & Tobago

Government, One Dollar, 1 September 1935, C/8 43493 (Pick 5a). Good extremely fine £80-1003442

Government, Two Dollars, 1 September 1935, C/3 79504 (Pick 6a). Good extremely fine £150-2003443

United States of America
Colonial
CONNECTICUT, State Payment Order for Two Pounds, Nine Shillings and Eleven Pence Three-Farthings, 1 June 
1780, to John Ward ‘who has served in the Connecticut Line of the Continental Army’, many endorsements on back;
Payment Orders (2), both 23 August 1790, from the Comptrollers Office, all cancelled with large punch-hole at centre
[3]. First with repairs on back covering splits, very good, others good very fine £80-100

3444

GEORGIA, State, Five Spanish Milled Dollars, 1777, no. 1903, blue-green seal (Pick S799). Edge tears and right 
side damaged, otherwise good to very good £80-100

3445

GEORGIA, Savannah, The Timber Cutters Bank, One Dollar (2), Two Dollars, Five Dollars, Ten Dollars, Twenty 
Dollars, Fifty Dollars, all 1858-63 [7]. Two and Fifty Dollars good very fine to extremely fine but with a few 
pinholes, others good to about fine £80-100

3446

GEORGIA, State, Twenty Dollars, 6 April 1864 (Pick S872); LOUISIANA, State, Five Dollar Baby Bonds (2); 
NORTH CAROLINA, State, Twenty-Five Cents, Fifty Cents, One, Two (2) and Ten Dollars, all 1861-6 (Pick 
S2326a, 2337a, 2347, 2358a, 2359a); PENNSYLVANIA, State, payment to Scholl Department, engraved by 
American Banknote Co; TEXAS, State, Treasury Warrant, One Dollar, 1862 (Pick S3395); VIRGINIA, State, 
Treasury Notes, One (2), Five (2) and Ten Dollars, all 1861-2 (Pick  S3675, 3681a, 3681b, 3682a, 3683a); Augusta 
Insurance & Banking, One Dollar, 1860; The Sussex Bank, Three Dollars, unissued; others (3), for County of 
Sussex, Sandy Hill, etc; Fractional currency, Five Cents, Ten Cents (3), Twenty-Five Cents, Fifty Cents, all 1863-4 
(Pick 101a, 103a, 108e, 115b, 115c, 124) [26]. Mostly very good to very fine £150-200

3447

OHIO, Cincinatti, Miami Exporting Co, Five, Ten and Twenty Dollars, all 1839 (Haxby 5A, 10A, 20A) [3]. Pinholes,
otherwise very good to fine £80-100

3448

PENNSYLVANIA, State, Two Shillings and Six Pence, 1 October 1773 (Pick 2540C); Continental Currency, 
Fifty-Five Dollars, 14 January 1779 (Pick S198) [2]. First with minor damage on two corner tips and second with 
paper scrapes on back, otherwise fine to very fine £60-80

3449

VIRGINIA, State, Eighty Dollars, 14 July 1780, no. 1333 (Pick S3637). Missing part of top right margin and a few
small holes, otherwise good fine £60-80

3450

Civil War
LOUISIANA, State, uncut sheet of One, Two and Three Dollars, 24 February 1862 (Pick S891-3); Franklin, Parish
of St. Mary, Twenty-Five and Fifty Cents, both 1862; Foote & Millet, Ten Cents; Town of Franklin, One Dollar, 1862; 
together with Northern Bank of Alabama, Bill of Exchange, 1861; Central Bank of Tennessee, One Dollar, 1855; State
Bank of Ohio, Five Dollars, 1849 [10]. Mostly very good to very fine £80-100

3451
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Confederate States

The highest denomination and the only one thousand dollar series issued by the Confederate government. A total of 607 notes were
printed by the National Banknote Company in New York, with just 116 recorded as extant. Alexander Clitherall resigned his position
on 16 July 1861; Edward Elmore resigned on 10 October 1864, a few weeks after challenging the editor of the Richmond Examiner 
to a duel

Montgomery, One Thousand Dollars, 24 June 1861, no. 571, Clitherall-Elmore signatures, endorsement and 
interest stamp on back (Criswell 1; Pick 4). Two X cancellations and punch-holes in signature area leaving short 
tear in bottom edge, a few pinholes at left, three creases and light handling, otherwise good very fine, extremely 
rare £4,000-6,000

3452

Richmond, Fifty Dollars, 13 September 1861, B 5784, Tyler-Elmore signatures, endorsements on back (Criswell 6; 
Pick 5). Two sections cut out from top edge and X cancellations in body, otherwise very fine or better £120-150

3453

Richmond, One Hundred Dollars, 12 September 1861, B 4860, Tyler-Elmore signatures (Criswell 5; Pick 6). Small
punch-hole cancellations and pinholes on left side, otherwise very fine to good very fine, scarce £500-600

3454

One Dollar, 2 December 1862, Fifty Cents, 1863, Ten Dollars, Twenty Dollars and Five Hundred Dollars, no. 20366, 
all 17 February 1864 (Criswell 397, 489, 511, 548, 579; Pick 49a, 64b, 68, 69, 73); Bonds (3), Five Hundred Dollars, 2
March 1863, One Hundred Dollars and One Thousand Dollars, both 1 March 1864, all with coupons [8]. First very 
good but stained, others very fine to good very fine £200-250

3455

One Dollar (2), Two Dollars (2), Five Dollars (3), Ten Dollars (4), Twenty Dollars (2), all 17 February 1864 (Pick 65c,
66c, 67-9) [13]. Very good to very fine £120-150

3456

One Dollar, Two Dollars, Five Dollars, Ten Dollars, Twenty Dollars, One Hundred Dollars, all 17 February 1864 (Pick
65c, 66c, 67-9, 71) [6]. Ten Dollars extremely fine but trimmed, others very fine £120-150

3457

Two Dollars, 17 February 1864, no. 106123 (Pick 66b). Good very fine to extremely fine £60-803458

Five Dollars (2), both 2 September 1861, no. 5050 with Ceres at centre, no. 1779 with sailor at upper centre; Twenty
Dollars, no serial number, two signatures (Pick 19a, 20b, 31a) [3]. First two very good, last good very fine £80-100

3459

Five Dollars (3), both 2 September 1861, nos. 33342, 169631 with Ceres at centre, no. 40153 with sailor at upper 
centre; Ten Dollars, 2 December 1862; One Hundred Dollars, 9 August 1862, no. 29069 (Pick 19c, 20a, 44, 52b) [5].
Last two very fine, others in varied state £120-150

3460

Fifty Dollars, 2 September 1861, no. 9317 (Pick 35). Good very fine £80-1003461
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Fifty Dollars, 2 December 1862, no. 18969 (Pick 54b). Very fine £80-1003462

Fifty Dollars (2), both 6 April 1863, nos. 8130, 34341 (Pick 62a) [2]. Very fine or better £80-1003463

Fifty Dollars, 1863; 100 Cents, Five Dollars, Ten Dollars, Twenty Dollars (2), Fifty Dollars (3), One Hundred Dollars,
all 1864 (Pick 62b, 64, 67-71) [10]. First with tape repairs on back, others mostly very fine to good very fine 

£120-150

3464

One Hundred Dollars, 2 September 1861, no. 25265 (Pick 38). Good very fine to about extremely fine £80-1003465

One Hundred Dollars (2), 11 September 1862, no. 43521, 24 November 1862, no. 50639, both with Interest Paid 
stamps on back (Pick 43, 44) [2]. First slightly trimmed on left side, otherwise about extremely fine, second good 
extremely fine £80-100

3466

Five Hundred Dollars, 17 February 1864, no. 10444 (Pick 73). A couple of spots and a tiny piece out of top right 
corner, otherwise very fine to good very fine £150-200

3467

Five Dollars only illustrated. Straker & Sons of England were contracted to produce designs for the backs of a new series of notes to
be issued in 1864. Printing plates and other materials were shipped across the Atlantic but the final vessel, attempting to beat the 
blockade, was captured by Union forces. There is no confirmation as to numbers of surviving plates or when pulls and reprints were
taken

Set of proof backs for Five, Ten, Twenty, Fifty, One Hundred and Five Hundred Dollars, grey and black on light card,
all with pencilled dates of November or December 1863 in margins (Criswell pp.229-32) [6]. Some light foxing and 
thinning in places, otherwise good very fine £600-800

3468

United States

One Dollar, 1 August 1862, no. 40742, Chittenden-Spinner signatures (Friedberg 17a; Pick 128). Stamp hinge and 
strip of paper mount on back, otherwise very fine to good very fine £400-500

3469

Two Dollars, series of 1917, D 63846675A, Speelman-White signatures (Pick 188). Good very fine £120-1503470
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Ten Dollars, Twenty Dollars, both 1864 (Pick 68, 69); unissued broken banks (6), Bank of Washington, Canal Bank,
Citizens Bank of Louisiana, etc; Somerset and Worcester Savings Bank, Five Dollars, 1864 [9]. Good very fine to 
about uncirculated £80-100

3471

Silver Certificates, One Dollar, Series 1923, H 24354583B, Speelman-White signatures; Federal Reserve Bank
of New York, Five Dollars, 1929; York National Bank and Trust Company, Ten Dollars, 1929; Military 
Payment Certificates, One Dollar (3), series 471 (2), 611; Tax Anticipation Certificates, Gastonia, North 
Carolina, One, Two and Five Dollars, all 1933, perforated PAID [9]. First fine, others mostly very fine or better 

£60-80

3472

Silver Certificates, One Dollar, series 1923, N 98651681D, Speelman-White signatures; 1935E, N 51950226I (Pick
342, 4162D2) [2]. About extremely fine and better £60-80

3473

ALABAMA, State, Fifty Cents and One Dollar, both 1862-3; GEORGIA, Western & Atlantic Rail Road, One 
Dollar, 1862; State, Five Dollars, Fifty Dollars (2), all 1862;MASSACHUSETTS, Globe Bank, Boston, Three 
Dollars, 1842; SOUTH CAROLINA, Planters Bank of Fairfield, Ten Dollars, 1854; TENNESSEE, Bank of 
Chatanooga, Five Dollars, 1860; together with World’s Exposition, 1893, tickets (2); others (2) [13]. Varied state 

£80-100

3474

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection

Canals and water transport, a large thematic collection, viz. broken banks (33), all 1819-59, including Clinton 
Canal Bank, Illinois & Michigan Canal Fund, Cincinatti & Whitewater Canal Co, Farming & Commercial Bank of 
Carlisle, Canal Banking Co, Canal Bank of Albany, Chemung Canal Bank, Morris Canal and Banking Co, Chesapeake
& Ohio Canal Co, James River and Kanawa Co, etc; National Banknotes, Five Dollars (2), both 1929, Blackstone 
Canal National Bank of Providence and Canal National Bank of Portland; ephemera (45), including cheques, proof 
vignettes, share certificates and modern first day covers, 1962-85; together with World notes (17), including Memel 
(Pick 8), Pakistan (Pick 12), Sudan (Pick 9a), Thailand (Pick 31a) [Lot]. Varied state; contained in two albums and 
including brief historical details of many of the American canals £800-1,000

3475

Fractional Currency, Five Cents (3), Ten Cents (3), Twenty-Five Cents (6), Fifty Cents (2), all 17 July 1862; Five 
Cents (3), Ten Cents (2), all second issue, 3 March 1863; Three Cents (2), Five Cents, Ten Cents, Twenty-Five Cents,
all third issue, 3 March 1863; Ten Cents (3), all fourth issue, 3 March 1863; Ten Cents, 1874; Fifty Cents, 1875 (Pick 
97c, 98c, 99c, 100d, 101a, 102a, 105a, 105b, 106a, 108e, 109d, 115b, 115d, 122c, 124) [29]. Varied state, some with 
paper mounts on back £150-200

3476

Territorial

Provenance: Henry Christensen Auction 58, 5 December 1975, lot 1253; E. Roehrs Collection.

Swan Islands, Greater Swan and Lesser Swan, originally known as Santanilla but renamed after the pirate Captain Swan, lie 98 
miles off the coast of Honduras. In the 1840s an American company began exporting guano-based fertilizer back to the United 
States and in 1856 the US claimed the islands. Their status remained in dispute for over a century until a treaty was passed in 1972 
recognising the sovereignty of Honduras. The US still maintains a weather station there

Swan Island, Twenty-Five Cents, 1 June 1867, no. 128, To Wm. E. Watson, Treasurer, New York, signed by W.H. 
Whitfield, 139 x 76mm (Pick –). Very fine, extremely rare £600-800

3477
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Provenance: Henry Christensen Auction 58, 5 December 1975, lot 1254; E. Roehrs Collection

Swan Island, Fifty Cents, 1 June 1867, no. 24, To Wm. E. Watson, Treasurer, New York, signed by W.H. Whitfield, 
142 x 76mm (Pick –). Very fine to good very fine, extremely rare £600-800

3478

Provenance: Henry Christensen Auction 58, 5 December 1975, lot 1255; E. Roehrs Collection

Swan Island, One Dollar, 1 June 1867, no. 34, To  Wm. E. Watson, Treasurer, New York, signed by W.H. Whitfield,
140 x 77mm (Pick –). A couple of spots on back, otherwise very fine, extremely rare £600-800

3479

Vietnam
Giay Bac Viet Nam, One Dong and Five Dong, both 1947; One, Five (2), Ten, Twenty, Fifty and One Hundred 
Dong, all 1948-9; Fifty Dong, 1950 (Pick 9d, 10c, 16, 17a, 20a, 25, 27a, 28a, 32) [10]. 100 Dong about uncirculated, 
others very good to good fine £80-100

3480

State Bank of Viet Nam, One, Two, Five, Ten, Twenty, Thirty and Fifty Dong, both types, issued and SPECIMEN; One
Hundred Dong, issued, all 1985-7 (Pick 90a, 90s, 91a, 91s, 92a, 92s, 93a, 93s, 94a, 94s, 95a, 95s, 96a, 96s, 97a, 97s, 
98a) [17]. Issued notes good very fine to good extremely fine, Specimens mostly about uncirculated or better 

£120-150

3481

Miscellaneous
World, mostly 20th century (80), including Armenia, Bohemia, Croatia, Estonia, Finland, Japan, Liechtenstein, 
Morocco, Phillipines, Spain, Ukraine, etc [80]. Varied state £100-150

3482

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

World, mostly 20th century (138), including Military Authority in Tripolitania, Australia, Italy, etc [138]. Generally
very fine tο uncirculated; in an album £200-250

3483

World, mostly 20th century (1,030), mostly modern issues from 1970, including some better notes [1030]. Very 
fine to uncirculated; in four albums £400-600

3484
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British

Provenance: Phillips Auction, 4 March 1988, lot 128; P.J. Preston-Morley Collection, DNW Auction 52, 28-9 November 2001, lot 
1524; D. Griffiths Collection

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, Aylesbury Market Company, £10 Share certificate, 1863, no. 1792, in the name of James
Williams, Tring Park, Tring, Herts, Clerk, entered 3 September 1864, signed E.R. Baynes and W. Parrott; red seal in
bottom right corner. Small hole at top left, otherwise good very fine £30-40

3485

Provenance: M Veissid Mailbid Auction, June 1995 (173); P.J. Preston-Morley Collection, DNW Auction 52, 28-9 November 2001, 
lot 1525; D. Griffiths Collection.

Sir Harry Verney, 2nd Bt (1801-1894), country gentleman and reforming landlord; educated at Harrow; was one of the earliest 
cadets at Sandhurst Military College, 1818-19; served with the 7th Fusiliers, the 72nd and 52nd Regts and the Grenadier Guards; 
inherited the Claydon House estate from his female cousin, 1827; travelled in South America, 1828-9; in the wake of a cholera 
outbreak in 1832, he helped to establish Aylesbury’s first hospital; Liberal MP for Buckingham from 1832 until the 
disfranchisement of the borough in the Reform Bill of 1885; member of the Royal Geographical Society and a founder-member of 
the Royal Agricultural Society, 1838; became a Privy Councillor, 1885. His first wife, Eliza Hope, was the daughter of one of 
Nelson’s captains at Trafalgar; his second wife, Frances Nightingale, whom he married in 1858, was the sister of Florence 
Nightingale, whose work he was always at pains to promote. Verney was a model landlord who knew George Stephenson and ‘made
himself personally acquainted with the working of the new system of railroads and, with more foresight than his neighbours…
welcomed railways on his estate when other landowners were ordering their gamekeepers to warn off the surveyors or to put an end
to their operations by force’

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, Aylesbury & Buckingham Railway Co, £25 Preference £5 Per Cent Share certificate, 
printed in black with mauve underprint, no. 405, in the name of Sir Harry Verney, Bart, of Claydon House, 
Winslow, entered 18 August 1867; embossed seal at lower left. Very fine and very rare; a most interesting 
association item £80-100

3486

Provenance: P.J. Preston-Morley Collection, DNW Auction 52, 28-9 November 2001, lot 1522 [from M. Veissid July 1998]; D. 
Griffiths Collection.

Charles Threlfall, of Threlfall’s Brewery Co Ltd, Liverpool and Salford

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, Aylesbury Brewery Co Ltd, certificate for 100 Ordinary Shares of £10 each, 1896, no. 1, in
the name of Charles Threlfall, Tilstone Lodge, Tarporley, Brewer, entered 23 April 1896, with cancelled signatures of
Tho. Parrott and Louis Walker, directors, and J.L. Lowndes, secretary; embossed seal of a duck at lower left; reverse
notes the transfer of the shares to Charles Morris Threlfall and Henry Cecil Sharpe as executors and trustees, 31 
March 1922, then to C.M. Threlfall, 22 August 1923. ‘New Certificate No.56’ inscribed in red at top, some fold 
marks, otherwise about very fine, rare and interesting £40-50

3487

Provenance: P.J. Preston-Morley Collection, DNW Auction 52, 28-9 November 2001, lot 1523 [from M. Veissid January 1997]; D. 
Griffiths Collection.

Louis Edward Walker was the first joint managing director of the brewery

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, Aylesbury Brewery Co Ltd, certificate for 100 Ordinary Shares of £10 each, 1896, no. 11, in
the name of Louis Edward Walker, Byron House, Aylesbury, Brewer, entered 23 April 1896, with cancelled signatures
of Tho. Parrott and Louis Walker, directors, and J.L. Lowndes, secretary; embossed seal of a duck at lower left. New
Certificate No. 60’ inscribed in red at top, good very fine £30-40

3488

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection

GLOUCESTERSHIRE, Severn & Wye Railway & Canal Co, guaranteed new shares, 1858, no. 1417, scrollwork at 
left, black on pink paper, embossed seal. Good very fine £60-80

3489
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Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection

GLOUCESTERSHIRE, Sharpness New Docks and Gloucester & Birmingham Navigation Co, £10 ordinary 
consolidated stock, 1909 over 18—; OXFORDSHIRE, Oxford Canal Navigation, £100 shares, 1903; SOMERSET,
Bridgewater Navigation Co Ltd, 1873; STAFFORDSHIRE, Staffordshire & Worcestershire Canal Co, consolidated 
stock, 1898, and 4½% debenture stock, 1918 over 187–; SURREY, Woking, Aldershot, and Basingstoke Canal and 
Navigation Co Ltd, £50 debenture, 1896; YORKSHIRE, Aire & Calder Navigation, mortgage bond, 1874, black on 
vellum; SCOTLAND, Forth & Clyde Canal Navigation, a handwritten transfer certificate dated 1819; others (3) [11]. 
A few cancelled, generally very fine, a useful lot £200-250

3490

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection.

The canal was incorporated in 1793 but not completed to Hereford until 1845. It was closed to commercial traffic in 1881

HEREFORDSHIRE, Herefordshire and Gloucestershire Canal Navigation, £20 preference share, no. 2063, 1839, 
black, pink seal at bottom right. Very fine £150-200

3491

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection

LANCASHIRE, Manchester Ship Canal Co, £10 ordinary shares, 1892 over 188–, no. 5174, small vignette of 
steamship at top, black, ornate blue underprint, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. Very fine £90-120

3492

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection

LANCASHIRE, Manchester Ship Canal Co, a pair of unissued redeemable debentures, £100, 1927 and £50, 1934, 
large format with small vignette of steamship at top, blue with orange underprint and green with pink underprint 
respectively [2]. Stamped CANCELLED over signature areas, centre folds, otherwise about extremely fine £90-120

3493

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection.

The canal obtained its Act of Parliament in 1794. This issue was made following a further Act to raise more finance. The canal closed
in 1952

LANCASHIRE, Rochdale Canal Co, share certificate, 1805, black printing, wax and paper seal at left, lightly 
trimmed at left and bottom edges; together with consolidated ordinary stock certificate, 1894, ink cancelled, an 
unissued example 19— [c. 1910] and 3½% debenture stock certificate, 1916 over 18—, also ink cancelled [4]. Very 
fine or better £200-250

3494

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection.

The company was established in 1845 to amalgamate several canal companies in the county with the intention of building railways 
along their route. This plan was later abandoned and the canals were operated successfully until the early 20th century before their
decline in commercial use

SHROPSHIRE, Shropshire Union Railway & Canal Co, £20 shares, 1846, no. 123583, black on pale grey paper, 
embossed seal. Light water stain at extreme left bottom corner, otherwise good very fine £60-80

3495

World

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection

BENELUX, Compagnie des Installations Maritimes de Bruges, 500 Franc preference share, 1904, multicoloured, 
with city views, plan of the docks, coats of arms and winged angel, hole cancelled; Waterschap west-
Holwerderpolder, 100 Florin bond, 1909, black, cut cancelled; other certificates (9) [11]. Fine to very fine £80-100

3496

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection

CANADA, Bennett Lake & Klondyke Navigation Co Ltd, £1 shares, 1899, no. 300, ornate border, scrollwork at left, 
red and black with yellow underprint; Chignecto Marine Transport Railway Co Ltd, £20 preferred shares, 1889, no. 
118, ornate border, mauve; debenture stock certificate of the City of Montreal, 1925, black, cancelled [3]. Second fine
to very fine, others better £90-120

3497

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection

FRANCE, Canal du Midi, 1000 Franc shares, Paris 1885, large format, plain printing, black; S.A. du Canal de 
Jonction de la Sambre a l’Oise, 5000 Franc share, Paris 1838, black, with coupons; Cie du Canal Maritime du Nord, 
tenth preference share, 1892; Société Nationale…Canal des Deux Mers, preference share, 1891; Cie de Navigation 
Economique Ltd, £40/1000 Franc share, Glasgow 1886; Docks du Rhone, 1930; Les Messageries Fluviales, 500 
Franc share, 1927; others (3) [10]. Second with some minor damage and repair, otherwise generally very fine and
better £90-120

3498

Provenance: A. Chin Collection

JAMAICA, prospectus for the Jamaica (Pilbrow’s) Atmospheric Railway from Milk River to Montego Bay, undated 
[1845], 4pp.; Western Jamaica Connecting Railway from Old Harbour to Savannah-La-Mar & Montego Bay, 
certificates (2), for 10 shares and 20 shares, 1845, orange and brown; West India Improvement Company, 4% first 
mortgage 10-year bond for One Thousand Dollars, 1889; Port Royal & St Andrew’s Copper Mining Co of Jamaica, 
1853; Jamaica Trading Co Ltd, 1883; Jamaica Cotton Co Ltd, 1861; Pure Jamaica Ltd, 1910; Jamaica Estates and 
Rubber Plantations Ltd, deferred shares, 1909 and preferred shares, 1909 (2); Jamaica Consolidated Copper Co, 
1909; Government of Jamaica, specimen bond for One Thousand Dollars, 1972, printed by the Security-Columbian 
Banknote Co; Barbados Water Supply Co Ltd, second mortgage debenture for £10, 1891 [14]. Generally very fine, 
some better £200-250

3499

Provenance: A. Chin Collection

JAMAICA, Kingston and Liguanea Water-Works Co, certificate for £50 shares, 1852, no. 161, large format piece 
with extract of the Act of Legislature incorporating the company printed at top, black on pale blue paper, pink paper
seal at bottom right. Heavy folds with some minor separation, otherwise fine to very fine, rare; three examples 
known £80-100

3500
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SHARE CERTIFICATES

Provenance: A. Chin Collection

The only examples known to the cataloguer

JAMAICA, Rio Cobre Canal Loan, a pair of specimen debentures for £100, 1872 and 1873, almost certainly from the
Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co archive but without any imprint, ornate border, black, pink underprint, first no. 000, 
second not numbered, with coupons, small hole cancellations over signature area and through coupons [2]. First 
good very fine, second very fine but with a small hole in the top margin where roughly removed from ledger 

£120-150

3501

Provenance: A. Chin Collection

The only examples known to the cataloguer. Share certificates of locally-registered companies on Jamaica are virtually unknown

JAMAICA, The Northern Estates Co Ltd, a pair of certificates for £1 preference shares of £1 and ordinary shares of 2
Shillings, 1911, both no. 20, black printing by Gardiner’s of Jamaica [2]. Both with adhesive and embossed Jamaican
duty stamps at top right, fine to very fine, rare £60-80

3502

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection

USA, Southeast Land and Canal Company of Missouri, 1874; Pennsylvania Canal Co, $1,000 mortgage bond, 1870;
Wabash and Erie Canal, 6% loan, 1869; Loan for the enlargement of the Erie Canal, 1838; Morris Canal & Banking 
Co, 1869; Chesapeake and Delaware Canal Co, $500 mortgage loan, unissued, 1887; Chesapeake & Delaware Canal 
Co, $50 shares, 1916, etc [27]. Some cancelled and several unissued, varied state £150-200

3503

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection

VENEZUELA, Orinoco Steam Navigation Co of New York, $1,000 share, 1851, no. 62, paddle steamer and loaded 
wagon at top, allegorical figures in bottom corners, black, red underprint ‘1000’, ink-cancelled. Some ink burning 
through signatures, otherwise good very fine £80-100

3504

Provenance: S.A. Holland Collection

Miscellaneous (35), including Sweden, Gotha Canal, 1000 Riksdaler, 1833 (1888 re-issue); Hungary, Francis Canal 
Company, dividend share, 1873; Spain, Real Compania de Canalizacion del Ebro, 2000 Reales vellon share, 1856; 
Argentina, La Platense Flotilla Co Ltd, £10 shares, 1886; S.A. Navegacion del Alto Parana, 100 Peso share, 1889; 
Venezuela, Cie Générale de L’Orénoque, bearer share, 1888; India, East India Irrigation & Canal Co, £20 share, 
1860; Irrawaddy Flotilla Co Ltd, stock certificate, 1946, Egypt, Menzaleh Canal & Navigation Co S.A., deferred share,
1904 [35]. Generally very fine, some better £250-300

3505
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NUMISMATIC BOOKS, ETC

NUMISMATIC BOOKS, ETC

ANON, Contract of Copartnery of the Aberdeen Town and County Bank, 1825, Aberdeen, 1825, 32pp; Western Bank
of Scotland, legal document ‘for the purpose of winding up voluntarily the Affairs of the bank’, 17 January 1859 [2]. 
Good very fine £80-100

3506

Provenance: Ex libris Ernest Danson, Derby

DOUGLAS, J., Scottish Banknotes, 1st edn, London, 1975, xiv + 257pp, illustrations in text, dj; GRANT, G.L., The 
Standard Catalogue of Provincial Banks and Banknotes, London, 1977, xxiv + 132pp, 30 plates; JONES, R.C., Arian,
The Story of Money and Banking in Wales, 170pp, illustrations in text, dj; DUGGLEBY, V., English Paper Money, 2nd 
edn, London, 1980, xii + 155pp, illustrations in text; together with other references (9), by Toy, Shaw, Douglas, etc;
Michael O’GRADY [London], FPL No. 1, November 1980; other FPLs, etc (33), from Spink, Narbeth, Prigg, James, 
Stocker, Shaw, etc [38]. Publishers’ bindings; first four very fine and clean £30-40

3507

HAXBY, J.A., Standard Catalog of United States Obsolete Bank Notes 1782-1866, 4 vols, Iola, 1988, xx + 2,702pp, 
illustrations in text; together with other titles (6), by Rothert, Slabaugh, Pick, etc, and a good quality Lindner 
banknote album [11]. Generally fine and clean £50-70

3508

WATERLOW & SONS LTD, Law, Retail, Export and Manufacturing Stationers…, London, nd [1891], 264pp, prospectus 
listing and illustrating many of the company’s products from their London offices and factories, including drawing 
instruments and boards, bags and cases, office accessories and storage, commercial safes, printing, seals and medals,
railway ticket machines and stationery, summarised on an eight page index; together with specimen cheques (7), 
stock certificates (2), Bill of Exchange, printed receipts (3) [Lot]. Decorative green gilt and blind; extremities 
rubbed and spine a trifle loose, otherwise fine, very rare £200-250

3509

END OF SALE

A quantity of banking correspondence (50), mostly 19th century; cheques (approx. 250), mainly Gurneys Bank, 
Aylsham, 1892-95; a small bag for coinage stamped ‘Lambton & Co, Bank, Newcastle Upon Tyne’; general ephemera 
including travellers cheques, private receipts and bills [Lot]. Varied state £100-150
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